36

CHAPTER III.—WAGES AND HOURS.
§ 1. Arbifration and Wages Boards Acts and Associated Legislation.

1. General.—Particulars regarding the operation of Commonwealth and
State Acts for the regulation of wages, hours and conditions of labour were
first compiled for the year 1913 and revised particulars have appeared annually
in each issue of the Labour Report.

2, Laws Regulating Industrial Matters.—The Principal Acts in force
regulating rates of wage, hours of labour, and working conditions generally
in both Commonwealth and State jurisdictions at the end of [936 are listed
below:—

COMMONWEALTH.

Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1956.

Defence Transition (Residual Provisions) Act 1952,
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1956.

Coal Industry Act 1946-1956,

Stevedoring Industry Act 1949-1956.

Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Power Act 1949-1936,
Navigation Act 1912-1956,

STATES.

New South Wales .. Industrial Arbitration Act 1940-1956.
Coal Industry Act 1946-1955,

Victoria .. .. Labour and Industry Acts 1953-1956.
Queensland .. Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts,
1932 to 1953.
South Australia .. Industrial Code, 1920-1955.
Western Australia .. Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-1952,
Mining Act 1904-1952.
Tasmania .. .. Wages Boards Act 1920-1951.

3. Methods of Administration.—(i} Coemmonwealth—{(a) Commonwealth Con-
ciltation and Arbitration Act.~Under placitum (xxxv) of section 51 of the
Commonwealth of Australia Constitution, the Commonwealth Parliament is
empowered to make laws with respect to * conciliation and arbitration for
the prevention and settlement of industrial disputes extending beyond the
limits of any one State . ‘The Parliament has made such a law, namely, the
Conciliation and Arbitration Act.

The Conciliation and Arbitration Act was amended extensively in 1956
and the following is a brief description of the more important features of the
Commonwealth arbitration machinery as now constituted (see para, 5 on
page 36). .

This Act defines * an industrial dispute ™ as * (4) a dispute (including a
threatened, impending or probable dispute) as to industrial matters which
extends beyond the limits of any one State ; and () a situation which is likely
to give rise to a dispute as to industrial matters which so extends; and inclides
(¢) such a dispute in relation to employment in an industry carried on by, or
under the control of, a State or an Authority of a State; (d) a dispute in relation
to employment in an industry carried on by, or under the control of, the
Commonwealth or an Authority of the Commonwealth, whether or not the
dispute extends beyond the limits of any one State; and (¢) a claim which an
organization is entitled to submit to the Commission [see page 33] under section

=4



B

ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. £} |

eleven A of the Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1956 or an application or
matter which the Public Service Arbitrator has refrained from hearing, or from
further hearing, or from determining under section fourteen A of that Act,
whether or not there exists in relation to the claim, application or matter a
dispute as to industrial matters which extends beyond the limits of any one
State .

The main feature of the new arbitration machinery is the separation of
judicial and arbitral functions, as follows:—The Commonwealth Industrial
Court deals with judicial matters under the Act, while the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission handles the function of conciliation
and arbitration.

(&) The Commonwealth Industrial Court.—The Commonwealth Industrial
Court is composed of a Chief Judge and two other Judges and the Act provides
that the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Industrial Court shall be exercised
by not less than two Judges except in the following circumstances. A single
Judge may exercise the jurisdiction of the Court with respect to a dismissal
or injury of an emplovee on account of industrial action, interpretation of
awards, appeals to the Court from an act or decision of the Registrar, questions
concerning ¢ligibility of membership of an organization, the adoption, alteration
or enforcement of rules of an organization, disputes between an organization
and its members and a prescribed matter of practice or procedure. A single
Judge may refer a question of law for the opinion of the Court constituted
by not less than two Judges. The Court is a Superior Court of Record with
the same power to punish contempts of its power and authority as is possessed
by the High Court in respect of contempts of the High Court. In general,
decisions of the Industrial Court are final; however, an appeal lies to the High
Court, but only when the latter grants leave to appeal. Provision is also made
under the Act for the registration of associations of employees and employers.
In matters involving disputed elections in organizations, the Court may direct
the Registrar to make investigations, and if necessary order a new election.

Special provision is made under the Act concerning the right of audience
before the Commonwealth Industrial Court. Briefly, except in proceedings
which, in general, involve questions of law or offences against the Act, parties
are able to elect whether to appear personally or to be represented by lawvers
or officials. Even in proceedings involving questions of law, except appeals
from other Courts to the Industrial Couct, the parties may, if they wish and
the Court grants leave, be represented by officiais.

(¢} The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission.—The
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission is composed of a
President, notiless than two Deputy Presidents, a Senior Commissioner, not
less than five Commissioners and a number of Conciliators, The presidential
members of the Commission must have been solicitors or barristers of the
High Court or of the Supreme Court of a State of not less than five years
standing or Judges of the previously existing Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration.

The Commonwealth Conciliarion and Arbitration Commission is empowered
to prevent or settle industrial disputes by () effecting a reconciliation between
the parties to industrial disputes; () preventing and settling industrial disputes
by amicable agreement; and (¢) preventing and settling, by conciliation or
arbitration, industrial disputes not prevented or settled by amicable agreement.
The Commission may exercise its power on its own motien or on the applica-
tion of a party.



82 CHAPTER 1HI.—WaGES anND 'Hours.

“The President may assign a Commiissioner to-deal with:industrial .disputes
relating to particular industeies, .or members of the Commission to deal with
a particular industrial dispute. However, -subject o ithe appreval .of the
President, 4t ¢s the duty of the Senior Commissioner o :organize and :allocate
the work of the (Commissioners .and ‘Conciliators.

When an industrial dispute occurs or is likely to occur, the Act provides
that -a Commissioner shall take steps for the prompt prevention or settlement
-of that -dispute by conciliation, or, if in his -opiiion conciliation s unlikély
10 -succeed -or has failed, by -arbitration, A Commissioner may arrange with
fhe Senior Commissioner for -a :Congciliator to assist the parties to reach an
amicable agreement. If the agreement is reached, a memorandum of itsterms
shall be . made in writing, and -may be certified by a Commissioner. A certified
memorandum shall have the same effect as an award.

The Commission in Presidentid] :Session, that is, the Commission constituted
by &t least three presidential ‘members, :and ot -otherwise, is .empowered 4o
deal with the making of awards, or ithe wertifying :of agreements, in so far:.as
they concern standard *hours, ibasic wages ;and long service leave,

Upon application by a party to an industridl dispute, a Commissioner shall
decide, in consultation with the ‘President, whether, in the public interest, the
dispute should be dedlt with by a Comniission constituted of not Jess than
three members nominated by the President. The President may direct the
Commiission to hear-the dispute; however, after consideration, the Commiission
unay refer the dispute back for determiination to the Comuiissioner originally
dealing with the dispute.

An :appeal against the decision of a Commissioner -shall be heard by net
dess ithan ithree ‘members nominated by the President, :of whom at least-two are
presidential members .of the :Commission. ‘However, an appeal -will ‘not -be
‘heard unless ithe- Commissien considers -it is .a -matter :of ypublic dnterest.

Provisionis also made in the Act for a presidential meniber of the Commis-
sion ‘to *handle industrial ‘matters “in -commexion with the Maritime Industries,
Snowy ‘Mountaing Area and Stevedoring Industry, -except ‘in those matters
where the Act requires that-the Commission -shall be-constituted by wnore than
‘one ‘meniber.

"The Commonwedlth Condiliation and Arbitration Commiission dlso deals
with disputes and ‘industridl matters, interstate or ‘intra-State, associated with
undertakings or projects of the Commonwedlth Government which have been
declared -by the Minister .to be «Cemmonwealth projects for the purposes of
this Act. JIn -effect, -this -places -employees «of Commeonwealth .projects, -s0
declared, ander sthe jurisdiction -of (the Commission. ‘The Minister has the
power ito exempt certain persons.or.classes .of .persons working -on the project
from the jurisdictien :of the -Commission.

Fhe Commission is empowered, under the Act,to-make-an award-in relation
to an industrial dispute -whereithe Public ‘Service Arbitrator has refrained from
dealing with claims made by a Public Service employee organization or con-
sents/to the-claims-being presented to the Commissien, though .such:an award
may ‘be inconsistent with 2 daw of the Commonwealth relating to .salaries,
wages, rates.of pay .orterms . or conditions of service of employees dn the Public
Service :as defined by ‘section three-of the Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-
1956, mot ‘being the Commonwealth Employees Compensation .Act 1930-1854,
the iCommonwealth Employees’ ‘Furloogh tAct 1943-1953, ithe :Superannuation
Act 1922-19356 or any other prescribed Act,



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS aND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 23

The Act provides that where .a State law, -or an -order, award, decision or
determination of a State industrial authority is inconsistent with or dedls with
a matter dealt with in an award of the Cormmonwedlth Conciliation and
Asbitration Commission, the latter shall prevail, and the former, to the extent
of the inconsistency or in relation 10 'the matter dealt with, shall be invalid.

{d) Coal Industry Tribunal.—The Coal dndustry Tribunal was :established
ander the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act 1946 ;and the New South Wales
Coal Industry Act 1946 to consider and determine jintesstate disputes, ;and in
respect of New South Wales only, intra-State disputes between the Australian
Coal and Shale Employees’ Federation and employers in the coal-mining
industry.

Special war-time bodies were created to deal with specific aspects of the
-coal industry, réference to which was made ‘in earfier issues of ‘the Labour
Report tsee No. 41, page 53). Under -amending ‘legislation passed jointly by
the ‘Commonwealth and New South Wales Parliaments in 1957 the Tribunal
was vested ‘with authority ‘to deal with 41l ‘interstate industrial disputes in the
codl-mining industry, irrespective of the trade union irvolved,-and, in the case
of New South Wales, intra-State disputes also. The Tribunal consists of one
person ‘who ‘may appeint two assessors nominated ‘by the 'parties 4o advise
‘him iin matters relating to any dispute, 'Subsidiary authorities are the Local
Coal Aunthorities and Mine Conciliation ‘Committees, who may be appointed
10 -assist in the prevention -and -settlement of certain -disputes. An-amendment
to the Commonwealth ‘Codl Industry Act 'passed in 1952 makes it obligatory
for the Tribundl {0 use conciliation and arbitration to settle industrial disputes.

(e} Commonwealth Public Service Arbitraior—Wages, hours of labour and
working conditions in the Commonwealth Public Service are regulated by the
Commonwedlth Public Service Arbitrator, under powers conferred by the
Public ‘Service Arbitration Act 1920-1956. The system of arbitration com-
menced to operate in 1912, «cases ‘being heard by .the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliation and Arbitration as part .of the ordinary work of that Court.
From 1920, however, the control was transferred to fhe Arbitrator, who is
appointed by the Government for a term of seven years, and who need not
aecessarily bave legal qualifications. dn §952 :amending legislation made
provision for reference -of matters -of ;general importance to the Full Court
of the «Commonwealth «Court .of .Conciliation and Asbitratien -and .also for
appeals from decisions of the Arbitrator,

Amending legislation, ;assented -to on 15th Noyember, 1956, provided-that
an organization of .employees in the Bublic :Service -may submit .a «claim to
the Commonwealth Congiliation and Arbitration Commission wdth the consent
of the PBublic {Service Arbitrator or ‘where the Arbitrator has. .other than on
the grounds of friviality, refrained :from hearing .or determining the claim.
The amending legislation -also -provided ithat appeals from degisions ef the
Arbitrator xnay ibe imade 1o the Cormmission,

{f) Australian Capiral Territory Industrial Board—The regulation -of
industrial matters in the Australian :Capital Tersitory under a Jocal Industrial
Board .commenced -in the year 1922. An amending Ordinance .gazetted on
19th May, 1949, however, abolished the Board and transferred .its functions
to.authorities established by the Commanwealth -Conciliation and -Arbitration
Act. A -separate Registry of the Commonwealth -Court of .Cenciliation and
Arbitration is +established in Canberra ;jand a Commissioner assigned 1o ithe
Australian Capital Territory.

7567/57.—12



M CHaPTER III.—WaGEs anp Hougrs,

The amendment to Commonwealth industrial legislation introduced in
June, 1956 made little practical change in the day-to-day industrial adminis-
tration of the Australian Capital Territory, In effect, the Conciliation
Commissioner of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
became the Commissioner for the Australian Capital Territory under the
Commonwealth Congiliation and Arbitration Commission. In addition, the
Industrial Court and the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Com-
mission replaced the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
in those matters outside the jurisdiction of the Commissioner.

Details of the provisions relating to the Board during its period of juris-
diction may be found in issues of the Labour Report prior to No. 37 (see No. 36,
p. 51).

(ii) States—{a) New South Wales.—The controlling authority is the Industrial
Commission of New South Wales, consisting of a President and five other
Judges. Subsidiary tribunals are the Conciliation Commissioners, the Appren-
ticeship Commissioner, Conciliation Committees and Apprenticeship Councils
constituted for particular industries. Each Conciliation Committee consists of
a Conciliation Commissioner as Chairman and equal numbers of representatives
of employers and employees. The Apprenticeship Commissioner and the
members of the Conciliation Comimnitiee for an industry constitute the Appren-
ticeship Council for the industry, These subsidiary tribunals may make awards
binding on industries, but an appeal to the Indusirial Commission may be made
against any award. Special Commissioners with conciliatory powers only
may be appointed. Compulsory control commenced in 1901, after the earlier
Acts of 1892 and 1899 providing for voluntary submission of matters in dispute
had proved abortive.

(b) Victoria~—The authorities are separate Wages Boards for the occu-
pations and industries covered, each consisting of a chairman and equal numbers
of representatives of employers and employees, and a Court of Induvstrial
Appeals, the latter presided over by a Judge of the County Court. The system
was instituted in the State in 1896, and represented the first example in Australia
of legal regulation of wage rates.

(¢} Queensland.-—The authority is the Industrial Court, consisting of a
Judge of the Supreme Court and not more than four members appointed by
the Governor in Council. Legal control was first instituted in 1907 with the
passing of the Wages Board Act.

(d) South Ausirglia~—The principal tribunal is the Industrial Court,
composed of the President (a person eligible for appointment as a Judge of the
Supreme Court) who may be joined by two assessors employed in the industry
concerned; also Deputy Presidents may be appointed. There are also
Industrial Boards, for the various industries, consisting of a chaicman and equal
numbess of representatives of emplovers and employess. Another tribunal
provided for under the Industrial Code is the Board of Industry, composed of
a President who shall be the President or a Deputy President of the Industrial
Court and four Commissioners. Broadly speaking, the functions of these three
tribunals are:—{i) the Industrial Court delivers awards concerning workers who
do not come under the jurisdiction of the Industrial Boards and hears appeals
from decisions of Industrial Boards; (if) the determinations of the Industrial
Boards apply to most industries in the metropolitan area; however, for
emplovees of the Public Service, Railways and councils of a municipality or
district, determinations of Industrial Boards apply to the whole of the State;
(iii} the Board of Industry declares the * living wage .

of



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BGARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. as

(¢) Western Australia.—The system of control comprises an Arbitration
Court, Industrial Boards, Congiliation Committees and a Conciliation Com-
missioner. Employers and employees are equally represented on both Boards
and Coinmitiees. The Court consists of a Judge of the Supreme Court and two
members.  Commissioners may also be appointed by the Minister for the
settlement of particular disputes. Legal control dates back to 1900,

Since 1949, legislation has provided for the appointment of a Western
Australian Coal Industry Tribunal to settle intra-State disputes in the coal-
mining indusiry in Western Australia, It was not, however, until April,
1952, that persons were appointed to the Tribunal. The Tribunal consists
of a Chairman and four other members (two representatives each of emplovers
and employees). Boards of reference may be appointed by the Tribunal and
decisions of the Tribunal may be reviewed by the President of the Arbitration
Court.

(f) Tasmania.—The authority consists of Wages Boards for separate
industries, comprising a Chairman, appointed by the Governor, and equal
numbers of representatives of employers and workers, appointed by the
Minister administering the Act. The system was instituted in 1910.

4, Awards, Determinations, and Agreements in Force.—In each issue of
the Labour Report from 1913-14 to 1947 (Reports Nos. 5-36) statistics were
published of the number of awards, determinations made and industrial agree-
ments filed, excluding variations, in each State and under Comimonwealth
legislation dealing with these matters, Statistics were also published, up to
and including 1939, showing the number of awards, determinations and industrial
agreements in force at the end of each year. These details are not now published
because of the difficulty of obtaining precise data, One of the reasons for this
decision is explained in the following paragraph,

1t is difficult to establish the exact number of industrial awards and
registered industrial agreements in force at the end of any period, because awards
and determinations made by both State and Conymonwealth tribunals generally
continue in force, after the term of operation mentioned therein has expired,
until rescinded or superseded by a subsequent order or award, Section 58§ (2)
of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act provides that, after
the expiration of the period specified, the award shall, unless the Court other-
wise orders, continue in force until a new award has been made; provided
that, where in pursuance of this sub-section an award has continued in force
after the expiration of the period specified in the award, any award made by the
Court for the settlement of a new industrial dispute between the parties may,
if the Court so ordets, be made retrospective to a date not earlier than the date
upon which the Court first had cognizance of that dispute, In the Industrial
Code of South Australia, Section 47 (2), and in legisiation for other States,
similar provisions are in force. All industrial agreements continue in force
after the expiration of the term mentioned until rescinded or superseded by a
subsequent agreement or order. The Tasmanian Wages Boards Act 1934
repealed Part TV. of the Principal Act providing for industrial agreements and all
such agreements ceased to operate from the commencement of the Act unless
an agreement existed in a trade to which no determination of a Board was
applicable, in which case the agreement remained in force until its expiry or
until a determination was made.

5. New Legislation and Special Reports.—Information concerning the main
provisions of various Industrial Acts in force throughout Australia was given
in earlier Reports, and brief reviews are furnished in each issue of the more



36 CHAPTER II[.—WAGES. anp Houns.

important aspects of new industrial legislation having special. application to
the terms. of awards or determinations. The period January, 1955 to March,
1957 is covered in this. issue.,

(i) Commonwealth—The Conciliation and: Arbitration Act 1904-1952 was
amended by an Act, assented to on 30th June, 1956, which revised the structure
of the Commonwealth arbitration machinery by completely separating the
Jjudicial and arbitral functions. The present structure and functions of the
Commonwealth Industrial Authority have been described in § 3 of this chapter.
Prior to this amendment to the Act the Commonwealth Industrial Authorities
were the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Court and the Com-
monwealth Congciliation Commissioners, The functions of these bodies were
described. in Labour Report No. 43, p. 31,

The amending legislation mentioned in the paragraph above was introduced
in an endeavour to expedite the arbitration process and was prompted to some
extent by the implications of the High Court judgment in the Boilermakers’
Case delivered on 2nd March, 1956. In this case, the High Court upheld a
challenge by the Boilermakers® Society to the validity of sections 29 (1.} (&) and
()} and 294 of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1952, under which
the Boilermakers’ Society was required to observe a provision in an award
which prohibits bans, limitations or restrictions on the performance of work
in accordance with the award, was subsequently found guilty of contempt of the
Arbitration Court for wilfully disobeying this order, and fined £500.

An appeal against the decision of the High Court was made to the Privy
Council by the Commonwealth Government and others, This appeal raised
important issues, not merely concerning conciliation and arbitration, in relation
to the judicial power of the Commonwealth of Australia under the Constitution,
The issues were related to the separation of judicial powers from legislative and
executive powers. The issue in relation to the Commonwealth Conciliation
and Arbitration Act was whether it was permissible, under the Constitution,
for Parliament to confer both acbitral and judicial powers on the one body of
persons.

The Judicial Committee of the Privy Council in its judgment of 19th March,
1957 dismissed the appeal of the Commonwealth- Government against the de-
cision of the High Court,

The Committee of Inguiry established by the Stevedoring Indusiry Act
of 1954 submitted an Interim Report on the Stevedoring Industry to the Minister
of Labour and National Service on 23th February, 1956. Subsequently, the
Stevedoring Industiy Act, assented to on 30th June, 1936, abolished the
Stevedoring Industry Board and established the Auvstralian Stevedoring Industry
Authority. The Act of 1956 provided that the Stevedoring Industry Authority
should consist of :—* a Chairman; a member experienced in industrial affairs
by reason of having been an employer in any industry or having been other-
wise associated with management in indusiry; and a member experienced in
industrial affairs by reason. of having been assoctated with trade union affairs ™.
The functions of the.new authority, which are. to regulate and control the steve~
doring industry generally, were made wider and more clearly defined by the
amending legislation. The Act separated the administrative responsibilities of
the Authority from the arbitral functions which are exercised by the Common- -
wealth Conciliation and Asbitration Commission, The Report of the Com-
mittee of Inquiry into the Stevedoring Industry was made on 7th March, 1957,

(i) New Souilr Wales.—The. Industrial Arbitration- Act was amended, by an
Act assented to, on 12th. April, 1955, to. enable non-practising. barristers and
solicitors to be.appointed to the Commission. This:amendment alse:authorized



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS. AND- ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. n

the inclusion of provisions. relating to retirement allowances, in awards and in-
dustrial agreements which cover-employees.of the Council of the-City of Sydney,
the Sydney County Council and the Electricity Commission' of New South
Wales.

A further amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act, assented to on
4th November; 1935, provided for the re-introduction of the-system of quarterly
adjustments to the basic wage into State awards. By this amendment the basic
wage for adult males payable under State awards was increased’ to restore the
basic' wage to the amount which would have: been payabdle if quarterly adjust-
ments had continued after September, 1953, Statutory provision was made
for future quarterly adjustments according to fluctuations in the Common-
wealth Statistician™s retail price index numbers for Sydney.

Long service leave benefits were extended to all workers in the State.of New
South Wales by an amendment of 5th November, 1955. Prior to this amend-
ment the long service leave provisions of the Act applied only to workers under
the jurisdiction of the New South Wales Industrial Commission.

The provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act which prevented the Indus-
trial Commission and Conciliation Commissioners from making awards for the
payment of wages or remuneration in excess of £40 a week and of annual
salaries in excess of £2,000 per annum were deleted from the Act by an amend-
ment proclaimed on 215t November, 1956,

(iii} Victoria.—An amendment to the Eabour and Industry. Act, assented to
on 17tk Gctober, 1956, deleted the provision for the automatic adjustment of
basic wages and directed Wages. Boards in determining wage rates to take into
consideration relevant awards of, or agreements certified by, the Common-
wealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission.

An appeal was made by a private employer to the Privy Council against a
judgment of the High Court rejecting the contention that the provisions of the
Factories and Shops {Long Service Leave) Act 1953 were invalid as the Act
was inconsistent with: a Law of the Communwealth, namely, the Common-
wealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act and am award under that Act (the
Metal Trades Award). However, the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council
dismissed the appeal in its decision delivered on 19th March, 1937,

(iv) Queensiand —The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts were
amended, by an Act. proclaimed on 24th November, 1955, {o provide long
service leave for all workers in Queensiand. Previous legislation provided
long service leave benefits for workers under the jurisdiction of the State
Industrial Tribunal, This amendment also provided long service leave for
seasonal’ workers in meat works and sugar mills and for other workers as these
are proclaimed by an order of the Governor in Council.

) South Ausiralic.—On 8th December, 1955 an amendment to the Industrial
Code was assented to;, which provided that the Industrial Boards may not make
determinations for payment of wages or remuneration in excess.of £25 a week.
Prior to this amendment £20-a week was the maximum rate for which the Boards
could make detemminations. This amendment tor the Industrial Code also
provided: that the Board may order that a.determination shall come into force
on any date the Board may consider equitable, provided that this date is not
prior to the date on which the Board commenced to hear the matter in question,

(vi} Western Australia.—MNo amendments were made in 1935 or 1956 to
either the Industrial Arbitration or. Mining Acts,



38 Lo . CHAPTER 1lI-—WaGEs AND HOQURS,

(vii) Tasmania.—The Long Service Leave Act 1956 was assented to on 16th
May, 1956. This Act provides for long service leave of 13 weeks after 20 years
continuous employment with the same employer, and a further 63 weeks on
completion of each additional 10 years service with the same employer. The
Act also provides that an employee who has completed at least 15 years but less
than 20 vears continuous employment with the one employer and whose em-
ployment is terminated, either by the employer or himself (except on the grounds
of negligence or wilful misconduct on the' part of the employee), is to be paid
an entitiement of one-eightieth of the period of his continuous empioyment at
his ordinary rate of pay. Provision is also made in this Act for an employee,
on mutual agreement with his employer, to elect to accept payment in lieu of
the period of long service leave to which he is entitled, The Act also provides
that the personal representative of a deceased worker who qualified for long
service leave before his death shall be paid the full amount of the payment due
to the worker at the date of his death.

(viii) Australian Capital Territory.—There was no special industrial legis-
lation affecting only the Australian Capital Territory passed in 1955 or 1956.

§ 2. Rates of Wage and Hours of Lahoar.

1. General.—The collection of data for nominal rates of wage payable
in different callings and in occupations in various industries carried on in
each State was first undertaken by this Bureau in the early part of the year
1913. Owing to the difficulty of obtaining reliable particulars of the numbers
of apprentices, improvers and other juvenife workers to whom progressive
rates of wage fixed according to increasing age or experience were payable
from year to year, the inquiry was confined to the rates of wage payable to adult
workers only, and was further limited generally to those industries in operation
within the metropolitan area of each State. In order to make the inquify
comprehensive, however, certain industries were included which were not carried
on in the capital cities, e.g., mining, shipping, agriculture and the pastoral
industry., The particulars acquired were obtained primarily from awards,
determinations and industrial agreements under Commonwealth and State Acts,
and related to the minimmsm wage prescribed.  In those cases where no award,
determination or agreement was in force, the ruling union or predominant rate
of wage was ascertained from employers and secretaries of trade unions. For
convenience of comparison weekly rates of wage were adopted, In many
instances, however, the wages were based on daily or hourly rates, since in many
industries and occupations in which employment is casual or intermittent, wages
are so fixed: hence the average weekly earnings in such occupations may fall
short of the computed weekly rates, The information thus obtained referred
to the weekly rate of wage in upwards of 400 specific occupations, Rates of
wage were of course not available for each of these occupations in every State
but the apgregate collection for the six Siates amounted to 1,569 male occu-
pations or callings. These particulars furnished the necessary data for the
computation of average rates of wage in various industriaf groups®* and in cach
State and Australia as a whole, The average rate of wage for each industrial
group in each State was computed by taking the arithmetical averaget of the
rates of wage payable for all classified occupations within that group. A more
detailed system of weighting could not be applied owing to the difficulty in the
past of obtaining satisfactory data as to the number of persons engaged in each
of the occupations for which rates of wage had been obtained. Though a
considerable amount of information as to the number of persons engaged in

* The adopted classification of indusities is shown in the Preface. t The sum of ihe weekly
rates of wage divided by the number of occupations included.




RaTzs 0F WaGE anD Hours of LABOUR. 39

different industries and occupations was available from subsequent Census
results, it was found impracticable to bring the classification of these results into
line with the detailed classification of occupations in the various industries
as set out in the awards and deierminations. For final results for each State
and for each industrial group throughout the States, however, a careful system of
weighting according to industrial groups was adopted. For example, in com-
puting the result for any State in any period, the computed average wage rate
in each industrial group was multiplied by a number (weight) repressnting the
relative number of alt male workers engaged in that group of industries in the
particular State.  The sum of the products thus obtained divided by the sum of

the weights represented the average wage rate for that State for the particular

period. The weights used for each industrial group in the computations of the
average wage for male and female occupations were published in issues of the
Labour Report prior to No. 20, 1929,

The results thus ascertained for the year 1913 were published in Labour
Report No. 2, pp. 28-43. In the early part of the year 1914, the scope of the
inguiry was considerably extended, and particulars included of the weekly
rates of wage in respect of 930 specific occupations, The aggregate collection
for the six States amounted to 4,256 adult occupations (3,948 male and 308
female). The results obtained thereby to 30th April, 1914, were published
in Labour Report No. 5, pp. 44-50. These results were further analysed, and
the average number of working hours which constituted a full week’s work
in each occupation was ascertained and weighted in a manner similar to that
for the rates of wage. This course was adopted in order to overcome the
difficulty of making comparisons between States of the rates of wage in any
specified occupation, since, in many instances, a different number of working
hours constituted a full week’s work in different States. By dividing the weighted

_gverage number of working hours into the weighted average weekly rate of

age a more satisfactory standard of comparison was ascertained. Results
obtained from these computations were given for each industrial group for
each State,

Since 30th April, 1914, the number of occupations included in comparative
computations has been slightly reduced. When technical change or some
other factor has led to the disappearance of the original occupation from an
award, agreement or determination, the usual practice has been to substitute
a similar occupation with a comparable rate of wage. In some cases, however,
such a substitution could not be made and the slight drop in the total number
of occupations included has resulted. The particulars of wages given in the
Appendix (Sections I11. and 1V.) to this Report include all the more important
occupations. These have been taken from awards or determinations made by
industrial tribunals, or from agréements registered under Commonwealth or
State Acts.

To supplement the results thus obtained, investigations were made regarding
rates of wage in earlier years with a view to showing their general trend in each
State and in the several industrial groups. The total number of occupations
for which particulars were available back to 1891 was 652,

The particuiars given in this chapter show variations in nominal wage rates
from year to year in each State and in various indusirial groups. Index num-
bers are also given showing variations in real wage rates in each State. The
figures of nominal wages and hours of labour are in course of revision to mwoet
changes in industrial structure. The amounts should not be regarded as actual
current averages but as an index of changes expressed in moncy and hour terms.

A comparison of wage rates and hours of labour for certain occupations
in Australia, the United Kingdom and New Zealand will be found in Section V.
of the Appendix.



40 CuarTer IIL—WAaGES aND HOURS.

2, Adult Male Weekly Wage Rates.—(i) Srares. The following table
shows the weighted average nominal weekly rates of wage payable to adult
male workers at the dates specified for a full week’s work in each State and

Australia. Index numbers are also given for each State with the average for
Australia for the year 1911 as base (= 1,000):—

WEEKLY WAGE RATES(a): ADULT MALES, * ALL GROUPS .

Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Raves pavable for a Full Week's Work (excluding Overtine)
and Index Numbers of Wage Rates.

Particylars. NsW.| vie |Qland.| SA. | WA | Tas ‘fa‘;;_
Ho. of Cecupations included. () 870 34 a15 562 477 466 3854
RATES OF WAGE.

5. 4 5. d. 5. d. 5. od. & af. 5. o 5. d.

35t Decemnber, 1894 . .. 44 | 440 5 46 61 41 52 4 B 46 43 5
" " 1501 . PRSRT N | | an 9 446 2 42 0 53 11 36 10 43 5
- AT 1 T lostsloso o6l sty st o550 24 ol suo3
" - 914 .. .. 56 2 54 71 %3 5 54 5 62 L} 42 B h>- T
" " 1921 . . 9% 10 | 7 9 8 82 5 95 0 91 3| M4 6
" . 1929 ., ol le2 e gL 1 b 2] 97 2| 10d 7| 94 5100 2
it " 1930 .. 193 5| s2 2 83 0| 75 0} 34 1| 79 9| 86 10
" be 193¢ .. . 96 7 93 6 97 5 88 11 | 10D 6 89 5 95 3
" . 194t . L|t0s 414 S| 101 9 W 3110 2 ¥ 3104 3
" " 1958 .. | 255 O 245 5| 24010 | 248 8 | 251 4247 3| 248 T
" . a5z, Lol 284 8274 S 267 90274 6 284 T\276 2| 2TR 2
- " 1953 . ol206 8282 s|273 10278 9 |.292 520611 | 287 7
" " 1954 . L. 1298 4| 284 3| 278 7282 2293 3|29% 2290 ¢
. .- 1955 ., st 1206 FTl284 1) P 284 9] 30 ]| 302 7300 0
Jist ‘March, 1956{c) . Ll M2 6299 S5]286 O 28410306 O W6 6302 1)
I0th June, 1956(c) .. Lo | 316 01 [ 306 11 | 208 T 2411|309 S| 36 | 308 2
30th Seprember, 1936{ch. . L3 5310010 297 21295 2033 6 T 2 a2 1
Hst.December, 1956(c) ., L 1331 3312 9300 329710 | B 1] 3% 9|37 T

INDEX NUMBERS,
(Base: Weighted Average Wage for Australia {51, 3d), 1911 = 1,000.)

3lst Decerber, 1890 .. . 861 789 208 811 | 1022 751 848
N - 1901 . | 858 796 a0t gig | 1082 719 248
,, A T | 1o 985 %7 | o1 | sz 799 | 1,000
. . 1914 s e 1,006 1,065 1,042 1,062 1.226 1,028 1,085
- " 1921 . . 1,868 1.826 1,885 1,745 1,253 1,7 1.844
N RO 1 S | zoor! eI 1975 1,896 1963 | 1848 | 1.974
" O 1 B ] ns23 ) 103 17370 1463 | stedl !l LS 1,694
" " 1939 .. | nees| rsas| esoo| 1735 | 1ee2z | 1,751 .88
" nooeal L. o 2058 | 2037 | usaes | w7 21491 1937 2014
n A T2 TR 24975 | 4789 | 4699 | 475 | 4904 | 4825 | 4830
" w 1982 . .| 5555| 5354| 572241 53561 5553 | 5388 5428
. w1953 ) Cf SRR 5513 | 5342 | 541 3305 5794 | 56t
. w195 . L] 5820 5347 ) 5435 55061 57221 5837 5658
. RO [+ B | oSt | 5787 588 | 5555 | 5946 | 5005 | 5853

315t March, 1956() .. | epes| ssaa| sssr| sssy! os9r ses| sses

30th Jene, 1956(c) . | 6183 | s98e | 680 | S7350 eod4d G167l &pid

30th Septeraber, 1956(c). . . 6272 | 6 5798 | 5 61161 6189 | 6090

Atst December, 1956(c) . . | s3] eio2| 58| S8i2| 6206 6230 | €97

{a) The figures of nominal waees and hours of [abour are in course of tevision to mest changes in
industrial structure, The amownis shown should not be regarded as actual eurrent averages but as an
index of changes expressed in.money-and hour terms. (b%aa\s a1 31st Decomber, 1956, {c) Partly
estimated.

(i) Judustrial Groups, Ausiralia—The folowing table shows for Australia
(a) the weighted average weekly rate of -wage in each of the industrial groups,
and {b) the weighted average wage for all groups combined, at the-dates specified.
Index numbers are also given for each industrial group with the average for all
groups for the year 1911 as base (= 1,800).



41

RATES OF WagE anD Hours OF LABOUR.

‘pRemms Apreg (7)

~peTAGns 315G "deetj Jo 90TEA 31} S3pRPE] ()

o o9ed o 91T 01 {(v) Mou 235 (P)

L6192 | 65B's Hy's 6¢8°92 82’9 11’0 | #6999 | t65 | 5080 [ors | $665 | 1E6S | 9E0i9 T 956) IHIUASHT W1
060'92 | f9t's 955’5 200'92 PEI'S sso'0 | ccco | esss [ zsie | aeds | sies | oms | bzelk [ [:gsel “weqwandag Hiog
£10'92 | (19'c 06k'S 676'92 950’9 666'c | o8p9 | s2EC | 8299 | 6Mc's | 1585 [ secls | [I6% ¢ 9561 “FUNL 0L
$68's? | SIS $9¢S 90+'97 9L6'S vag's | ¥9€°9 | 629'c | B#S'9 | IeS'e | sTLs [ Ts9's | 98L 9561 "UIIBW I51t
£58'c i 6157 LEES pLL9 153's 199'c | sof'e | seo's | Ier9 | 636K | 899 | TE%E g biLG $561 - “
2595 1| 9LT§ TEL'S 979 $o9's 0zo's | 0009 | ssp's | OFE'D | Teps | Baws | TESE {105 | T pE6l . "
119's | 69Z'5 IZ0S LET'Y A TS | BLEs | Tor's | #2190 | Lekls | TEMIS | epES | LOPS €561 ” "
8IS | 82T 686t 1£g's 95§ ser's | sel'e | zies | ese's | Leg's | 9er's | szTs | @iy 756l
P *, +, +, i . +, i +, ¥, 0 Sal. +, s [ “
058t LT5' 1% $HP'S H9'r 198 | 100i5 199 [ 555 [ 85Lr | 899k | 9T9p | 959k | ] 1561 w o
PEOYL bi6l 8061 $T8'1 1ZET sz | Teit | seoic | ZEEC | 080 | 10T [ ivlT | 91ET 6! v .
8581 | TIST Sl 6£0°1 ¥e8') TP’z | 9L0°T | L9891 j6TTic { t1@r | eRsll |9t €86 | T oE6l o "
+69. 1 LE9%) £99'1 9951 069'1 6661 | 9zt | #99°T | d66'L | RE9'l | £TZ'] | €89t | 699) £l " -
vl 988’] FORT £98°1 T80T L1 | S0z | veetl | foeT | Teel | L9001 | 6loT | ov0iT | L0 6Eel " .
FPe [y re'l 9EL’t 1061 o'z | ee6'l psgl | OO | 61T | TEETN | SI6E | 9167 1761 " .
£80°7 PEO‘T $56 $96 LT LT | 92T .60t | 9RTl [ ve0'T | os8OM | el [ 1917 rlsl " "
0001 626 188 68 EITI POLT | EITE | £10° | k'L | 186 86 WO | g1 1161 . -
8rg 6SL 865 L7y 1Z0°1 L90°'1 | 050't ! L06 966 80 1£8 S6 610'1 1061 ;
88 £LL 1o 0R9 66 $LU'1 1986 . P06 o't o SrL €6 £T0°Y 1681 7AW 1S1E
1161 “Upg *Si5) pypirsny iof 28v4 afvisay parysisy 125vg)
‘SdIIWNN XFANIT
L LIE? [1 OO |Z L8C |0 ISP {6 P2t | E 86C [ TZL [6 LIE| O OFE | L PO |6 8P | T w6C | £ L0€ ]S €0 | P 60| @ 956] RAUINRQISIE
1 zieo [ s6r |6 #82 |8 seco [ L O |© tec (S SI |+ ong | Trsee |9 nog ]l i |6 g6z |z €0E | T 10f | T 90E | tr9gel Bquisides ulaf
T 8067 (6 062 | # BT |1 ¥E62 | € OCE | T 68T | v QIf |9 L0 | L TEE |9 Q6T € THE[ 1 6T 01 GBZ [ O L6Z | ITTOE [ ©- 9561 ‘dUng UMOE
) T02 |8 S8 |0 $iT | sTERr |1 OIE [T #3T | f 9OL | L IOE|T 9TC O T6T | L SEE|Y €8T (S €62 |8 €8T |9 9ET| 'C 9561 “goIRIN 121 E
0 00t |orzec |9 €2 % 9ze |0 o1c {& isz |1 v0of | v 0bc |1 fTe (6 88T | T wEE| v €8T | ¥ 0678 83T | 1] ¢6L $561 . .
0 062 | S 02 10 €9C (L 68 (6 806 | £ LT |6 68T |0 88T |9 0C | L 6LC | 11 #TC |OESLT |6 08T |1 8T | LI 182 S8l " "
L ot82 |1 oz |5 79T |8 61f |6 30¢ € ez (¢ 8 |T SR | £ OB | QT LT {10 gle | OF 82| 6 6LT | T WZ [ ITSLZT 11 £56) . M
T Bz |00 TST 8 66T | 1100 |1 £0f [ NI S9T (b &OT |8 IS |11 £6T | T QLTS SOE ;9 ££T|§ 17 [ Ol L9T | £ 0L 2560
¢ spz |0 zez |8 vzT |1 6Lt | T RLT [T ke |0 86T |7 667 | 0. 65T | 0N SCT S PLT [ OLIvT | € 6EZ I if (8 8T - 156l " .
£ 01 |7 101 |oLi6 |9 g6 |6 0L Javior [ 8 00 [ SEq|TEQIT (0O fow |9 GLE[L SO0 |4 SOL{O O[S BOT| " It6l " "
£ 56 |0rTe |11eg |0 ¥8 [9 2 jOTZ6 |9 9 [T 600 | S01 )% <6 |€ PITIZ €6 |6 9 | 66 |1 001 6661 o .
Dl 98 IT¢8 (£ s8 |¢ 08 |OI I8 Mig |t 9 |5 %01 |6 8 [+ 58 |0 To1|nige (o 88 € 98 |L §8 TE6l v "
17 [8 96 |9 @6 |9 ¢6 |0 tof {6 9 |Z s01T & o0 |0 £61)T zoH |1 €11 |% 66 |01 00T {9 fO1 [O1 %01 " &T6t " .
9 ¥6 1 16 [T v8 |0 68 |8 [0 {Z 06 |S L6 |F SOI|§ Z0L|O $6 (£ #v01)€ €6 |01 €6 (T 86 |T 86 1761 " -
t ss 1o vs livewr lc e |06y [8 16 19 6 |T 9 |5 59 0 0 101€% (0 €5 19 66 |6 L5 |9 & | *° #l61 " ”
£ 15 |L ik |Ss sv (D g L v L o jO L [T 19 [ L T9 |TI1S | 1185 | £ 05 16 05 [9 #5 |8 LS o el " .
¢ ¢¢ |o18 |8 o [ 7€ j6 8 |60 [¢ T5 {8 ¥ [O0f5 [$ 9 [0 IS | 98 |[L o [€ 8 | £ I5 CO06L,
¢ fF |L 68 lorze {otee |7 s |9 s 00§ 1 8 |9 06 |+ 9 |§ €5 |B 96 [T 3¢ |8 &r 1€ ZE |0 1681 "QWIROISIE
P % e A b4 55 Eo P os P les |27 |pE |ps b | Bs |55
IOVA 40 SILVH
A . ; o emse
sdnoany | shosue) | (gros | (goe Qrow |uodsweay) o1 " |, TR PP Rl | o ‘ 18 B |2 M
pensnpat | st ['omsswoa| tesomeg 3ordants g [istemning | Sonmp sereg Snwe vt Padii e 8 R ] sug| Soo
™| CAX | MIX | mx | IX X X1 | o =m0 | i s _ 1 T s

*aN0AN TYRELSNant

“dn040) [oraISRpU Y02 Ui S3DY 38041 JO Sspquunp] xopuf pup (duilLiaio SUIPRIIND) A0

SHPIM IS

o 20f 2pqoiod sapy A42au

VFIVELSNY ‘SdN0UD TYRLLSNAANI ‘STIVIN LTINGY :(@)STLVE FOVM ATHIAM

-
L]

joutiiop aBpisay parydes


file:///oontj-�

42 ' CHAPTER ill.—WaGES aND HOURs,

3. Adult Female Weekly Wage Rates.—(i) States. The index numbers
given in the preceding paragraphs for male adult workers were computed with
the weighted average wage in 1911 as base (= 1,000). In the case of females,
however, it has not been possible to secure information for years prior to 1914,
and the index numbers are therefore computed with the weighted average rate

of wage payable to adult female workers in Australia at 30th April, 1914, as
base (=1,000),

The foliowing table shows the weighted average nominal weekly rates of
wage payable to adult female workers for a full week’s work in each State and
Australia at the dates specified. Index numbers are also given for each State,
with the average for Australia at 30th April, 1914, as base (= 1,000). '

WEEELY WAGE RATES(s): ADULT FEMALES.

Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
Overtime} and Index Numbers of Wage Rates.

. . . Aus-

Particulars. N.SW. | Vie. Qland. | S.A. WA, Tas. {rafia.

No. of Occupations included.(&) .. 24 87 38 47 24 32 Mz
1

'RATES OF WAGE.

£ d. 5. d g 4. £ d. £ . 3, d. 5. .
351 December, 1914 .. . 2614 27 9| 27 1 24 1 37 4 2510 27 5
” " 192 .. .. 49 0| 4710 | S50 3| 45 2| 56 4 47 6] 48 8
" " 1529 | . 3311 54 1 5410)] 51 4| S310| 53 9% 54 )
- " 1931 49 3| 4510 | 4711 43 1 51 7| 45 8] 47 5§
.- " 1939 53 3 519 55 2| 4% 7| 55 8| 50 8| 52 8
" " 1941 57 1 58 4| 59 61 55 3 60 4 56 7 58 2
- " 1951 L7 4 | 17210 ) 161 7 [ 171 4| 163 2 [ t68 7| 170 4
. . 1952 3301 [ 1% 20184 4 | 195 8| 186 O | [ 2 (193 35
» . 1951 198 5 | 200 190188 T [ k99 6| 190 5§ 136 4 | 197 11
»”» " 1954 .. Lo 198 9200 201190 0192 5| 190 S| 1%6 7| 197 11
" . 1955 .. | 205 30206 9119210199 111193 7|97 11 | 203 4
3151 March, 1956 o o205 10207 10 [ 192 10 ] 192 11 | 194 0| 200 O | 204 1
30th June, 1956 . e .- ZIp 5| 214 5 198 2| 207 5 198 10 | 207 4 | 20 &
30th September, 1936 .. 20210216 21199 9| 207 5|20 34207 10| 211 7
315t December, 1936 . o (21610 216 2201 3207 S| 201 B]207 10213 2

INDEX NUMBERS,
{Base: Welghted Average Wage for Australia (275. 2d), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000,)

315t December, 1914 ., 037 | 1022 996 885 | 1,373 950 | 1,008
" U1+ T | g3 | 1TEI T g4 | 1esl | 207 173 | 1790
. R 15 B | resy| veeol 2020 1ses| Zies| 1978 | 1950
» RO 511 1828 | 16ss | 1765 (584 1000l 1681 | 1746
"t o193 K 1906 | 2031 1826| 2049 | 1366 | 1938
" w13 2033 | 2188 | 2i0i | 203 2200 zZesz| 24l
" w1881 6,206 | 6362 | 5948 6305| 6007 6204 | 6268
" w1952 7,038 | 7220 | €784 7202 | 6846 7037 | 7120
. w1053 2302 | W2 6940 T.342 | 7007 7226 728%
- O T B i el 7| s 7.339 | 7007 | 7236 ] 7288
" " 1955 .. . 7.554 | 7608 | 7008 | T3SB| 725 7284 | 7.a83

3tst March, 1956 . f 15801 7654 | 7000 | 7388 | 7941 | 7360 | 7312

30th June. 1956 . ol Taas ) Tew | 7293 | mess| wwe | 7mam | 7720

30th September, 1956 .. | Zmaal 7ess| 7as2i 7e3s | 7avr| Tete| 77E7

3Ist December, 1956 .. ol Tesi | Toss | %adé | 7633 | 7Tazz | Tee | 7sds

{a) Sce note {a} to 1able on page 40, (b} As at st December, 1956,



"

RaTEs oF WaGE aND Hours or Lasour, 43

(ii) Industrial Groups, Australia. The following table shows for Australia
(a) the weighted average weekly rate of wage in each of the industrial groups
in which the number of females is significant, and (b) the weighted average
wage for all groups combined, at the dates specified. Index numbers are also
given for each industrial group with the average for all groups at 30th April, 1914,
as base {=1,000).

WEEKLY WAGE RATES(g): ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS,
AUSTRALIA,

Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Rates payable for a full Week's Work (excluding
Overtime) and Index Numbers of Wage Rares in Industrial Groups.

InDUsTRIAL GROUP.
Dote. L v, (LN x|y
Food, Clothing, All Other Domestic, Miscol- All
Drink, | Texules, | “y HH Hotels, Im'wzs Groups,
elg, elc. factuting, etc.(d) *
RATES OF WAGE.
5. d. 5. d. 5, d. . . s d. £ d
st December, 1914 s 2} 5 24 11 21 0 W 2 3 4 27 5
" . 1921 wa 4) 9 48 7 48 0 48 6 50 0 43 8
- - I929 .e 44 4 54 4 531t 5409 5110 54 1
- . 1931 va 44 4 43 5 46 11 50 9 49 10 47 5
- - 1939 . 48 9 50 9 51 k1 54 5 56 8 31 8
" " 1941 .. 53 5 57 4 58 0 58 9 60 ¥ 58 2
" " 1951 ‘e 164 2 169 & 137 1 160 10 179 10 170 4
" " 1952 e 186 8 192 5 00 9 183 6 203 10 193 5
" .- 1553 s 91 3 196 6 L 3 188 7 210 2 197 11
" - 1954 ‘e 191 2 196 6 0 8 138 11 200 1 197 11
" " 1955 e 198 7 197 6 205 6 195 1 251 203 4
Jist March, 19356 .. va 00 | 19T 6 206 3 196 4 27 2 204 1
30th Juae, 1956 Ly .. 4 4 204 10 212 3 200 8 23 3 209 9
J0th September, 1956 ‘e 207 8 205 O 214 1 203 5 234 9 201 7
3ist December, 1956 N 210 9 05 2 215 8 2058 11 238 7 212 2

INDEX NUMBERS,
(Base: Weighted Average Wage for Australia (27s. 2d.) 30th April, 1914 = 1,000.)

315t December, 1914 " 862 o7 994 1,110 1,153 1,008
" w1921 . 1,609 1,789 £,766 1,787 1,831 1.7
. w1920 - 1,813 1,999 1,984 2,015 1,082 1,99
" N 1831 . 1,630 1,672 1,728 1,565 B34 1,746
" w 1939 - 1,795 1,869 1,510 2,003 2085 1,938
" N T Y YO 1,967 2110 niu 2163 5 2141
o w193 6,043 6.238 6,517 5919 6,618 6.2
" w 1952 . 6,869 7,081 7,389 6755 7,501 7120
" o 1933 .- 7,039 1232 407 6,941 7.735 7,285
" o 19 i 7.036 1232 743% 6,951 7,735 7,285
" " 1955 . 7,308 7,268 7.563 7.180 8.283 7483
3tst March, 1956 .. . 7,365 7,270 1,591 2,226 8,360 7,512
30th June, 1956 . . 7.519 7,540 7.812 7,384 8,475 TI2
30th September, 1956 o 7.643 7,544 7,880 7487 8,640 787
3ist December, 1956 - 7,751 7,551 T.936 7,580 8,782 L6

{a) See note (a) to table on page 40, () Includes the valus of board and lodging, where supplied.

4. Weekly and Hourly Rates of Wage, and Weekly Hours of Labour, 31st
December, 1956.—(i) General, The rates of wage referred to in the preceding
paragraphs are the minima payable for a full week’s work (excluding overtime),
The number of hours constituting a full week’s work differs, however, in some



34 . CoarrEr 1, —WaoEs anp Hours.

instances, between various trades.and .occupations ‘in .each State, and .between
the. same trades and occupations in the several States. To secure what may be
for some purposes-a’better comparison, the results dn the preceding paragraphs
are reduced to a common basis, namely, ithe rate of wage per hour in.industrial
groups in each ‘State and in all:States. TIn the Appendix (Sections TH. and IV )
details are given of the number of hours worked per week in the various indus-
tries, The following tables include the average number of hours per week in
industrial groups for each State,

"The tables show {a) the average weekly ‘wage rate; {b) the -average number
of working hours per week for a Tull week’s work; and (c) the average hourly
rate for adult male and female workers ‘in each “State -and industrial group
except Groups XI. (Shipping, etc) and XIL (Pastoral, Agricultural, efc.).
These have been excluded because of the difficulty of obtaining, for some of
the occupations in these groups, definite particulars for the computation of
average working hours and heurly rates .of wage.

(i) Adult Males.—The following table shows the average nominal weekly
and hourly rates of wage payable to adult male workers and the weekly hours
of labour at 31st December, 1956,

WEEELY AND HOURLY WAGE RATES AND WEEKLY HOURS OF LABOUR(a):
ADULT MALES, TNDUSTRIAL GROUPS,

Average Rates of Wage Payable and Weekly Hours of Labour, 315t Deaember, 1956,

[ Aus-
Industrial Group. Particulars, |N:S.W.| Vic. | Qid. | S.A. | WA, | Tas. ln&l';a.

Weekly Wage ‘ 32513 300421 .292{5] 295{2] 31 6,‘8 305)‘8 309!4
Working Hours | 40.00| 40.00{ 20.00| 40.00| 40.00 40.00
Hourly Wage | 8/14 76 7J’3%, 4 T 74’?3 7i83

Weekly Wage 308;’3 205/3| 3189 289!4 3]?‘-{’0 308!5 0345
Working Hours'| 40, 40 00 40.00] 40. 40 ~40. 00| 40.00
Houvrly Wage ?;'8} Tidd| 114 7}2} A1¥ ?18* nr
Weekly Wage 314,‘10 32| 2870 300&0 I06/1E] I20{1) 3073
“Working Hours 39 03] 40.00] 30, 40.00| 40.00) 39.98
Hourly Wage 7,‘10‘1- 7193 i 7o 748 Bf0| Ti8%

Weekly Wage - 293690 29216 29821 208[2 30245 20042 294/2
Weorking Howrs | 490, 40.00) .40 00) 4.0 40,00 40, 40,00
Hourly Wage ° T4 IR TISE 71’5¥ 7i6g EI

Weekly Wage | 357/10| 34676 334/1] 328/9| 36274} 345/10| 348/
Working Houes | 40,00| 39.51] 40.004 40.00| 37.69; 40.00| 39,72
Hourly'Wage 1| 8ritd] wosl siay] wr2e| “epzd| e siok

Weckly Wage 40| 295720 283110 296!0 305“0 JLdf4) 30471
Working Hours | 49.00{ 40.00] 40,00 40,00 40:00| 40 &)
Hourly Wage | 71108 7153 7113 TH43 ?IT& 0| MM

Weekly Wage | 356/8 335!4 324}5 14/1( 33312132710 240/0
Working Hours,| 39.94[ 40.00| 40.00( 40.00 40.00] 4000 39,98
Hourly ' Wage Bf114| 843 8/14| 7/10% 84| 8124 86

Weekly Wage 316”0 323 30”3 282111433043 301f5] 31349
Working Hours 4000 40, 38 15 40.00 39.69
Hourly Wage ?I 1y Tee ‘!16} TIOY BT Ti6¥| FA0Y

Weekly Wage 337&) 32]&1, 309/3] 204{6] 309/1|325/10| 3221
Working Hours]  40.00] 40 40.00] 40.00| 40.00] 40.00] 40.00
Hourly Wage 8/5H &/0% 7783 2044 7f83| BMI B4
Weekly Wage | 316f1] 236/3 23]&] 2‘!8}'4 06/6| 29346| 298/3
Working Hours | 40 00| 40.00 40 40.00] 4 40.00] 40.

Hourly Wage M0 T TION ey, T8 T4y 715%
XI. Shipping, ate.() /) .. Weekly Wage 384T 325¢8| 322f6| I23f6] 32442| 3251 32409

XL Pastoral, Agticultural,eic.(2)| Weekly Wage 378/4| 340/5) 324/7| 226/8) 340j0| 357f0| 3s1j0

1. Wood, Furniture, etc. ..

M. Engineering, Metal
. orks, elc.

“IIL ‘Food, Drink, ete.

1V. Clething, Texules, £ic. ...
¥. Books, Printing, eic.
V1. Other Manufacturing

VLI Building

VIl Mining{c)

. Rail and Tram Services. .

X. Air and Other Land
Transport

p—‘_"_\

For footnotes se¢ next page.



RATES '0F "WaAGE aND HoURS OF LABOUR.

45

WEEKLY AND HOURLY WAGE RATES AND WEEKLY HOURS OF LABOUR(s):
ADULT MALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS—continued.

Average Rates of Wage Payable and Weekly Hours of Labour,

31sr December, 1956—continued.

b X1l Domestic, Hotels, ete.

Aus-

Tndustrial Group. Particufars. [N.S.W.) Vie. | Qid. | S.A. | WA, | Tas. tr(t}}l;’a
| Weekly Wage 297;2 290/11) 266/0)263/1§| 286/0 28!)‘6 28747

1 Working Hours | 40.00| 40.00( 40.00| 40.00] 40.00] 40.00{ 40.00

Hourly Tisk T3 6{?{ 613 HEH O T2

{ Weekly Wage 3|3)‘10 30142 218![[ 2?3&1’ 2085 293/1] 300/1

XIV. Miscellansous o4 |'Working Hovrs 0 4.0 . . 40. 40.00{ 40.00
Hourly Wage TIIO:I- Ti64 6.‘11! 610 752 T4 16

Al Groups(b)(g) Weekly Wage 3303 el sou3 9711 318s1) 3199 3717
[ | Weekly Wage 31947 306f3| 2934 28?ﬁ 113131 303/11| 308)6
AI;(?[r?ﬁpsexcemXI.and{ Working Hours | 39.99] 39.58| 40001 40.00| 39.51| 40 00| 39.95
' ' v Hourly Wage 810 78] T4, 712} Y| 7R 7R3

(¢} See note {7} to 1able on page 4.

and hours prevailing at the principal mimng ¢entrestin cach State.

in_the gold-mininz industry.

Officers and Engineers in the Merchant Marine

(&) Weighted average.

Service, and include value of

{c) Avernge rates of wage
{d) Excludes district allowances
(€Y Average rates of wage are for occupations olher than Masters,

keep, where supplisd,

(f) Definite particulars for the computation of average workms hours and hourly rates of wage are not
available, iz} Partly estimated.

NOTE—Weekly and hourly wage rates are expressed in shillings and pence.

(iii} Adult Females.—The following table shows the average nominal weekly
and hourly rates of wage payable to .adult female ‘workers and the weekly
hours of labour at 315t December, 1956.

WEEELY AND HOURLY WAGE RATES AND WEEKLY HOURS OF LABOUR(«)
ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS.

Average Rates of Wage Payable and Weeldy Hours of Labour, 31t December, 1956.

1. - I R S I

Industrial Group, Particylars. | NESW.[ Vic. | Qld. | S.A. | WA, | Tas. | traha,
Weekly Wage 21 59| 21119 19044 207!5 133,|'I1 20742 IIO‘Q

b M. Food, Drink, elc. Waorking Hours | -40.00; 40,00 40.00| 40,00 40 G 40,

Hourly Wage il sl apsl sp2y 4!71— 524 51 .

Weekly Wage 204/} 204/3| 2079 10760 203!9 20611 205)‘2

I¥. Clothing, Textiles, etc. Working Hours | 40 03] 40 00| 40 00| 40 40.00f 40.00| 40.0
Hourly Wage 513 siy| stk oS24 5123 32 5{ 1}
LI V. &V Weekly Wage 224)‘5 21145 199&1) 2I5.’S . 208/0) 21578

- Al O M fact Working Hours | 40.00; 40 00| 40. 40.00| 40.400} 40 03| 40.00
. ther Manufacturing Hourly Wage 5m 53y 4113 Sie3| .. 5424 5145
Weskly Wage 210461 216/7| 18477 20df4| 19572 209!]0 205!11

X1l Domestic, Hotels, ete. Workmg Hours | 40 00 40.00| 4000 40 (00| 40 00| 40.00
Hourly Wage 5734 515]  4fE 5/1Y 4{10% 513 Sfli
5 .

XIV. Shop Assistant, Clecks. { Workuag Hars | 40.00| 40.00| 40 40] 40.00 8060
et Hourly Wage 6/03| 64| 523 5!2# 51t
Weakly Wage | 216/10] 216/2| 20§/3 20?}5 20148 201,‘I0 24342
All Groups(b) .. | Workimg Hours | 40.00] 40 00| 40.00 40,00 40 00
Hourly Wage 15| si43) 5403 512% 50 f"i sS4

(@) See note (a) to table on page 40.
MoTE.—Weekly and hourly wage rates are expressed in shilings and pence.

{5} Weighted average.



46 CHapTER [Il.—WaGES anD HoURs.

5. Hourly Wage Rates.—(i} Aduft Males. The following table shows the
weighted average nominal hourly rates of wage payable to adult male workers
in each State at the dates specified. Index numbers are also given for each
State with the average for Australia at 30th April, 1914 as base (= 1,000).

HOURLY WAGE RATES(a): ADULT MALES, * ALL GROUPS ™,
Weighted Average Nominal Hourly Rates Payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

N
At st Decernber— &of;n Victoria, Ql"af&“' ﬁslli-:#:l?ia Awu:?;m m1;?15i; Ausiralia,
ales. - . 5 . .
RaTes oF WAGE.
(Pence.)
1914 .. e 14.00 | 13.75 13.75 13.75 16.25 13 00 14.00
1921 . . 25.25 | 24.25 26.00 | 22.75 25.60 ) 23.50 ) 24.75
1929 . . 28.07 | 26.46 | 2793 2524 26,85 24.44 1 27.0R8
1931 .. . 26.15 21.31 24.42 19 30 22.58 20.66 23.40
1939 N . 27.41 25.60 | 27.62 | 23.62 27.94 | 23.97 26 55
1941 ‘e 29.85 28.91 29.21 27.31 3.7 27.0% 29.29
1951 . 74.24 | 71.78 66,39 | 69 08 74.26 | 70.90 | 71.94
1952 . . 83.551 80.76 1 76.28 1 79.53 84.68 | R0.72 | 81.43
1953 . . 85.55 | 83.19 78.16 | 80.78 87.09 | B84.34 §3.57
1954 . e 8§6.20 | 83.97 80.35 % 82.19 87.42 | 85.32 | 84.51
1955 . . 90,22 | 8%. 73 §2.51 83.22 91 48 | 86.65 87.87
19356 . .s 95.89 | 91.97 | 87.99( 86.18 95,14 | 91.1% | 92.68
1957 .. . 96.33 | 93.72 | 88.79 | 89.77 97.62 [ 93.59 | 94.03
Ivpex NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average for Australia (13.964.), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000.)

1914 . .. 1,010 990 985 993 1,173 936 1,009
1921 s e 1,817 1,741 1,865 1,637 1,796 1,675 1,779
1929 . .. 2,011 1,895 2,001 1,808 1,923 1,751 1,940
1931 .. .. 1,873 1,527 1,749 1,383 1,607 1,480 1.676
1939 .. .. 1,963 1,834 1,979 1,692 2,001 1,717 1,903
194 ‘- .- 2,138 2,071 2,092 1,956 2,240 1,938 2,008
1951 “ ‘. 5,318 5,142 4,756 4,948 5319 5,079 5,153
1952 .. .. 5,985 5,785 5,464 5,697 6,066 5,782 5,833
1953 . .. 6,128 5,959 5,599 5,787 6,239 6,042 5,986
1954 .. .. 6,175 6,015 5,756 5,888 6,262 6,112 6,054
1955 .. .. 6,463 6,284 5,910 5,961 6,553 6,207 6,294
1956 . . 6,869 | 6,588 6,303 | 6,08t 6,815 | 6,332 | 6,639
1937 .. .. 6,900 6,713 6,340 6431 6,993 6,704 6,736

{2) Weighted average hourly rates of wage for all industrial groups excepr Groups XI. (Shipping,
eic,) and_ XIL. (Pastoral, Agneulleral, etc.). Definite particulars for the computaton of hously wage
rates in Groups X1, and X11. are not available. See also note {a} Lo 1able on page 40,




S

RaTes oF WaGE aND Hours OF LABOUR,

47

(ii) Adult Females—The following table shows the weighted average
nominal hourly rates of wage payable to adult female workers in each State

at the dates specified.

average for Australia at 30th April, 1914 as base (= 1,000).

Index numbers are also given for each State with the

HOURLY WAGE RATES{a): ADULT FEMALES, “ ALL GROUPS .
Weighted Average Nominal Hourly Rates Payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

New
At M3t December— \S’U%II;:. Yirloria OI';?,'EJ‘ 8= AE;':L];M‘ I;e:;lf;l?a’ m-l;:lsi;‘ Australia.
RaTes oF WAaGE.
{Pence.)
1914 6.50 6.75 6.50 5.75 9.00 6.00 6.75
1921 13.00 | 12 50 13.25 ) 11.75 14.75 ; ]12.00 12.75
1929 14.73 i4.30 14.95 13.38 15.49 | 14.00 14.49
1931 13.57 12.10 12.90 11,21 13.58 11.89 12,68
1939 14.56 13.99 15.05 12.96 14.72 13.4% I4.24
1941 15.85 15.85 16.23 15 10 16.45 15.43 15.85
1951 51.32 51.86 48 .48 51.40 43.94 50.57 51.09
1952 . 58 I8 58.85 55 30 58 70 55.80 57.36 58.03
1953 . 59.52 60.25 56.57 59.84 7.1 58.90 5%.38
1954 . 59 62 60,05 57.01 59.82 5714 38.98 59.38
1955 . 61,57 &62.01 57.86 59.98 58.07 5%.37 61.00
1956 . 65.05 64 .84 &0.36 62.24 60,50 62.35 §3.95
1957 . 66,03 1 66.64 | 62.37 | 65.38 | 63.29 | 64.61 65,65
I
INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average for Australia (6.64d.), J0th April, 1914 = 1,000,)

1914 983 1,035 983 M 1,364 920 1,000
1924 1,965 1,878 1,989 1,770 2,215 1,794 1,913
1929 2,218 2,154 2,252 2005 2,333 2,108 2,182
1931 2,044 1,822 1.943 1,688 2,045 1,791 1,210
1939 2,193 2,107 2,267 1,952 217 2,032 2,145
1941 2,387 2,387 2444 2,274 2477 2,324 2,387
1951 7709 | n810 | 7300 | T | 73m| 7616 | 7694
1952 3,762 8,86} 8,328 8,840 8,404 8,639 £.740
1953 8,964 9,074 8,520 9,012 8,601 B.870 8,943
1954 8,979 9,044 8,586 9,009 8,601 8,883 8,943
1955 9,273 9,339 8714 9,033 8,745 8,941 2,187
1956 9,797 9,765 9,090 9,373 4,111 9,390 9,630
1957 9,944 | 10,036 9,393 9.846 9,532 9,730 9,287

(@} See note {a) to table on page 40,



43 CHAPTER [IL—Wages AND Houns.

6. Nominal. Weekly Hours of Labour.—(i} Adult Males.—The following
table shows the weighted. average nominal hours of labour (excluding overtime)
in a full working week for adult male workess i each State and: Australia at.
31st December, 1914 to- 1957,  Index:numbers are given for each State with-the
weighted average hours of labour for Australia at 30th April, 1914, as base
(= 1,000).

WEEKLY HOURS OF LABOUR (EXCLUDING OVERTIMENs): ADULT MALES,

Weighted Average Nominal Hours of Labour (excluding Overtime) worked during a Full
Working Week and Index Numbers of Hours of Labour.

New
st . BT Queens- | South Westere |. Tas. |, .
At 3st December— &":};2 VYietoria land. | Apstralia. | Avstralia.! mania. Anstralia,

WeekLy Hours oF Lasouw,

1914 .. oo | 49.35 | 48:66 | 48 64 | 48.59 | 48.18 | 48 62 | 48.87
1921 . .. | 45.66 | 46.95 | 45.52 | 47 07 . 46.24 ) 46.84 | 46.22
1929 . . 44.14 | 46.83 | 43.96 | 46.83 | 45.38 | 47.09 | 45.34
1931 - o] 44.22 46.88 | 44.98 | 46.83 | 45.55 | 46.76 | 45.51
1939 . Lo b 43920 44,41 0 43,40+ 45.83] 44.33 | 45.33 1 4420
1941 . L 4368 L 44012 | 43.43 | 44.49' | 43,13 | 44,42 | 43.83
1946 . BN 43.50 | 43 827 43,18 | 44.07 | 43.15 | 43.38 | 43.57
1947 . Lo 4Lt ] 4368 [ 43018 | 42.84 | 43,15 | 43.27 | 42.51
1948 . . 40.000| 39.9% | 40.00¢| 40.000 39.57 | 40.00 | 39.96
1954 . N, 35,901 39,98 | 40.00 , 40,00 | 39.51 | 40.00 | 39.95
1955 .. . 39.99-| 39.08 | 40.00-| 40.00-| 39.51 | 40.00 { 1995
1956 .. . 39.9w | 3998 | 40 00 ] 40.00-) 3251 40.00 | 39.95
1957 .. BN 39.99'¢ 39.98 | 40.00 | 40,00t} 3951 | 40.00 [ 39.95

InpEx MNUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average for Australia (48.93), 30th Aprif, 1914 = 1,000.)

1914 R . 1,009 | 994 994. |, 993 | 985 b 994, 999
1921, 933. 960 930 962 945. 957 945
1929 . .. 992 957 §98 957 932 962 927
193¢ .. .. 904 958 519 957 931 956 230
1939 . .- 898 aUr 888 37 906 926 05
1941 .. . 893 202 838 S0 881 908 89¢
1946- e .- 889 896 882 901 882 887 890
1947 .. . 840 893 882 876 882 884 869
1948 .. .. 817 817 817 817 §09 817 81T
1954 . .. 817 817 ur g7 807 817 816
1955 .. . 817 ar 817 8y 80y 817 816
1956 N .. 87 87 817 8Ly 807 §1F 0 816
1957 .. .. -4 817 817 817 807 g7 816

{o' Weighted average working hours per week f‘or all Indusmal groups except Groups I, (Shippng,
eic.). and. XIL. (Pastoral, Agticultural, etc.). Defi {or the p yn- of: holrly. wage
ralesin Groups X1. and XEl, are notavailabla. Seega.*.m note {1 table on page 40,




RATES OF WaGE AND Hours oF Lapoun. 49

(ii) Aduit Females, The following table shows the weighted average
nominal hours. of labour (excluding overtime) in a full working week for adult
fernale workers in. each State and Australia: at 31st December, 1914 to 1957,
Index numbers. are given for each State with the weighted average- hours of
labour for Auvstralia at 30th April, 1914, as base (= 1,000),

WEEKLY HOURS OF LABOUR (EXCLUDING OVERTIME)(2): ADULT FEMALES,

Weighted. Average Nominal Hours of Labowr {excliding Overtimey worked during @@ Full
Working Week and Index Numbers of Hours of Labour.

1 s
Mew
At 318t December— &on;th Victoria. QI‘;?C"“' Asug:lr;]l]ia fﬁﬁi’]?a ' m'I;ﬁ; [ Australia.
ales., : ) " o
WeeKLY HOURS OF LARGUR:
1914 e .. 49.34 48 .54 49 82 49.313 49 .44 50.76 49,11
1928 .. .. 45.06 | 46.04 | 4566 | 46.10: | 45.9% [ 47.86 | 45.69
1929 .. .. 43.93 | 45.40 | 44.01 | 46.03.| 45 57| 46007 | 447
1931 .. i 43.93 45 .44 44 .56 46.03 45 57 46.07 44 88
1939 e Lo 43,88 4447 | 4401 4596 45 .38 | 45100 | 4436
1941. .. “a 43.88. | 44.19. 44 .00: | 44.00 | 44.00.| 44.00. | 44.03
1946 .. o g 43.88 | 44.19 | 44.00°| 43.9% | 44.00°| 44.00 : 44.0%
1947 . oo [Fo 4178 43i9% | 4400 42.19 4400 44.00: 43.08!
1948 . we | 40.00:] 40:00° [ 40000 | 40:00 |, 40.00:| 40.00+ 1 40000
1954 .. .. : 40 00.| 40.00 40.. 00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40,00
1955 .. . 40.00 | 40 00 40°.00 40700 40.00 40000 [ 40000
1956 .. o | 40.00 | 40000 | 40.00-| 40:00 [ 40.00-| 40 00 [ 40.00-
1957 ‘. .. 40.00 1 40.00 | 40000 | 40.00: | 40000 | 40:00 | 4000
Inpex NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average for Austraiia (49.08), 30tk April, 1914 = 1,000.)
1914 .. v 1,005 989. 1L,0ES 1,003 | 1,007 1,034 1,001
1921 . .o | 918 938 930 939 | 937 975 | 631
1929 . .. 895 925 807 938 928 939 913
1931 .. ce 895 926. 98 938 |, 928 539 o14
1939 .. .. 894 905 897 936 925 19 904
1944 .. Lok 894 900- §96- 896- 1 896 896 | 897
1946 .. .. 804, 0 896 896: [ 896 896 | 807
1947 .. .| Bl 8%6.¢ 896 860° 896 896 878
1948 .. e 831 896 | 896 860 | 896 896 |! 873
1954 .. L F osie| sta| sie| sa| se!l el 84
1955 ca . F 4 BI4 &4 BI4 7 814 g4t 814
1956 e ] 814 I 814 | 814 814 814 814 814
1957 .. T 8t4 s 814 814 314 | 814 Bl4

(&) Siee note (@) to table-on page.40.

7. Nominal and. ** Real ** Wage Rates.—(i» General—Index. numbers, of:
wage rates are said to- be nomingl whem they represent changes iir. the. wage:
rates themselves. but are described as req/ when they represent changes in
equivalent purchasing power; that is, the purchasing power of the corresponding
wages in terms of some definite composite unit or list of items the cost of ‘which
can be ascertained at different times. The relation between nominal’ and' reaf
wages was discussed at some length in Labour Report No. 6, and was alsor
referred to in Labour Report- No.. 11..



50 CHAPTER I1L—~WaGES AND HoOURS.

Prior to 1936 it was the practice of the Bureau to compute real wage rate
index numbers by dividing the nominal wage rate index numbers by the cor-
responding retail price index numbers for food, groceries and rent of ail houses
(* A ™* Series), While wage rates were generally varied on the basis of the
* A" Series index numbers there was a good deal to be said for this procedure,
When the Commonwezlth Court abandoned the “ A » Series, the merits of
the “ C™* Series of retail price index numbers for ** deflating ” nominal wage
rates were strengthened. The ** C™ Series covers food, groceries, rent of four
and five-roomed houses, clothing and miscellaneous household requirements.
As the computation of the “ A * Series index by this Bureau was discontinued
after the June quarter, 1938, real wages are measured in terms of their purchasing
power over the “ C™ Series only. A table showing for each State and for
Australia real wages to the end of 1937 measured in terms of their purchasing
power over the *“ A" Series appeared in earlier issues of the Labour Report

"(see No. 38, page 70).

A graph showing nominal and real wage rate index numbers for the period
1911 to 1957 appears on page 65.

(ii) Nominal Weekly Wage Rate Index Numbers.—The following table
shows, for the period 1911 to 1957, index numbers of the weighted average
nominal weekly rates of wage payable for aduit males in each State, the weighted
average rate for Australia in 1911 being taken as the base (== 1,000), These
results are based generally upon the rates of wage prevailing in the capital city
of each State, but in certain industries, such as mining, rates are necessarily
taken for places other than the capital cities. The index numbers for 1911 are
based on rates current at the end of December, 1911, annual averages not
being available. For 1914 and subsequent years, however, the index numbers
are based on the average of the rates operative at the end of each of the four
quarters.

NOMINAL WEEKLY WAGE RATE(s) INDEX NUMBERS: ADULT MALES.
(Base: Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Wagela) for Australia, 1911 = 1,000.)

State. 1911, | 1904, | £921. | 1929, | 1931, | 193%. | 1954, | 1955, 193)6. 1957,
i
MNew South Wales Lo j 1,003 | 1,093 1,862 2,002 11,851 [ 1,83 |5,797 | 5,942 | 6.254¢ | 6475
Victoria .. . 985 | 1,062 | 1.803 | 1,964 1,683 | 1,808 |5.523 |5.699 |6 6,133
Queensland .. oo ] 997 | 0,035 | 1,879 | 1,976 | 1,769 | 18RS | 5,419 | 5,508 | 5.737 | 55,909
South Avstralia .. oo PLOI3 11,061 | 1,697 11,891 | 1,580 | 1,725 | 5,456 15,548 5721 | 5,973
Wastern Australi oo | LESZ 1,223 | 1,832 (1,960 | 1,745 | 1,956 | 5.709 (5.869 | 6,084 | 6.320
Tasmania .. .. 799 11,027 | 1,745 [ 1,840 | 1,625 | 1,738 | 5,805 {5,899 | 6,144 | 6,343
Australia .. vo | 1000 3,081 | 1,826 | 1,972 | L752 ] 1,846 | 5,632 | 5,773 | 6.049 | 6,253
() For a full week's work (excluding overtime). (&) Parily estimated.

(iil) ** Real® Weekly Wage Rate Index Numbers—In obtaining the real
wage rate index numbers in the following table the nominal wage rate index
numbers shown above have been divided by the corresponding retail price
mdex numbers for the capital city and multiplied by 1,000,

Since the * C* Series index numbers were not compiled for periods prior
to November, 1914, it has been assumed for the purpose of the following table
that fluctuations between 1911 (the base of the table) and 1914 in the “C™»
Series would have been similar to the fluctuations observed in the ** A ™ Series.

* For explanation of * A ** Series and ** C " Series sce page 4.

S



RATES OF WaGE AND Houns OF LaBOUR. 5t

“REAL ® WEEKLY WAGE RATE INDEX NUMBERS(s): ADULT MALES.
MEASURED IN TERMS OF PURCHASING POWER OVER THE ““ C ™ SERIES LIST OF ITEMS.
(Base: Weighted Average Real Wage(a) for Australia, 1911 = 1,000.)

1956, £937.

State. Ll 14 120 | 19220 1931 1939, 1954.] 1955

New South Wales .. 525 1,06731 1,130 1,210 £,207| 1,467 1.469| 1,493 1,459( 1,4911 1,493
Victoria . . . 954 1,034} 1,164] 1,200] £, 180 1,455] £.453) L451| 1,409| 1,453| 1,454
Queensland .. .. o b 022] 11,2270 1,290| 1,336] 1,306] 1,506 £,501| 1521 1,493( 1,509] 1,520
South Awstralia .. - 914 1,034] 1,099 1,1337] 1,147] 1,444] 1,4211 1,432 1, 398! [ ,459] 1,461
Western Ausiralia e oo | 1,043 1,096] 1,15211,189] 1,308) 1,400] 1,385) 1,3821 1,383111,397] 1,395
Tasmania .. .. . 902 984] L I0B] 1,1200 [.F53| 1,454] 1,447] 1,412} 1,390| 1,416] §,.421
Austraia. . . Lo Lo00} 948] 1,OBT| 1,I51( 1, 2104 1,211| 1,459 L,434| 1,465 1,431 1,468] 1,469

(@) Indexes of nominal weekly wage rates for adule males divided by the ** C ' Series relail price index,
in ghic_l‘l for 1956 and 1957 Celumn A excludes, and Cotumn B includes, the price movement of pataioes
an{ onigns.

In the above table the rea! wage rate index numbers are computed to the one
base, that of Australia for 1911. As the index numbers are comparable in all
respects, comparisons may be made as to the increase or decrease in the real
wage rate index number for any State over any period of years.

In Labour Report No. 40, page 70, a table was included showing, at intervals
from 1901 to 1929 and for each year from 1931 to 1951, rea! wage rate index
numbers for Australia based on the *C’* Series. Real wapge rate index
numbers based on the “ A 7 Series were also shown for years prior to 1938,

3. Productive Activity,—The table above shows the movement in real
wage rates, i.e.,, wages measured in terms of retail purchasing power. A
parallel problem is the measure of productivity, i.e., the quantity of production
{irrespective of prices) in relation to population or persons engaged in production.
The tables formerly published in this section relating to gross value of Australian
production and material production per head of population and per person
engaged in material production (see Labour Report No. 35) have been dis-
continued in recent years. Alternative methods of measuring satisfactorily
the productivity of the working population are being investigated.

9. Average Weekly Wage Earnings.—({) Average Weekly Total Wages
Paid and Average Earnings, All Industries.—The following figures ate derived
from employment and wages recorded on Pay-roll Tax returns (which cover
approximately 75 per cent. of the estimated number of civilian wage and salary
earners in employment, and from estimates of the unrecorded balance. The
figures relate to civilian wages and salaries only, pay and allowances of members
of the armed forces being excluded,



52 ‘GHAPTER N1.—WaGEs anp ‘HOURs, -

AVERAGE WEEEKLY TOTAL WAGES PAID AND AVERAGE EARNINGS,

1 ' 1
Year. N.5W. Vic. Q'land. | 8. Aust. | W. Aupst. Tas. Aust.
“(a) i )

AVERAGE WEEKLY ToTal WaGEs PaiD.

. (£7000.)
1945-46 ... | 4966 | 3,378 | 1,563 947 1689 344 | 11,887
1943-49 .. | 8,133 5,540 2,503 1,644 | 1,120 580 | 19,520
1949-50 ... L 0180 6370 | 28318 | 1,894 | 1,315 672 | 22,107
1950-55 .. Lo 11,385 | 7916 1 3,501 | 2,389 | 11639 817 | 27,647
1951-52 .. L] 14,364 | 5816 43191 3018 | 2,108 1,059 | 34684
1952-53 .. oo ] 15,000 | 00,490 | 4,750 ) 3,311} 2,344 4,178 ) 37,163
1953-54 ... | 18,043 | 45,305 | 5,065 | 3,561 | 2586 | 1,280 | 39,840
1954-55 .. | 17,357 1 12,220 5398 | 3,839 | 2,731 1,365 | 42,971
1955-56 .. | 18,955 1 13,358 | 5,809 | 4,195 | 2,897 | 1,476 | 46,690
1956-57 .. | 20,067 | 011 | 6,218 | 4,387 | 2,979 | 1,596 | 49,458

-

AVERAGE WEEKLY EarNINGS RER EMPLOYED Malk UnNiT.(c}

£)
194546 .. o 6.57 ¢ 659 5.95 5.89 6204 5:67Y  6.37
194849 .. .. $.73 i8.84 7.63 §.03 7.75 7.56 8 .44
1549-50 .. .. 5.50 9.78 8.34 8.8 8.65 8.49 9.26
1950-51 .. | 1146 170 9782 | 10.587 10233 9:99 | 11.09
1951-52 .. o 1424 4200 11934 13,13 7 12.80 | 12.59 | d3.65
1952-53 .. N 15.50 | 1546 1332 14.58 ( 14.13 7 13.97 14.95
1953-54 .. .. 16.15 16.27 1405 | 1530 | 15.04 | 14.92 1 135.69
1954-55 .. .- 16.96 | 17.06 | 14.51 16.09 | 15.55 | 15.60 | 16.42
1955-56 .. .. 18,16 | 18.22 7 15.34 17.10 16.37 | A6.66 | 17.51
1956-57 .. .. 1920 1993 | 16.24 | 17.70 | 17.02 | §7.73 18.43
1

(o) [ncludes the Ausetralian Capital Territory. (8) Tncfudes'the Northern Territory. {c) " Mdle
units represent total male employment plus_a proporuon of female employment based on Lhe
approXimate ratio of female to male earnings. The same ratio has-been used . in each State, and becavse
the average ratio of femals to male earnings may vary between States, precise companscns between
average earnings in different'States cannot be made on'the'basiz-of the-figures above.

(i) Average Weekly Wage Earnings Index Numbers-The following table
shows, for “ Al Industries ™ and %or * ‘Manufacturing , the ‘movement in
average weekly wage earnings from 194546 to the December Quarter, 1957,
The * All Industries *’ index is based on Pay-roll Tax returns and other data.
The index for manufacturing industries for the years 1945-46 to 1955-36 is
based on the average earnings of male wage and salary -earners -employed in
factories as disclosed by annual factory weturns. Figures subsequent to June,
1956.are preliminary estimates based on Pay-roll Tax returns.

The index numbers show for “ Al Industries ” and “ Manufacturing ™
the /movement in average earnings over a period of time, However, they do
not give,.at.any point of time, a comparison-of actual earnings in the twoe groups.
The base of each series is the vear 1945-46 = 1,000 and both series have been
seasonally adjusted,



"STANDARD :HOURS -OF WORK. . 53

AVERAGE WEEKLY WAGE EARNINGS(s) INDEX NUMBERS: AUSTRALIA.
‘SEASONALLY ADJUSTED.

{Buase of each Series: Year 1945-46 = 1,000.}

All Manufas- All ‘Manufac-
Year. ti?eil.l(?‘;) turing Q':'arm' ti?edsl:l(ab) turing.
1943-46 .. .. 1,000 1,000 | 1955—Sept.  Qtr. . 2,689 2,806
194647 .. .. 1,037 1,056 Dec. . -] 2,74 2,849
194748 .. .. 1,164 1,206
194849 .. a 1,322 1,365 | '1956—March ,, . 2,49 2,859
1949.50 .. e 1,451 1,505 June " . 2,801 2,897
1950-51 .. . 1,742 1,810 Sept, " . 2,863 2,968
Dec. . . 2,903 2,996
1951-52 .. V- 2,145 2,M3
1952-53 .. .. 2,350 2,394 | 1957—March ,, .. 2,910 2,983
1953-54 .. .- 2,462 2,511 June . .. 2,921 2,986
1954-55 ., .. ] 2572 2,685 Sept, . . 2,975 3,016
1955-56 .. e 2,743 2,853 Dec. " LA 2,996 {c)
1956-57 .. .- 2,899 2,984

() Including salacies. (b) Average earnings per male unit employed. Male units represent
total male employment plus a proportion of fetnale employment based an.the approximate ratio of female
to male carnings. {c) Not available.

§ 3. Standard Howrs of Work.

1, General.—In the fixation of weekly wage rates most industrial tribunals
prescribe the number of hours constituting a full week’s work for the wage
rates specified. The hours of work so prescribed form the ‘basis of the
compilation of the index numbers on pages 46-49. The first year shown is
1914, at which time the 48-hour week was recognized as a standard working
week for most industries. The main features of the reduction of hours from
48 to 40 per week are summarized below. In considering such changes it
must be remembered that even within individual States the authority to alter
conditions of labour is divided between Commonwealth and State industrial
tribunals and the various legislatures, .and that the State legislation does not
apply to employees covered by awards of the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission.

2. The 44-hour Week.—No permanent reduction to a 44-hour week was
effected until 1925, although temporary reductions had been achieved earlier.
In 1920 the New South Wales legislature granted a 44-hour week to most
industries, but in the following year this provision was withdrawn. Also in
1920 the President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
(Higgins J.), after inquiry, granted a 44-hour week to Timber Workers, and in
the following year extended the same privilege to the Amalgamated Scciety of
Engineers, In 1921, however, a reconstituted Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration unanimously rejected applications by five trade
amions for the shorter standard week and reintroduced the 48-hour week in
the case-of the above-mentioned two unions then working 44 hours, During
1924 the Queensland Parliament passed legislation to operate from ist July,
1925, granting the 44-hour standard week to employees whose conditions of
work were regulated by awards and .agreements of the Queensland State
industrial authority. Similar legislative action in New South Wales led to the
re-introduction of the 44-hour week in that State as from 4th January, 1926,



54 CHaPTER I, —WaGEs aND HouUrs.

In 1927 after an exhaustive inquiry the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration granted a 44-hour week to the Amalgamated Engincering
Union and intimated that this reduction in standard hours of work would be
extended to industries operating under conditions similar to those in the
engineering industry.  Applications for the shorter hours by other unions were,
however, treated individually, the nature of the industry, the problem of pro-
duction, the financial status and the amount of foreign competition being fully
investigated. The economic depression delayed the extension of the standard
44-hour week until the subsequent improvement in economic conditions made
possible its general extension to employees under Commonwealth awards,

. In States other than New Souwth Wales and Queensland no legislation
was passed to reduce the standard hours of work so that, for employees not
covered by Commonwealth awards, the change had to be effected by decisions
of the appropriate industrial tribunals, In these cases the date on which
the reduction to 44 hours was implemented depended on the decision of the
tribunals in particular industries, employees in some industries receiving the
benefit of the reduced hours years ahead of those in others. In these States
the change to the shorter week extended over the vears from 1926 to 1941,

3. The 40-howr Week.—(i) Standard Hours Inguiry, 1947.—Soon after the
cessation of hostilities in the 1939—45 War, applications were made to the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration for the introduction
of a 40-hour week, and the hearing by the Court commenced in October,
1945. Before the Court gave its decision the New South Wales Parliament
passed legislation granting a 40-hour week, operative from st July, 1947,
to industries and trades regulated by State awards and agreements, and in
Queensland similar Jegislation was introduced in Parliament providing for the
40-hour week to become operative from Ist January, 1948. -

The Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in its judgment
on 8th September, 1947, granted the reduction to the 40-hour week from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing in Yanuary, 1948, The Queensland
Act was passed, and was proclaimed on 10th October, 1947.  On 27th October,
1947, the South Australian Industrial Court after hearing applications by unions

approved the incorporation of the 40-hour standard week in awards of that
State. The Court of Arbitration of Western Australia on 6th November,

" 1947, approved that, on application, provision for a 40-hour week could be
incorporated in awards of the Court, commencing from 1st January, 1948,

In Victoria and Tasmania the Wages Boards met and also incorporated
the shorter working week in their determinations, so that from the beginning
of 1948 practically all employees in Australia whose conditions of labour were
regulated by industrial authorities had the advantages of a standard working
week of 40 hours or, in certain cases, less.

(i) Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inguiry, 1952-53.—In the 1952-53
Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry the employers sought an increase
in the standard hours of work per week, claiming that ““ one of the chief causes
of the high costs and inflation has been the loss of production due to the
introduction of the 40-hour week ».* This claim was rejected by the Court as
it considered that the employers had not proved that the existing economic
situation called for a reduction of general standards in the matter of the
ordinary working week. (See also page 61.)

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reporis, Vol. 77, p. 505.



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 55

§ 4. Basic Wages in Australia.

t. The Basic Wage.—~The concept of a * basic® or “living™ wage is
scommon to rates of wage determined by industrial authorities in Australia,
Initiafly the concept was interpreted as the “ minimum ” or ** basic” wage
necessary to maintain an average employee and his family in a reasonable
state of comfort. However, it is now generally accepted ** that the dominant
factor in fixing the basicwage . . . is the economic or productivity
factor and that the basic wage must be the highest that industry as a whole
«can pay.”*

Under the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act, the Com-
monwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission (prior to June, 1956 the
‘Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration) may, for the purpose of
preventing or settling an industrial dispute extending beyond the limits of
any State, make an order or award altering the basic wage (that is to say, that
wage, or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable, without regard to
any circumstance pertaining to the work upon which, or the industry in which,
the person is employed) or the principles upon which it is computed.

In practice, the Commonwealth Cenciliation and Arbitration Commission
holds general basic wage inquiries from time to time and its findings apply to
industrial awards within its jurisdiction. Prior to the decision of the Com-
monwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration, announced on 12th
September, 1953, discontinuing the automatic adjustment of basic wages in
Commonwealth awards in accordance with variations occurring in retail
price index numbers, the relevant basic wage of the Commonwealth Court of
Congciliation and Arbitration was adopted to a considerable extent by the State
Industrial Tribunals. In New South Wales and South Australia the State
industrial authorities adopted the relevant Commonwealth basic wage. In
Victoria and Tasmania, where the Wages Boards systems operate, no pro-
vision was included in the industrial Acts for the declaration of a basic wage,
although Wages Boards have in the past generally adopted basic wages based
“on those of the Commonwealth Court. In Queensland and Western Australia
the determination of a basic wage is a function of the respective State Industrial
or Arbitration Courts and, subject to State law, they have had regard to rates
determined by the Commonwealth Court.  Following the decision of the Com-
monwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to discontinue automatic
quarterly adjustments to the basic wape, the various State industrial authorities
determined State basic wages in accordance with the provisions of their
respective State industrial legislation. Details of the action taken in each
State and subsequent variations in State basic wages are set out in para. 5
(see pages 84-97).

In addition to the basic wage, * secondary ” wage payments, including
margins for skill, loadings and other special considerations peculiar to the
cccupations or industry, are determined by these authorities. The basic wage
and the “ secondary " wage, where prescribed, make up the * minimum * wage
for a particular occupation. The term minimum wage (as distinct from the
basic wage) is used currently to express the lowest rate payable for a particular
occupation or industry.

In §1 of this chapter (pages 30-38) particulars are given of the current
Commonwealth and State industrial Acts and the industrial authorities
established by these Acts. The powers of these authorities include the determi-
nation and variation of basic wage rates.

* 44 C.AR.,p. 57.



36 CHAPTER. [LHl,—WAGES- AND HoOURS.

2. The Commonwealth: Basic Wage.—() Early Judgments.—The principle
of a living or basic wage was propounded as far back as 1890 by Sir Samuel
Griffith, Premier of Queensland, but:it was-not'until the year 1907 that a wage,
as suchy, was déclared by a Court in Australia. The. declaration was made by
way of an order in terms of section 2 (d) of the Excise Tariff 1906 in the matter
of anapplication by H. V. McKay that the remuneration of labour employed by
him- at’ the Sunshine: Harvester Works, Victoria, was- ** fair and' reasonable ».

The Commonwealth Parliament Had by the Act imposed certain excise
duties on agricultural implements, but provided that the Act should not apply
to-goods manufactured in Australia-** under conditions as to the remuneration
of labour which are declared- by the President of the Commonwealth. Court.of
Conciliation-and: Arbitration to be faic and reasonable™. Mr. Justice Higgins,
President of the Commonweaith Court of Conciliation. and. Arbitration, dis-
cussed at length the meaning of ** fair andireasonable ™, and defined the standard
of a “ faie and: reasonable ” minimum: wage' for unskilled labourers. as. that
appropriate to “ the normal needs. of- the average employee, regarded. as. a
human being, living, in a civilized: community, ”.* The rate declared by the
President in his judgment (known.as the * Harvester Judgment ) was 7s. a
day or £2 2s. a week for Melbourne, the amount considered reasonable for
“a family of about five .f According to a rough allocation by the Judge; the
constituent parts of this amount were £1 5s. 5d. for food, 75 for rent, and
9s. 7d. for all' other expenditure.

The ** Harvester ” standard. was adopted. by the Commonwealth Court. of
Conciliation and. Arbitration. for incorporation in its awards, and practically
the. same. rates. continued. until the year 1913, when the Court took cognizance
of the retail. price index. numbers, covering food and groceries and rent of all
houses (** A.”" series). for the 30- more important towns of Australia, which
had’ been. published: by, the Commonwealth. Statistician for the first tiine in
the preceding. year.  The basic. wage rates for towns were. thereafter varied
inr accordance with. the: respective retail price index numbers. Court practice
was o equate the retail price index number 875 for Melbourne for the
vear. 1907 to the * Harvester.* rate of 42s. a week (or the base of the index
(1,000) to-48s. a. week):. At intervals thereafter, as awards. came before it for
review, the Court usually revised the basic wage rate of the award. in proportion
to variations. in the retail price index. In.some country towns. certain
“ loadings.” were. added by- the. Court to wage rates so derived to offset the
effect of lower housing. standards, and consequently: lower rents,. on the index
number for these towns.. -

Over the period of its operation, the adequacy or otherwise of the
“ Harvester ** standard: was the subject of much didcussion, the author of the
judgment himself urging on several’ occasions the need: for its review. During
the period' of rapidly rising prices towards the end of the 191'4-18 War, strong
criticisnt developed’ that' this system did® not adequately maintain the
“ Harvester” equivalents. A Royal Commission: was appointed in 1919 te
imquire as tor what it would actually cost a man, wife-and three-chifldsen under
fourteen vears of age to live in a reasonable standard- of comfort, and as to
how the: asic wage might’ be awtematically adjusted to maintain: purchasing
power. The Commission’s Reports were presented: in Noverabes, 1920- and

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reporis, Vol. 2, p. 3. t The average nomber of dependent chuldren
pet Family was appareatly regarded by the Court as aboug thiree, although statisticak information available
at- the-ume- did- not: permit-off exact. figures. being. ascactained.. For. particulars of available information
which may have bean considered by the Court, see Labour: Report No. 41, footnote on page 73,



‘BASIC “WAGES TN AUSTRALTA. 57

April, 1921.* An application by the unions to have the -amounts arrived at
by -the inquiiry -declared -as ‘basic wage rates ‘was not accepted *by the Court
because they were considerably in advance of -existing rates and grave doubts
were expressed by members of the :Court as to the ability -of industry to pay
such:rates.

The system of making automatic quarterly adjustments to the basic ‘wage
in direct ratio to variations in the retail price index (** A ™ Series) was first
introduced in 1921. The practice then adopted ‘was to calculate the adjust-
ments to the basic wage quarterly on the index number for the preceding quarter.
Previously adjustments ‘had been made sporadically -in :relation .to retail price
indexes for sthe previous .calendar year .or the year ended with the preceding
quarter. The practice.adopted by:the Commonwealth Court in 1921 of making
automatic -quarterly adjustments continued until the Court’s judgment of 12th
September, 1953.1

In 1922 an amount known as the “ Powers’ 3s.”” was added by the ‘Court}
as a general ““loading ™ to the weckly basic wage, for the purpose of maintaining,
during a period of rising prices, the full eguivalent.of the * Harvester » standard,
This loading continued until 1934,

(ii) Basic Wage Inquiries, 1930-31, 1932, 1933.—No change .was -made in
the method of fixation and adjustment of the basic wage until the onset of
depression, which began .to be felt severcly during 1930. Applications were
then made to the Court for some greater measuore -of reduction of wages than
that which resulted from the automatic adjustments due to falling retail prices,
The Court held a general inquiry, and, ‘while declining to make any change in
the existing method of calculating the basic wage, reduced all wage rates under
its jurisdiction by 10 per cent, from 1st February, 1931.§ In June, 1932, the
Court refused applications by employee organizations for the cancellation of
the 10 per cent. reduction of wage rates.| In May, 1933 the Court again
refused to cancel the 10 per cent, reduction in wage rates, but decided that the
existing method of adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the * A ™
Series retail price index number had resulted in someinstances in a reduction of
more than 10 per cent. In order to rectify this the :Court adopted the “D "
Series of retail price index numbers for future quarterly :adjustments of the
basic wage.q|

(i) Basic Wage iInguiry, 1934.—The * Harvester” standard, adjusted
to retail price variations, continued to .be the theoretical basis of the basic
wage of the Commonwealth Court until the Court’s judgment, delivered on
17th April, 1934,** declared new basic ‘wage rates to operate from st May,
1934. The new rates -were declared -on the basis .of the relative “-C " ‘Series
retail price index numbers for the various cities for the December .quarter,
1933, and ranged from 61s. for Brisbane to 67s. for Sydney and Hobart, the
average wage Tor the six capital cities being 65s.

The 10 per cent. special reduction in wages referred to above ceased .to
operate upon the introduction of the -new rates, and the automatic guarterly
adjustment of the basic wage with variations in retail price index numbers
was transferred from the ““.A " -and-the * ID 7 Series to the * C ™ Series Retail
Price Index.t} The base of the index (1,000) was taken by the Court as equal
to 81s. a week, The new ‘basic wage for the six capital cities was the saine

* See Labour Report No. 41, 19523, pp. 102:and ;103 for a y1of ‘the Cx isstan’s Andings.
t See p. 6l hC‘ommonwem‘fh Arburarion Reports, Yol. A6, p. 2. § Commonweaith
Arb.‘:ranon ‘Reports, Yol W, p. 2. Il 31 C.A.R.,p. 305, 9 . 'C.AR. b 90 For further
‘particulars see-Labour Report ‘No 22,-pp. 43—8 and Lafmur.l'\‘.epm‘t Mo, 23, .pp. 456, * 33 C.AR,

144, ‘1t For explanation .of the * o " and D " Senes. see page 4 of this Report.



58 CHaPTER III.—WAGEs AND HOURS.

as that previously paid under the ** A ™ Series, without the * Powers® 3s.” and’
without the 10 per cent. reduction. For further particulars of the judgment in
this inquiry see Labour Report No. 26, p. 76.

(iv) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1937—In May and June, 1937, the Common-
wealth Court heard an application by the combined unions for an increase in
the basic wage. The unions asked that the equivalent of the base (1,000) of
the “ C* Series index be increased from 81s. to 93s., which on index numbers
then current would have represented an average increase of about 10s. a
week. The chief features of the judgment, delivered on 23rd June,* were:—

(@) Amounts were added to the basic wage not as an integral, and therefore-
adjustable, part of that wage, but as  loadings ™ additicnal to the rates payable:
under the 1934 judgment. The wage assessed on the 1934 basis was designated
in the new judgment as the ** needs * portion of the total resultant basic wage.
These loadings, referred to as “ Prosperity ” loadings, were 6s. for Sydney,.
Melbourne and Brisbane; 4s. for Adelaide, Perth and Hobart; and 3s. for
the six capitals basic wage. * Prosperity ” loadings for the basic wage for
provincial towns in each State, for combinations of towns and combinations
of capital cities, and for railway, maritime and pastoral workers were also
provided for in the judgment.

() The minimum adjustment of the basic wage was fixed at 1s. a week
instead of 2s.

(c) The basis of the adjustment of the * needs ™ portion of the wage in
accordance with the variations shown by retail price index numbers was
transferred from the * C* Series to a special “ Court ™ Series based upon the
“C* Series. (See page 5.)

{d)} Female and junior rates were left for adjustment by individual judges
when dealing with specific awards,

The main parts of the judgment were reprinted in Labour Report No, 28,
pp. 77-87.

) Judgment, December, 1939.—The Commonwealth Court on 19th
December, 1939 heard an application by trade unions for an alteration in
the date of adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the variations
in the * Court  Series of index numbers. On the same day, the Court directed
that such adjusiments be made operative from the beginning of the first pay-
period to commence in February, May, August or November, one month
earlier than the thea current practice.?

(vi) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1940,—On 5th August, 1940 the Full Court
commenced the hearing of an application by the combined unions for an
increase in the existing basic wage by raising the value of 1,000 (the base of the
“C” Series index vpon which the * Court ” Series was based) from 8l1s. to
100s. a week, and the incorporation of the existing ¢ Prosperity ” loadings in,
the new rate mentioned. In its judgment of 7th February, 19411 the Court
unanimously refused to grant any increase, and decided that the application
should not be dismissed but stood over for further consideration after 30th
June, 1941, The application was refused mainly owing to the uncertainty of
the economic outlook under existing war conditions.

Concerning the concept of a basic wage providing for the needs of a specific
family unit, Chief Judge Beeby in his judgment stated:—* The Court has
always conceded that the ‘ needs * of an average family should be kept in mind
in fixing a basic wage. But it has never, as the result of its own inquiry,

*C ealth Arbitration Reports, Vol, 37 p. 583 t C.4A.R.,p 520, 1 44 C.A.R, p. 41,




S

Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 2

specifically declared what is an average family, or what is the cost of a regimen
of food, clothing, shelter and miscellaneous items necessary to maintain it in
frugal comfort, or that a basic wage should give effect to any such finding.
In the end economic possibilities have always been the determining factor .
what should be sought is the independent ascertainment and prescription of the
highest basic wage that can be sustained by the total of industry in all its
primary, secondary and ancillary forms. . . . More than ever before
wage fixation is controlled by the economic outlook.”

The Chief Judge suggested that the basic wage should be graded according
to famity responsibilities and that, notwithstanding the increase in aggregate
wages, a reapportionment of national income to those with more than one
dependent child would be of advantage to the Commonwealth. The relief
afforded to those who needed it would more than offset the inflationary tendency
of provision for & comprehensive scheme of child endowment. If a scheme of
this nature were established, future fixations of the basic wage would be greatly
simplified. (The Child Endowment Act came into coperation on Ist July,
1941, See pages 105-107 for current features.)

(vil) * Interim Basic Wage Inguiry, 1946.—The Court, on 25th November,
1946, commenced the hearing of this case as the result of {q) an application
made on 30th October, 1946 (during the course of the Standard Hours Case)
by. the Attorney-General of the Commonwealth for the restoration to the
Full Court List of certain adjourned 1940 basic wage applications (see (vi)
above); (b) a number of fresh cases which had come to the Court since 1941 ;
and (¢} an application by the Australian Council of Trade Unions on behalf
of trade unions for an * interim ™ basic wage declaration,

Judgment was delivered on 13th December, 1946,* whereby an increase of
7s. was granted in the adjustable portion of the basic wage then current to
operate from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in the month
of December, 1946, except in the case of casual and maritime workers, for
whom the increases operated from 1st December.,

For the purpose of automatic quarterly adjustments a new ** Court ”
Series of index numbers was created by increasing the base index number
(1923-27) from 81.0 to 87.0. The “ Court™ Series index number calculated
on this base for the September quarter, 1946 effected an increase in the basic
wage for the weighted average of the six capital cities (as a whole) from 93s.
to 100s, A similar increase of 7s. was recorded in the basic wage for each
capital city except Hobart, where the amount was 65.  All ** loadings™ on the
basic wage were retained at their existing amounts unless otherwise ordered
by the Court.

This new series was designated ** Court Index (Second Series)® to dis-
tinguish it from the *“ Court Index (First Series) ”* which was introduced after the
1937 Basic Wage Inquiry. The new * Court ™ index numbers were obtained
by multiplying the * C” Series retail price index numbers (Base: 1923-27 =
1,000) by the factor 0.087, and taking the result to the first decimal place.

The wage rates for adult females and juveniles were to be increased pro-
portionately to the increase granted to adult males, the amount of the increase
being determined by the provisions in each award. For further particulars of
the judgment see Labour Report No. 38, p. 79.

* Commonwealth Avburarion Reports, Vol. 57, p. 603,



60 CHAPTER JLL.—WAGES: AND Hours.

(viii) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50;—This finatized: the case begun in
1940 and continued in 1946 (see above). In 1946, during the hearing of the
Standard’ Hours: Inquiry and following the- restoration to the Full Court List
of applications. for: an increased basic wage, the Chief Judge ruled that the
claim for an increase in the basic wage  should be heard concurrently with
the * 40-hour week * claims then before the Court. The unions, however,
objected to this course being followed,.and, on appeal to the High Court, that
Court in March, 1947, gave a decision which resulted in the Arbitration Court
proceeding with the ** Hours ** Case to its conclusioi.

The Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50, finally opened in February, 1949, and
the general hearing of the unions’ claims was commenced on 17th- May, 1949.
Evidence was completed on 22nd August, 19530; and the three Judges (Kelly
C.J., Foster and Dunphy JJ.) delivered separate judgments on 12th October,
1950.* In those judgments, which were in the nature of general declarations,
a majority of the Court (Foster and Dunphy JJ7.) was of the opinion that the
basic wage for adult males should be increased by £1 a week, and that for
adult females should be 75 per cent. of the adult male rate. Kelly C.J., dis-
senting, considered that no increase in either the male or the female wage was
justified.

On 24th October, 1950 and 23rd November, 1950 the Court made further
declarations. regarding the * Prosperity ” loading of 1937 {see page 58), which
was being paid at rates between 3s. and 6s5. a week according to localities,
etc., and the future basis of quarterly adjustments. The ** Prosperity ” loading
was standardized at a. wniform rate of 5s. a week for all localities and was
declared to be an adjustable part of the basic wage. The Court also declared
that the * War ™ loadings were not part of the basic wage,

With regard to other “loadings ” the Court, on 17th November, 1950,
procecded to examine the individual awards in the claims before it, for the
purpose of determining to what extent such * loadings ”* formed part of the
basic wage. Any “loading ™ declared to be part of the basic wage ceased
to be paid as a separate entity, but apart from the special case of the Australian
Capital Territory there were very few * loadings » which fell within this category.

The new rates operated from the beginning of the first pay-period in
December, 1950, in ali cases being the rate based on the Court Index (2nd Series)
for the September quarter, 1950 plus a flat-rate addition of £1, together with
the standardized * Prosperity ”* loading of 3s.

The basic wage rate for the six capital cities (weighted average) arrived
at by the Court after applying the foregoing declarations was £8 2s., comprising
£6 17s, Court (2nd Series) plus S5s, uniform * Prosperity ** loading plus the
£1 addition. The declaration provided that the whole of this basic wage
would be subject to automatic quarterly adjustments as from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing in February, 1951, on the basis of the index
numbers for the December gquarter, 1950. For this purpose the new rate of
£8 2s. was equated to the “ C* Series.retail price index number 1572 for the six
capital cities (weighted: average) for the September quarter, 1950. From this:
equation was- derived” a new * Court ** Index (Third Series) with 103.0 equated
to 1,000 in the * C* Series Index.

* 68 C.A.R, p. 698.




Basic WAGES, IN.AUSTRALLA., 6i

The basic. wage- rates operative: in- November,. 1950, in. comparison: with
those operative from the beginning of the first: pay-peried: commencing. in
December, 1950, are shown below:—

Date of Operation, Sydney. bohlg'::l-e‘ Brisbane, | Adelaide.| Perth. | Hobart. Capsiitils.
r
s d| osod| o sod| s d| osod]| os.od| s d
November; 1950- .. | 146 0:[-143 O 135 O | 137 O 132 01 139 Q1 142 0O
December; 19500 .. [ 165 0| 162 0| 154 0 158 0| 150+ 0*} 160 O | 162 0O

(ix). Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inguiry, 1952-53.—On 5th August,
1952, the Commonweatth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration began hearing
claims by:—

1. The Metal Trades Employers’ Association. and other employers’
organizations—

(@) that the bBasic wage for adult males be reduced;

(b) that the basic wage for adult females be reduced;

{c) that the standard hours of work. be increased;.

(d) that the system of adjusting the basic wages in accord-
ance- with variations: occurring in retail price: index
numbers be abandoned.

2, The: Metal Trades Federation, an association of employees’
organizations, that the basic: wage-for adult males be increased,
which- would- aiso have resulted in increasing the amount,
though not the proportion it bore to the basic wage for adult
males, of the basic wage for adult females.

A number of Governments, organizations and other bodies obtained
leave to intervene and in this role the Australiany Council of Trade Unions
supported the claims of the Metal Trades Federation:

The Court consisted of Kelly C.J., Foster, Kirby, Dunphy, Wrighi,
MclIntyre and Morgan JJ., but before the hearing of evidence commenced
Wright J. withdrew and during the hearing of the case Foster J. withdrew
from the bench. The Court gave its decision’ on 12th September,. 1953, and
stated- that reascns for its decisiom would be delivered later. Before the
reasons for the judgment could be delivered McIntyre J. died,

In the early stages of the case the employers applied for an immediate and
separate hearing on the question of suspension of the basic wage adjustment
provisions in awards. The Coutt, however, after hearing argument, indicated
that it was not satisfied that a sufficient case had been made out for such
a separate hearihg.

Evidence in- the employers’ case began oo 16thr September, 1952.. On
completion of the employers’ case, the counsel for employee organizations
submitted. that there was * no case- to answer ” and asked for the: dismissal
of the case. The Court rejected this claim. and the: hearing: of evidence: for
the employee organizations: was concluded. on 11th September,. 1953,


http://hours.ofwork.be

62 CHAPTER LIL.—WAGES AND HOURS.

The decision of the Court, announced on 12th September, 1953, was
expressed in the following terms:—

“1, The employers’ applications for reduction of the current basic
wages for adult males and for reduction of the current basic
wages for adult females are refused.

2. The employers® applications for an increase of the standard hours
of work in the industries covered thereby are refused.

3. The employers’ applications for omission or deletion of clauses
or sub-clauses providing for the adjustment of basic wages are
granted,

4. The Unions’ applications for increases of basic wages are refused,

The Court makes orders accordingly, to operate as from
today,

The reasons for the above decision will be delivered at a
later date.

The form of the appropriate orders will be settled by the
Industrial Registrar.”

The reasons for the above decision were delivered on 27th October, 1953.

The Court in the course of its judgment said that in the present case nothing
had been put before it in support of a departure from its now well-established
principle that the basic wage should be the highest that the capacity
of the community as a whole could sustain. If the Court is at any time asked
to fix a basic wage on a true needs basis, the question of whether such a method
is correct in principle and all questions as to the size of the family unit remain
open.

No evidence was submitted in the inquiry to suggest that the basic wage
in its character of a “ foundational wage* of providing, or helping to provide,
a just and reasonable standard of living to employees whose income is based
or dependent upon it, was inadequate, and the arguments of both the

employers and employees were directed towards a basic wage based on the
capacity of industry to pay.

The Court, in reviewing the claims of the respondents, in the light of the
existing economic situation, indicated that although aware of the difficulties
besetting industry and of the dependence of Australia’s presperity upon that
large part of her productive effort whose rewards are conditioned by good
seasons and whose prices are largely beyond her control, the Court was
satisfied that the employers had not discharged the onus of proving that the
existing situation called for a reduction of general standards either in the matter
of the basic wage or in the matter of the ordinary working week. On the other
hand, the Court was satisfied that there could be, in the existing situation, no .
increase in the basic wage, as was claimed by the Metal Trades Federation.

The Court decided to discontinue the system of automatic adjustment of
the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index numbers
while the basic wage was assessed on the capacity of industry. It was con-
sidered that “ the further the Court has withdrawn from relating the basic
wage to the fulfilment of any particular standard of needs, the less has become
the justificalion for keeping the nominal wage ° automatically adjusted * during



<
Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 63

the currency of an award ”.* Moreover, there was no ground for assuming
that the capacity of industry to pay will be maintained at the same level or
that it will rise or fall coincidentally with the purchasing power of money.
The Court found that the system of automatic adjustments had undoubtediy
been an accelerating factor in the rapid increase in prices in Australia,
particularly in the years 1951 and 1952, and this factor supported the Court’s
decision to discontinue the system.

In regard to the basic wage for femaie employees, the Court decided that
no basis existed, on the material presented to it, for a review of the existing
ratio of the female to the male basic wage, the Court being satisfied that industry
had the capacity to maintain the existing female basic wage rates.

In rejecting the claim for an increase in the standard hours of work, the
Court considered that the industry of the country was healthy and prosperous
enough at present to sustain the existing standard (i.e., 40 hours a week).

The Court intimated that time would be saved in future inquiries if the
parties to the disputes, in discussing the principle of the * capacity to pay ™,
directed their attention to the broader aspects of the economy, such as indicated
by a study of employment, investment, production and productivity, oversea
trade, oversea balances, competitive position of secondary industry and retail
trade.

In order to remove certain misconceptions about the function of the
Court it was stated during the course of the judgment that * the Arbiteation
Court is neither a social nor an economic legislature. Its function under
section 25 of the Act is to prevent or settle specific industrial disputes ™.t
However, this function must be exercised in the social and economic setting
of the time at which it makes its decision, It must settle industrial disputes
upon terms which seem to it to be just, having regard to conditions which
exist at the time of its decision. TIn addition, the Court stressed that * the
primary rule that a claimant is required to substantiate his claim should always
be observed.”§

In accordance with its decision to abolish the automatic adjustment clause
from its awards, the Court began, on 21st October, 1953, to deal with awards
which were not actually affected by the original order. During this process the
Court announced that it had no other method in mind in substitution of the
automatic adjustment clauses. In fact the only issue before the Court was
the abolition or retention of the adjustment principle and that issue had been
determined. The basic wage as fixed by the Court in the new or amended
clauses in awards was that operating from August, 1953, and no provision was
made for its automatic quarterly adjustment.

The last such adjustment had been made on the * Court” Series retail
price index numbers for the June quarter, 1953,

After the Court had amended all the awards listed before it as a result
of applications by one of the parties to the awards, the Court, on its own
motion under section 49 of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Act, listed those awards not the subject of an application by one of the
parties and then proceeded to delete the clauses providing for the automatic
adjustment of the basic wage.

The power of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
to vary awards not the subject of an application by one of the parties was
unsuccessfully challenged in the High Court of Australia.

* Ith Arbitration Reports, Vol. 77, p. 497, t Ibid., p. 506. % Ibid., p. 507,



-
64 CHAPTER TI.~—~WaGEs AND HOURS.

Wx) Basic Wage fnguiry, 1956.—O0n 14th February, 1956 the Commonwealth
Court of «Conciliation :and Arbitration, «consisting of Kirby, Dunphy, ‘Wright
and Morgan JJ., commenced hearing an application by ithe -Amalgamated
Engineering Union and others made by summons for alteration -of the basic
wage prescribed in ithe Metal Trades Award in the following respects:—namely,
for:am incyeasein the basicwageto the amount it-would have reached if antomatic
quarterly adjustments deleted by the Court in September, 1953 had remained
in force; an increase of a further £1 in the basic wage; the re-introduction of
automatic .quarterly adjustments; and the abolition of what is known as the
3s. cauntry differential. This application was regarded as a general application
for variation of the basic wage in all awards of the Commonwealth Court of
Congiliation and Arbitration,

Al the dlaims made by the unions were opposed by the respondent employers.
The Attorney-General of the Commonwealth intervened in the public interest
under section 26 (1) of the Commonwealth Congiliation and Arbitration Act,
and in the conrse of proceedings all :six States were represented by .counsedl or
a State official,

Counsel for the Commonwealth stressed that the Commonwealth appeared
not as a party but'in the public interest and supplied much factual and stafistical
material in a review of the economy from 1953. He submitted that the
Australian economy “* is to all appearances a prosperous econcmy,” with two
inhesent weaknesses ** in the state of our overseas trade:and teserves and “* the
nising tendency of costs:and prices ™.  The Commonwealth madeno submission
as 4o the amount .of the 'basic wage; however, it submitted ihat ¢he }Court had
been.correct in its decision.of 1953 to abolish 'the system of-automatic.quarterly
adjustments :and that its grounds for .doing so were valid.

"The States of New 'South Wates, Queensland, Western Australia and
Tasmania supported the uriion claims for the re-establishment of the system of
automatic adjustments and the raising of the basic wage to the levels indicated
by current ** C " Series index numbers, but made no submission at a1l regarding
the union claims for a further increase of £1 a week for adult males. The State
-of 'South Australia opposed the re-introduction -of automatic -adjustments,
‘but conceded that ‘“ in making a review «of the basic wage a substantial factor
10 be tdken into account is the changed cost of living >, However, as regards
the union «claim for an increase in the basic wage to the amount it would have
ceached if automatic.quarterty adjustments -deleted by the Court in September,
1953 had remained in force, together with a £1 -increase in the ‘basic wage,
amounting in totdl to 35s. a week at that time, the State submitted Wwithout
eldboration™ that there are grave.doubts as:to whether the ‘increased basic:wage
to the extent asked by the applicant could be granted -without serious -damage
ito the economy ”. The State of Victoria neither .supported nor opposed the
union claims, either as an -employer ot as representing .all interests in the
community, but supplied to the Court comprehensive statements relating to
sactivities .of the "State Departments and instrumentalities and -estimates of the
:amounts and .effects :of the claims before the Court.

In deélivering its judgment on 26th May, 1956, the Court réjected each
¢laim made by the unions but decided to increase the adult male basic wage by
10s. a week payable from fhe beginning of the first pay-period in June. Asa
result of this decision, the basic wage for adult females was increased by 7s. '6d.
@ week with:proportionate- increase for juniors-of both sexes and for-apprentices.
The Court in its decision to increase the (Commenwealth basic wage 'stated
** it may be taken that the increase wouild have ‘been more #f ‘the burden.on the

economy -of -the ‘increases in -the State basic-wages had not been imposed™’,

'Y



WHOLESALE AND RETAIL PRICES; NOMINAL AND REAL WAGE RATES
INDEX NUMBERS, AUSTRALIA, 911 TO 1957

INDEX No. (Basz of each serigs: Year [9li= I,OOO) HNDEX No.
000 7,000
6,000 Lo 6.000
g .
P
5,000 5,000
. -
4,000 — " 4,000
!I
. "
3,000 £ 3,000
‘ /\WHOLESALE PRICES
2,000 \ . === NOMINAL WAGE RATES 2o —= je.coo
o S TE— v s A
. // X i nidpps eyt Y g SN o ~~ L~ RETAIL PRICES-C'SERIES
! T - | e .
1,000 AEAL WAGE RATES 1,000
] ! o ) .
[ I LI 11 [ | L N S I [ [ | Ll 1 L1 [ I |

1911~ 1915 1916- 1920 1921-1925 ~ I92_64,?QSQ 1931~ 1935 _1936-1940 194)-1945 19481350 19511955 1956~1960

Nove.—Index numbers in this graph are for the six capilal cities as a.whole, except for those for wholesale prices up 10 December quarler, 1927, which are for Melbourne. The
wholesale prices graph shows the trend of prices according 1o the * old " Melbourne Index up to December quarter, 1927, but thereafier, this index having been ** spliced ™ with the
Basic Materials and FoodstuHs [ndex, the ¢urve moves in accordance with-the vanations of the laltet. The price quotations for this index are, i the main, oblained from Melbourne
sources, but theic movements may be taken as representative of fluctuations in most Auscralian markets, For the penod 1911-1914 the * C™ Seri¢s index numbers are taken back
from the true base (November, 1914 = 1000} by means of the ** A ™ Series Index (Food and Rent of Atl Houses).  From September quarter, 19535 thess ** C'* Series index numbers
exclude the price movement of potatoes and omons,  See para, 6, p. 15.  Real wage rates are computed on the basis of the ** C ™ Series Retail Price Index,

59



JUNE 1857

JUNE 1956

JUNE 1955

JUNE 1954

JUNE 1953 [

JUNE 1952

JUNE 1951
JUNE 950

MAY 1949

JUNE 1948

WAGE AND SALARY EARNERS IN CIVILIAN EMPLOYMENT R

AUSTRALIA, 1948 TO 1957

MILLIONS
I s

25

@m\\\&%

/%HHHHHIHW

/41||||!||||l||RN

.

T /AHHHHHI&\}N
: TN

ST I
T NN

A M

LTI

N

J
]

,éunnunw:

2NN

-

AN

O

a1

3

MANUFACTURING, ETC

TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

RETAIL TRADE

OTHER COMMERCE AND FINAHCE

BUILGING AND CONSTRUCTION

OTHER

UABERNIES

ekE;“.lC\.'..ll)ES RURAL WAGE EARNERS, FEMALE PRIVATE
DOMESTICS PERSQHNEL IN DEFENCE FORCES AND
HATIONAL SEAVICE TRAINEES IN CAMP

99,



INDUSTRIA_L DISPUTES, AUSTRALIA, 1947 TO 1956
WORKING DAYS LOST- INDUSTRIAL GROUPS

MILLIONS

) ) o 15, 20
wse B A I BFVF"raic=]]
1955 | | |

s« EEEAT—

1983 B

[
o] MANUFACTURING B BUILDING
L

1952 L MINING

(e
oo A= j I O
= AT L]

s g NI

1947 f

OTHER (HDUSTRIES

9






Basic WAGLS 14 AUSFRALIA. 69’

- The Court tock the view that its decision in 1953 to abandon the system
of quarterly adjustments was clearly right and that * so long as the assessment of
the basic wage is made as the highest which the capacity of the economy can
sustain, the automatic adjustment of that basic wage upon price index numbers -
cannot be justified, since movements in the index have no relation to the
movements in the capacity of the economy . The Court was satisfied * that
a basic wage assessed at the highest amount which the economy can afford
to pay cannot in any way be arrived at on the current price of listed commodities.
There is simply no relationship between the two methods of assessment.”

“The Court’s examination of the economy and of its indicators—
employment, investment, production and productivity, overseas trade, oversea
balances, the competitive position of secondary industry and retail trade and
its consideration of inflation and its possible disastrous extension has led to
the Court’s conclusion that the nation now has not the capacity to pay a basic
wage of the amount to which automatic quarterly adjustments would have
brought it.”

As far as the application for the abolition of the 3s. country differential
was concerned, the Court stated: * The onus lies on a party seeking a change
of present prescription to establish its case, The Court holds that the present
claim for abolition of the country differential of 3s. has not been made out of -
the evidence and submissions presented to the Court and the claim is'rejected.”

In the course of setting out the reasons for its decision the Court considered
the period over which the capacity of the economy should be assessed, and
concluded: “ A year has been found almost universally to be a sensible and
practicable period for such a purpose in the case of trading institutions the world
over., The Court considers—fortified by the Judges’ experience of considering
from time to time Australia’s capacity—that a yearly assessment of the capacity
of Australia for the purpose of fixing a basic wage would be most appropriate.
We would encourage any steps to have the Court fulfil such a task each year.”

(xi) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1956-57.—Following a sumumons filed on 26th
October, 1956 by the Amalgamated Engineering Union and others, the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission in Presidential
Session (consisting of Kirby C.J., Wright and Ashburner J/.) on 13th November,
1956 commenced to hear claims for aiteration of the basic wage prescribed in
the Metal Trades Award. The claims made were as follows:—

I. * For the increase of the basic wage in all its manifestations to the
amount it would have reached if there had remained in the award provisions
for automatic quarterly adjustments which had been deleted in September,
1953, . . .

2, ** For the re-insertion in the award of the provmons for the automatic
quarterly adjustment of the basic wage .

In accordance with past practice this application in respect of the Metal
Trades Award was treated by the Commission as a general application for
alteration of the basic wage in all Federal awards.

By leave of the Commission the Awustralian Council of Salari;ad and
Professional Associations intervened in support of the applicant unions,

The claims of the unions were opposed by the respondent employers,
Victoria and South Australia were the only States to appear before the Com-
mission. The Attorney-General of the Commonwealth intervened in the
public interest under section 36 (1) of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act.

1567/57 =3



70 CHAPTER I11.--WAGES AND HOURS,

The State of South Australia opposed the unions’ claims and suggested that
if, contrary to that State’s opposition, an increase in the basic wage were
prescribed, the Commission should first decide upon the increase to be added
to the six capitals basic wage and then apportion that increase amongst the six
capital cities on a basis accurately reflecting the differences in cost of living
in the different cities.

The State of Victoria neither supported nor opposed the application by the
unions and during the hearing, at the request of counsel for the employers,
submitted statistics relating to Victorian State Government Departments and
Instrumentalities.

The Attorney-General of the Commonwealth intervened in the public
interest but the only issue on which his counsel made a positive submission was
the application for the restoration of the automatic adjustment system. The
Commonwealth opposed such a system whatever index were used. The
Commonwealth did not make any submission in regard to the amount of the
basic wage. However, counsel for the Commonwealth, after supplying
information on all aspects of the national economy, made this general statement:
* It is subrnitted that it remains true that any steps that would lead to a general
increase in the level of demand and of the level of costs and prices would run
counter to the best interests of the Australian economy at the present time ¥,
The Commonwealth also proposed that the Commission should, in the absence
of an adjusiment system, undertake an annual review of the basic wage.

The Commission decided that before it could reach a decision it would
have to examine, in detail, three main issues, namely, (i) should the system of
automatic adjustment be restored? (ii) should there be an increase in the
basic wage and, if so, of what amount? and, (iii) should the increase, if there
be one, be of a uniform amount, or should it be variable as between capital
cities?

(i) Should the System of Auwtomatic Adjusiment Be Restored?—The
Commission set out the reasons why the Court in 1953 repealed the provisions
for automatic quarterly adjustment of the basic wage then contained in awards
and orders of the Court.  ** The Court’s decision was primarily based on the view
that there is no justification for automatically adjusting in accordance with a
price index a wage assessed as the highest that the capacity of the community
as a whole can sustain.” .

Counsel for the unions argued that the Court in 1936 had misdirected
itself in holding that in its judgments given before 1953 the Court had been
considering the capacity of the economy to bear the monetary wage at the time
of making the decisions, He argued from judgments delivered in the period
1931 to 1950 that the Court was dealing with ** the capacity of the economy
to pay a real wage”, The Commission stated that ** even if, contrary to the
opinion of the Court in 1956, during that period [1931-1950] the Court had been
considering the capacity to pay a real wage . . . . the fact is that in 1953
and 1956, the issue on those occasions having been expressly raised and fought,
the Court held that capacity to pay cannot be measured by a price index ™.

The argument of the unions’ counsel continued * that it is a ‘ plain and in-

_ evitable principle * that the capacity of the community to pay wages alters with

the general leve] of prices and that the “ C* Series index approximately

measures the general level of prices and therefore approximately measures the
capacity of the economy to pay ",

The Commission rejected both sections of the unions’ argument and the
claim for restoration of antomatic quarterly adjustments was refused.

~



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA, 71

(ii} Should there be an Increase in the Basic Wage and, if so, of what Amownt ?
The Commission reaffirmed the principles used to determine the basic wage
in the 1953 and 1956 judgments of the Court and accepted as correct the decision
of the Court in 1956 to increase the then existing basic wages by 10s. This
led the Commission to a comparison of the state of the national economy at
the time of the 1956 basic wage inquiry and the current inguiry,

The Commission stated that * In assessing the highest basic wage that the
community could afford to pay to employees covered by federal awards, account
has been taken of the fact that somewhere about half the wage earmers in
Australia are entitled under State awards to a basic wage, not fixed in relation
to the capacity of the community to pay . ”

The Commission considered all aspects of the economy and in particular
the indicators of oversea reserves, oversea balances, rural industries, production
and productivity other than rural, investment including company profits,
competitive position of secondary industry, employment, retail trade, the
presently relaxed policy of import restrictions and the reasons of the government
for such relaxation, and above all the change for the better in Australia’s trading
position and her strengthened reserves and decided that the basic wages in federal
awards should be increased.

The Commission decided that the increase to the six capital cities basic wage
should be 10s. a week for adult males, '

(iii} Should the Increase be of @ Uniform Amounr ?7—The historical background
of differential rates of basic wage for respective cities and towns was examined
by the Commission and it acknowledged that the Federal basic wage had two
components: the first and greater component differs for each capital city and
is based on the ** C ™ Series retail price index numbers for the June quarter,
1953, and the second component, common to all places, is the uniform 10s.
awarded by the Court in 1956,

On the question of whether the increase should be of a uniform amount
the alternatives open to the Commission appeared to be * either to follow
what the Court did in 1956, or to recalculate the inter-capital-city differentials
of the newly-fixed standard basic wage according to the latest * C ' Series
index numbers **. The Commission decided to grant an increase of a uniform
amount, and stated, * The immediate reason impelling the Commission to its
decision is the evidence given in these proceedings by the Acting Commonwealth
Statistician, in the course of which he expressed emphatically the opinion that
the relative levels of living costs in Australian capital cities are not, and cannot
be, measured by retail price index numbers in current circumstances; also
that changes in relative living costs in this sense are a matter for consideration
quite apart from retail price index numbers, at the same time conceding that scme
of the price index data could assist materially in measuwring relative levels of
living costs in Australian capital cities.”

In the judgment delivered on 29th April, 1957 the Commission rejected the
claims made by the unions and granted a uniform increase of 10s, a week in
the basic wage for adult males to come into effect from the first pay-period to
commence on or after 15th May, 1957, As a result of this decision the basic
wage for adult females was increased by 7s. 6d. with proportionate increases
for juniors of both sexes and for apprentices. The Commission also advised
that it approved an annual review of the basic wage and would be available
for this purpose in February, 1958. However, although favouring an annual
review of the basic wage, the Commission did not consider that “ it would be
proper for it, nor would it wish, to curtail the existing right of disputants to
make an application at whatever time they think it necessary to do so ™.



72 CHAPTER HI.—WAGES anD HOURS,

(xii) Rates Operative, Principal Towns.—The * basic” wage rates of the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission for adult males and
females, operative in the principal towns of Australia as from the beginning of
the first pay-period commencing on or after 15th May, 1957, are shown in the
following table;—

COMMONWEALTH BASIC WAGE: WELEKLY RATES (a), MAY, 1957.

Rate of Wage Rate of Wape.
City or Town. —_—————— City or Town. _—
Mates. | Females. Males. | Females,
5. dl s d 5. o | 5 d
New South Wales— Western Australia—
Sydney .. | 263 o197 O Perth .. 1256 0192 O
Newcastle 263 0| 197 © Kalgoorlie .. L. | 263 0] 187 O
Port Kenlb]a-Wo]- Geraldton .. L1269 020 6
longong. . ..o | 263 0] 197 O Five Towns (b) 257 01192 6
Broken Hill .| 267 0] 200 ©
Five Towns (b) .. | 262 0| 196 & |} Tasmania-—
Hobart . 1262 01196 6
Victoria— Launceston. . .. [ 258 01193 6
Melbourne .. ] 255 0191 O Queenstown .. 1253 0189 &
Geelong .. .. 255 0191 O Five Towns {5} .. 1260 D195 O
Warrnambool .. | 255 0] 191 0
Mildura .. .. | 255 0 {191 0| Thirty Towns (b} o125 01192 0
Yallourn (c) Lo | 261 &) 196 O
Five Towns (&) .. | 255 0121 O SixCapital Cities (6} .. {256 0} 192 0.
Queensland— Australian Capital Ter-
Brisbane .. .. 1238 01178 6 ritory—
Five Towns (b) |23 0178 6 Canberra .. 1258 0193 &
South Australia— Morthern Territory {e)—
Adelaide .. .| 251 O] I88 O Darwin .. 275 0] 206 0
Whyalla and Iron South of 20th P‘aral-
Knob (d) o256 0192 O lel .. 262 0196 6
Five Towns (&) Lo 250 0| 187 6

{a} Operative from the beg)lnning of the first pay-period commencing on or after [5th May, 1957,
gb) Weighted avcrage Melbourne rate plus fs. 6d. for males; 75 per cent. of male rate for
d rate plus 5s. for mafes; 75 per cont. of male rate for females. {2) See
rp. 81 and B3 regsrdmg special loadings.,

The rate for provincial towns, other than those mentioned above, is 3s,
less than that for their respective capital cities.

The rate for adult females is 75 per cent. of the male rate,

A table of basic wage rates from 1923 to 1957 will be found in Section VI,
of the Appendix.

3. Basic Wage Rates for Females.—(i) General—In its judgment of 17th
April, 1934, wherein the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
laid down the basis of its * needs ** basic wage for adult males, the Court made
the following statement in regard to the female rate:—

“ The Court does not think it necessary or desirable, at any rate at the
present time, to declare any wage as a basic wage for female employees,
Generally speaking they carry no family responsibilities. The minimum
wage should, of course, never be tog low for the reasonable needs of the
employee, but those needs may vary in different industries, In the varia-
tions now to be made the proportion in each award of the minimum wage
for fernales to that of males will bé preserved.”



Basic WAGFS IN'° AUSTRALIA. 7¥

The previous practice of the Court was therefore continued whereby each
judge granted such proportion of the male rate as he deemed suited to the
nature of the industry and the general circumstances of the case, Generally
speaking, this proportion was in the vicinity of 54 per cent. of the male rate,
although in some cases the proportion was about 56 per cent.

Until 1942 this continued to be substantially the practice of all Common-
wealth and State industrial tribunals and in the main its continuance was then:
made mandatory by Part V. of the National Security (Economic Organization)
Reguiations which * pegged ™ as at i0th February, 1942, all rates of remunera-
tion previously prevailing in any employment. The only exceptions allowed
were variations to rectify anomalies, variations resultant from hearings
pending prior to 10th February, 1942 and * cost of living ™ variations.

In March, 1942, however, special action was taken to constitute a Women’s
Employment Board in conjunction with measures to encourage women to
undertake, in war-time, work which would normaliy have been performed by
men. This Board was given special jurisdiction to determine terms and con-
ditions of such employment., The Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbiteation and State Industrial Tribunals continued to determine rates of pay,
etc,, of women engaged in what may broadly be described as ** women’s work
in the pre-war sense, while the jurisdiction of the Women’s. Employment Board
was made to cover women engaged during the war in work formerly performed
by men or in new work which immediately prior to the outbreak of the war was
not performed in Australia by any person.

In July, 1944, National Security (Female Minimum Rates) Regulations
authorized the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to make
comprehensive investigations (¢) as to whether minimum rates of wage payable
te females in industries considered by the Government to be necessary for war
purposes were unreasonably low in comparison with minimum rates. payable
to females in other essential industries, (b} if so, as to whether it was in the
national interest, and fair and just, to increase such rates, and (¢) as to the
amount of such increases. Determinations could be made for any period
specified by the Court but not extending bevond six months after the end of
the war. In making such determinations the Court was not bound by Part V.
of the National Security (Economic Organization) Regulations, aithough such
regulations applied to the new rates after determination. The objective of the
National Security (Female Minimum Rates) Regulations was to remove dis-
parities which were creating discontent and impeding the manpower authority
in redistributing female labour to vital industries. This review commenced in
the Court on 23rd February, 1945 and ended on 23rd March, judgment being
reserved.

Judgment was delivered by the Full Court on 4th May, 1945,* to the effect
that, in regard to (a) above, the majority of the Full Court (Piper C.J., O’Mara
and Kelly A7) found itself unable to declare that the rates in the * referred t
industries were unreasonably low compared with those in the three industries
submitted by the Crown and the union representatives as the standard rates for
comparison, namely, those of the Clothing, Rubber and Metal industries, and
that there was consequently no necessity to answer question (). In 2 minority
judgment, Drake-Brockman and Foster JJS. answered (2) and (b) in the
affirmative.

* Commonwealth Arburarion Reports, Vol 54, p. 613 T Twelve vital indusiries were * ceferred ™
by the Government for consideration. -



74 CHAPTER 11L—WAGES AND HOURS.

Following this negative result, the Government, by National Security
(Female Minimum Rates) Regulations (S.R., 1945, No. 139) dated 13th August,
1945, provided in respect of ** vital ”* industries specified by the Minister by
notice published in the Gazette that the remuneration of females employed
therein shouid not be less than 75 per cent. of the corresponding minimum
male rate, The validity of this Regulation was challenged in the High Court
by Australian Textiles Pty. Ltd., but in a judgment dated 3rd December, 1945
the Court (Starke J. dissenting) held that the Regulations were a valid exercise
of the powers under the National Security Act 1939-1943. The rates under this
Regulation commenced to operate from 3ist August, 1945,

As from 12th October, 1944, the Women’s Employment Board was
abolished and the Chairman of the Board (A. W, Foster) was made a judge
of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration. The function
of the Board under the Women's Employment Act then devolved upon the
Court as constituted by a judge designated by the Chief Judge. (See S.R. 1944,
No. 149))

The following sub-sections give a brief account of the functions allotted
to and of the principles followed by the Women’s Employment Board, and a
summary of an important judgment delivered by the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliation and Arbitration in 1943 stating the principles followed by the
Court in fixing the basic rates payable to female workers and the difference
between the rates payable to the women engaged in * women’s work ™ and
those payable to the special group of women engaged in “ men's work " in
war-time under the jurisdiction of the Women’s Employment Board. The
judgment aiso dealt with the question of anomalies as between the rates
payable to the two classes of women workers.

(iiy Women's Employment Board—The functions of the Women's
Employment Board were specified by the Women's Employment Act 1942.%
The purpose of the Act as expressed in the title was ** to encourage and regulate
the employment of women for the purpose of aiding the prosecution of the
present war ”, The jurisdiction of the Board was limited to females employed
(after 2nd March, 1942) on work usually performed by males or which,

immediately prior to the outbreak of the war, was not performed in Australia
by any person.

The functions of the Board briefly were to decide what work and what
female workers came within its jurisdiction (as defined) and the terms and
conditions uwpon which women might be so emploved including hours and
special conditions as to safety, welfare and health. The Board was required
to fix rates of payment for such women with regard to their efficiency and
productivity in relation to that of males engaged in such work and the
Regulations provided that payment to females (engaged on “men’s work™)
should be not less than 60 per cent. nor more than 100 per cent, of the male
rate.

The Board ceased to function in 1944 but the Women's Employment
Regulations conttnued to operate until 1949, when, by a judgment of the
High Court, such continuation was declared invalid. A summary of the
activities of the Board during its period of operation was given in previous
issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 84).

* The Board was originally created under regulations under the National Securily Act 1939-1940,
dated 25th March, 1942 (“-Lntulory Rules 1942, No 148), but owing to the disallowance of such
lations by the Senate on 23rd Sep b I942 the Board operated as from 6th October, 1942,
under the Women's Employment Act, No. 35 of 1942 which validated all previcus decisions, ete,,
of the first Board {gazetted on F1th June, 1942}, The second Board was created on 10th November, 1942,




Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA, 75

(i) Judgment by Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitrarion,—
On 24th March, 1943, a case involving determination of general principles as to
rates of wage of female employees not within the jurisdiction of the Women's
Employment Board was remitted to the Commonwealth Court of Concilia-
tion and Arbitration by the Minister for Labour and National Service under
Regulation 9 of the National Security {Industrial Peace) Regulations, particulatly
as affecting female workers at Government small arms ammunition factories.
The rates in these cases were considered by their trade union to be anomalous
. compared with those awarded by the Women’s Employment Board to certain
other women employed in those factories. The Court, in its judgment dated
17th June, 1943,* rejected the contentions of the union (The Arms, Explosives
and Munition Workers Federation of Australia) and enunciated in full the
principles followed by the Court in determining female rates of wage within its
jurisdiction.

In order to place the matter in perspective in its relation to the basic wage
for males, the Court traced the history of the principles on which the basic wage
for males was determined from its original declaration by Mr. Justice Higgins
in his ** Harvester ¥ judgment of 1907 (see page 56) and continued—

“ Although since 1930, when the ‘economic or productivity factor’
emerged as the ‘' dominant factor® in the problem of assessment {of the
basic wage of adult male employees), the adequacy of the wage to meet
the requirements of any * specified family unit* has been only a subsidiary
consideration, subsidiary that is to say to the question of the capacity
of the national production to sustain a particular wage level, it is plain
that the Court has not held that its basic wage has been fixed at too low a
figure to meet the normal and reasonable needs of a family of husband,
wife and at least one child. Nor has its adequacy to that extent been
questioned, TIn this sense it can still be regarded as a family wage, inasotuch
as it has been accepted as sufficient at all events to provide * frugal comfort *
for a man, his wife and at least one dependent child. For present purposes
it is enough to say that, until a proper investigation demonstrates the
contrary to be the case, we cannot but hold that the amount provided is
more than sufficient to meet the normal and reasonable requirements of
an unmarried worker with no dependants to support out of his earnings.
And the same may be said of the Jiving or basic wages determined by
authorities functioning under State legislation as appropriate for male
employees within their jurisdiction, The method of assessment of wage
rates for adult male workers adopted and followed by industrial
authorities throughout Australia has been to fix a basic wage portion
adequate for the estimated needs of some family group and to add to
that some additional payment in recognition of the skill or experience
posscssed by the worker or the special conditions met with in his particular
occupation. The basic wage portion has had no reference to work value;
it has been assessed in accordance with needs and it has never been either
keld or suggested to be inadequate to meet the normal and reasonable
needs not only of the worker himself but also of his wife and at least one
dependent child.”

The Court in its judgment then set out decisions arrived at by various
Commonwealth and State Courts since 1912, when the Commonwealth Court
first dealt directly with the problem of women’s wages. Mr. Justice Higgins
dealt with the case, and stated *“ I fixed the minimum in 1907 of 7s. per day by

* Commonwealth Arbiration Reports, ¥ol. 30, p 191,



76 CHAPTER TIl.—WaGEs anD Hours,

finding the sum which wouid meet the normal needs of an average employee,
one of his normal needs being the need for domestic life, If he'has a wife and
children, he is under an obligation—even a legal obligation—tce maintain them,
How is such a minimum applicable to the case of a woman . . . . 2
She is not, unless perhaps in very exceptional circumstance, under any such
obligation, The minimum cannot be based on exceptional cases.”

In respect of the * minimum rate ” enjoined by the Commonwealth Arbi-
tration Act, he held that ** Nothing is clearer than that the * minimum rate’
referred to in Section 40 means the minimum rate for a class of workers, those
who do work of a certain character. If blacksmiths are the class of workers,
the minimum rate must be such as recognizes that blacksmiths are usually men.
I fruit-pickers are the class of workers, the minimum rate must be such as
recognizes that, up to the present at least, most of the pickers are men (aithough
women have been usually paid less), and that men and women are fairly in
competition as to that class of work. If milliners are the class of workers, the
minimum rate must, I think, besuch as recognizes that all or nearly all milliners
are women, and that men are not usually in competition with them,”*

In its review the Court stated “the fixation of the basic wage for women at
amounts below 60 per cent. of that fixed for men has been general in the awards
and determination of this Court and other industrial authorities of Australia **

The Court laid down general principles in the following words:—

“Tt is ‘beyond question that the general rule adopted and followed by
the Australian industrial authorities in the assessment of wages for adult
women workers, engaged upon work suitable for women in which they
cannot fairly ‘be said to be in competition with men for employment, has
been and still is to fix a foundational amount, calculated with reference to
the needs of a single woman who has to pay for her beard and lodging,
has to maintain herself out of her earnings, but has no dependants to
support; and to add to this foundational or basic amount such marginal
amounts as may be appropriate in recognition of the particular skill or
experience of the pacticular workers in question or as compensation for the
particular conditions which they encounter in their occupations . . . .

** Just as the wages for male workers are assessed by adopting first a
foundational wage—the basic wage--and .adding to it marginal amounts
fixed according to the relative skill and experience of particular workers
or groups of workers, or to the special conditions they encounter, so
too are women’s wages, for work suitable to them in which they will not be
disadvantaged by male competition, fixed by adding to a foundational
or basic amount analogous margins. But dn each case the foundational
wage is in principle and justice different. The man's basic wage is more
than sufficient for his personal needs; it purports to provide him with
enough to support some family, The women's, on the other hand, purports
to be enough for her to maintain herseif only. No allowance is made for
the support of any dependants. The men’s wage has been measured by
this Court with reference to the dominating factor of the productive capacity
of industry to sustain it and with due regard consequently to what its
application in industry will mean, to the marginal structure which rises
above it, and to the consequent wages which will in accordance with
established rules and practice be paid to women and to minors.

* Commonwenaith Arbitration Repores, Vol. 6, p. T2,



BasiC WAGES 1IN AUSTRALIA, 77

“ In ther course of the hearing the Chief Judge drew attention to the
necessity which would occur, if women'’s rates were to be assessed on the
basis that relative efficiency and productivity (as between men and women).
were to constitute the dominant factor, for a review of the principles in
accordance with which the basic wage has been determined: That this:
necessity would arise must be apparent. For the basic wage for adult
males has been fixed at as high an amount as the Court has thought practi-
cable in all the circumstance of the case, including the circumstances of the
existing proportionate levels of wages for women and minors. The share
of men workers in the fruits of production will need to be reduced if women
are to participate therein on an equal footing, or on a better footing
generally than that to which they have hitherto been held to be entitled.

* It is desirable that we should indicate as clearly as possible the effect
of the conclusions to which the review of the principles of wage assessment
we have made has.led us, It is. that, so-long as the foundational or basic
wage for women is assessed according to a standard different from that -
which: is the basis of the foundational or basic wage—a family wage—
for men, the Court will not, in the exercise of its function of adjudicating
between opposing interests, raise the general level of women’s minimum
wages in occupations suitable for women, and in which they do not
encounter considerable competition from men, according to a comparison
of their efficiency and productivity with the efficiency and productivity of
men doing substantially similar work. To do so would at once depress

«  the relative standard of living of the family as a group, and of its individual
members, as compared with that of the typical single woman wage-carner.””*

In December, 1943, Drake-Brockman J. of this Court, in dealing with
women emplovees in the Clothing (Dressmaking and Tailoring Sections) and
Rubber industries, awarded for the duration of the war and for six months
thereafter as a “* flat rate ” for the industry 75 per cent. of the * needs ™ basic
wage, plus the * prosperity ”* and * industry ™ loadings ordinarily applicable.
The reason for this action was (in the words of the judgment) as follows:
“ it was also common ground [between all the parties] that wastage of the
employees in the industry during the last three years had been exceptionally
heavy and that it was essential that some means should be found to attract
women to the industry and thereafter to retain them for some reasonable period
of time after they had been trained.”

In July, 1944, the National Security (Female Minimum Wage) Regulations
extended the discretion of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in fixing female minimum wage rates in * vital ” industries in
war-time as briefly described on page 73.

The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1947 (see Labour-
Report No. 37, page 50} provided amongst other things that * a Conciliation -
Commissioner shall not be empowered to make an order or award altering
.. (d) the minimum rate of remuneration for adult females
in an industry.” As the result of doubts which arose as to the powers of the
Commissioners to ** fix > a basic wage, the matter came before the Full Court
of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration for clarification
at the instance of several trade unions. Judgment was delivered on 27th
July, 1948, and it was held that Conciliation Commissioners had jurisdiction to
fix the female rates in question under the provisions of the Act, but it was also
held that the provision referred only to the basic element in any prescribed
female rates. Where, however, such a prescribed rate did not specifically fix

* Commonwealth Aibitralion Reports, ¥ol. 30, p [R1, t 31 Cf, pa 632 and 842



¥ CHaPTER 1IL.—WAGES AND HoOURS.

or disclose the basic wage element, the appropriate Conciliation Commissioner
had to fix the rate, and when such rate had been fixed its alteration became a
matter for the Court. In view of the fact that there were fifteen Commissioners
whose views might differ as to the element of the rates of pay of adult females
which could be ascribed to an adult female basic wage analogous to the basic
wage for adult males, the Government in December, 1948 passed an Act (No.
77 of 1948) further amending the above-mentioned Act to authorize the Court—
and the Court alone—to fix the basic rate by providing that “ a Conciliation
Commissioner shall not be empowered to make an order or award . ., .
(d) determining or altering the minimum rate of remuneration for adult females’
in an industry.”

A further amending Act (No. 86 of 1949) empowered the Court to determine
or alter a * basic wage for adult females ™ which was defined as * that wage,
or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable for an adult female,
without regard to any circumstance pertaining to the work upon which, or
the industry in which, she is employed.”

At the end of the 194950 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 60) the Common-
wealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration by a majority decision fixed a
new basic weekly wage for adult females at 75 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in December, 1950,

In the 1952-53 Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry the employers
claimed a reduction in the proportion the female basic wage bore to the male
basic wage from 75 to 60 per cent. and based this claim on two grounds.
The employers claimed that the existing ratio was unjust and unreasonable
having regard to the principles of male basic wage fixation and also that the
existing ratio constituted an additional burden on employers at a time when
the economy was adversely affected by the level of wage costs. The first
contention was based on the fact that the male basic wage was a family wage,
wheseas the female basic wage was to provide for only one person, The Court
in its judgment stated that * no evidence was presented to enable it to assess
the reasonable needs either of a family group, typical, average or appropriate
or of a typical or average woman wage-earner whose wage should be within
the concept of the definition of * basic wage ” in section 23 ™ * {of the Conciliation
and Arbitration Act).

On the second contention, the judgment stated that ** the Court finds it
impossible to say that the higher ratio of the women’s basic wage to the men’s,
adopted by the 1950 decision, has resulted to date in either a significant degree
of unemployment amongst women or, generally speaking, a comparatively
greater wages cost burden having to be carried, at the expense of reasonable
profits, by enterprises employing a relatively higher proportion of women
workers.”* The Court decided that there was no basis for a review of the
existing ratio and ordered that the female basic wage should remain at 75 per
cent. of the male basic wage.

4, Australian Territories.—() Australian Capital Territory.—Prior to 1922
the lowest rate payable to an unskilled labourer was not defined as a basic
wage, as all wages were paid under the authority of the Federal Capital Com-
mission as 2 lump sum for the particular occupation in which the worker was
employed, but in 1922 an Industrial Board commenced to operate under a
local Ordinance (see page 33). A summary of the decisions made by the
Industrial Beard during its period of operation was given in earlier issues of
the Labour Report (see No. 40, page §9). .

* Commonwenith Arbitration Reports, Vol. 7T, p. 504,



-

Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 79

By an amending Ordinance, No. 4 of 1949, the Industrial Board was
abolished and its functions transferred to the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Court, which assigned a Conciliation Commissioner to the
Australian Capital Territory. It was provided, however, that all orders and
agreements in existence should continue to operate subject to later orders,
awards and determinations made by the Court.

An amendment to the Commonwealth Congiliation and Arbitration Act,
operative from 30th June, 1956, transferred the respective functions of the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Court to the Commenwealth
Conciliation and Atbitration Commission and the Commonwealth Industrial
Court. The Conciliation Commissioner mentioned above, under the amended
legislation, became the Commissioner for the Australian Capital Territory,

In reviewing the Australian Capital Territory awards following its decision
of 12th October, 1950, the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
fixed the Canberra basic wage at £8 5s. a week for adult males, operative from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in December, 1950.* This
amount was the * needs’ basic wage as expressed by the Court’s Second
Series index number for Canberra for the September quarter, 1950, with the
prescribed addition of £1 55. The new rate represented an increase of 13s. 6d.
a week over that previously payable.

Until August, 1953 the basic wage for the Australian Capital Territory was
varied each quarter in accordance with movements in the *“ C* Series retail
price index numbers. However, following a decision of the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to delete automatic adjustment clauses
from its awards, eic. (see page 62), the basic wage for the Australian Capital
Territory remained unchanged from August, 1953 until June, 1956, when an
increase of 10s. became payable for adult males, A further increase of I0s.
was granted in the adult mate basic wage payable as from the first pay-period on
or after 15th May, 1957. The basic wage for the Australian Capital Territory,
under awards of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission,
payable as from the first pay-period on or after 15th May, 1957, was £12 18s.
for adult males and £9 13s, 6d. for adult females.

(ii} Northern Territory.—The determination of the basic wage for this
Territory comes within the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission,

There are, in fact, two basic wages operating—(a) in respect of areas north
of the 20th parallel of south latitude, and generally referred to as the “ Darwin **
rate, and (&) in respect of areas south of that parallel. These are calculated
on different bases as set out in the following paragraphs.

(a) The Darwin Basic Wage.—This wage was first determined by the Court
in 1915% when the Deputy President (Powers J.) awarded a rate of £3 17s, a
week, or 1s. 9d. an hoyr, for an unskilled labourer, which included a weekly
allowance of 4s. for lost time.

The basic wage level again came under consideration when the wage for
carpenters and joiners was reviewed by Mr. Justice Powers in 1916-17.f The
Judge referred to an agreement dated 2nd June, 1916, between the Amalgamated
Carpenters and Joiners and the Northern Agency (formerly Vestey Brothers),
which provided for rates based on a budget of the estimated living requirements
of a family consisting of a man, wife and two dependent children, amounting
to £3 11s. 1d. aweek. Astheamountawarded (2s. 4d. an hour) for carpenters,
however, was over £5 a week, the Judge feit that a fair living wage was fully

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reporis, Vol. 69, p. 436, 1t CAR., p 1. $ L1 CAR., p. 5,



80 CHAPTER HI-~-WAGES AND HOURS.

assured, .His Honor stated that he did not find anything to cause him to alter
the judgment given on 15th March, 1915, when he prescribed a wage of 1s. %d.
an hour,

Up till 1924 the practice of the Court had been to fix the basic wage in
accordance with the principles laid down in 1916, and in connexion with an
application in 1924 concerning the rate for employees of the Commonwealth
Railways, when the wage for these workers stood at £5 4s. 6d., the Judge
(Powers J.) refused to alter the wage. He stated that he had in mind the
amount of £4 12s., to which he would have felt justified in adding £1 to
compensate for the many disadvantages caused by isolation, especially the loss
of or extra expense of the proper education of the children. He considered,
therefore, that the wage of £5 4s. 6d. then payable contained a special allowance
on such account, and that the question of such special atlowances was a matter
for employers and employees to settle between themselves, *

‘In 19274 Judge Beeby also referred to the regimen of 1916, and implied
that since then it had formed the foundation of the basic wages fixed by the
Court, and that the sufficiency of the regimen, except as to rent and one or
two minor omissions, had never been questioned. On this ocecasion he fixed
the basic wage at £5 105, a week, or 2s. 6d. an hour, including 20s. a week
district allowance which was suggested by Mr. Justice Powers in his 1924
award as being a reasonable amount,

As there was no adjustment clause in operation in Territory awards, the
basic wage of £5 10s. a week remazined in operation until 1934 (except for the
reduction by the Financial Emergency Act 1931 to £4 165, 3d.).

In 1934} the Full Court for the first time considered the basic wage. The
Court brought the regimen of the 1916 agreement up to date, altered the rent
figure from 45s, to 65s. a month, and arrived .at the amount of £4 105, 9d. a
week. This was £1 4s. 9d. above the Court’s “ needs > basic wage recently
declared for the six capital cities, the Court regarding the difference as
representing the extra amount required te purchase the same standard of living
as in the six capital cities, with nothing by way .of comipensation allowance,
Automatic adjustment provisions first introduced into the awards by this
Judgment were effected by inserting an appropriate adjustment scale ‘based on
the equation of £4 10s. 9d. to the Food and Groceries retail price index
number (Special) 1,184 for Darwin for the month of August, 1934,

In 1938§ the Court granted a ** loading ™ of 3s. a week on the wage because
the Commonwealth Government had extended to the Territory its general civil
service increase of £8 per annum.

In 1939 an additional amount was added to the basic wage as a special
loading to offset the increase in the cost of living not reflected by the index
numbers, The loading was 16s. 3d. for employees on works and 10s. for
railway employees.| In February, 1940, before an automatic adjustment
increase of 2s. became payable, the Court suspended the adjustment clause
pending further inquiry. ¥

In 1941** the Full Court again reviewed the basic wage and, after a full in-
vestigation of its past history, awarded £5 12s. 9d., made up .of (@) £4 10s. 94,
awarded in 1934; (b) 4s. in Tespect of accrued adjustments since 1939; (¢) 55,
additionat allowance for rent; and (4) two constant (unadjustable) * loadings
of 3s. and 10s. a week, The Court also restored the adjustment clause by
equating £4 15s. 9d. of the foregoing amounts (£4 10s. 9d. plus 5s. rent) to the

* Commonwealih Arbitravion Reporis, Vol. 20, p, 737, .25 C . . B9§. 1 3
p. 944, % 39 C.AR, p. 501, 1]40(:44'3 P. 323and 4 IC oy 269 4
p. 164, b “CAR p. 253,

3 C.A
2 CA



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. §1

base index 1,184 of the former adjustment scale (based solely on the Food and
Groceries price index number), This, however, never became effective, becaunse
it was superseded early in 1942 by the Blakely Orders referred to below. The
two * loadings ” were not made adjustable.  All other * leadings ™ mentioned
above were dropped.

The basis of adjustment was altered by A. Blakeley, C.C., by Orders dated
26th January, 1942,* owing to the urgent necessity to provide, over the period
of the war, for adjustments in respect of rent, clothing and other misceliangous
items of domestic expenditure which, with the exception of rent, had already
increased considerably in price throughout Australia, and threatened to increase
further as the war continued. Adjustment by means only of the Food and
Groceries Index was therefore no longer doing justice to the workers of the
Territory, since the workers elsewhere in Australia were enjoying the benefit
derived from the adjustment of their wages by means of the more comprehensive
“C* Series retail price index.

As there was no “ C " Series retail price index for the Territory, nor was
it possible to compile one on the basis of prices in Darwin, the only alternative
was to create a * composite ” index with the help of prices for these additional
items from some other town of somewhat similar living conditions, The town
selected as being most suitable for this purpose was Townsville, and the
“ composite »” index was therefore computed on the basis of food and groceries
prices in Darwin, combined with Townsville prices for rent, clothing and other
miscellaneous items of domestic expenditure mentioned above, the index
being designated “ The Darwin Special ¢ All Ttems * Index »,

Taking the December quarter, 1940, as a suitable period upon which adjust-
ments should be based, for which quarter the Special * All Items ™ index
number was 1,036, the Court’s basic wage of £4 19s. 9d. (including 4s, for
accrued adjustments) declared in its judgment of 7th April, 19411 was related
(not ** equated ) to the index number division (1031-1043) containing index
number 1,036 of the “ C ™ Series adjustment scale formerly used by the Court
in its awards (Base: 1923-27 = 1,000 = 81s.), thus giving workers in the Terri-
tory the same basis of adjustment as that operating in respect of all workers
throughout Australia coming within the jurisdiction of the Court., It should be
noted in this connexion that the Court’s “ needs * equivalent of index number
1,036 was 84s., 5o that [5s. 9d. of the Darwin wage was left ** unadjustable >,
The rate payable from 1st February, 1942 (when the new basis first became
operative), on the basis of index number 1,099 for the December, quarter, 1941,
was therefore £5 17s, 9d., inclusive of 5s, by adjustments under the scale since
the December quarter, 1940 (1,036), and the two unadjustable * loadings
of 3s. and 10s. granted by the Court’s judgment of 7th April, 1941.

Following the bombing of Darwin on 19th February, 1942, and on sub-
sequent occasions, it was no longer possible to obtain even food and groceties
prices in Darwin, and a system was introduced by which food and grocery
prices in the Special Index for Darwin were varied in accordance with
Auctuations in food and grocery prices in Alice Springs and Tennant Creek.}

On an application by the unions for the addition to the basic wage in the
Territory of the amount of 7s. a week added by the Court elsewhere in
Australia by its * Interim ™ Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 1946
[see page 59, (vii}], the Full Court on 13th March, 1947, decided to postpone
the matter pending a gencral revicw of the basic wage in the Territory, although
the Court granted the amount in the case of areas south of the 20th parailei

2‘ Commonwealth Arbyration Reperts, Vol. 46, p.odl T 44 CAR.p 25 1 48 C. A.R.

-



82 CHAPTER HNIL.—WAGES aND HoURs.

of south latitude (see below). This further review was opened in Darwin with
preliminary evidence taken by J. H. Portus, C.C., on 16th February, 1948,
and ultimately dealt with by the Full Court in Adelaide on 20th May, 1948,
The Court made an ** interim ”* judgment, pending the hearing and finalization
of the basic wagc inquiry held in 1949-50 at the instance of the combined
unions throughout Australia [see page 60, (viii)], granting the current equivalent
of the 7s. referred to above, namely, 8s. In the judgment the Court adopted
as from the March quarter, 1948, the new Darwin Special ** AN Items ** Index
(containing the restored prices of food and groceries for Darwin proper, plus
Townsville prices for rent, clothing and miscellaneous items), namely, 1,283,
and transferred the basis of adjustment from the existing automatic adjustment
scale (' C ™ Series) on 1,000 = 8ls. a week to the new scale on 1,000 = 87s. a
week [in conformity with the ** Court ¥ Index (2nd Series)]. The new basic
wage was to come into operation from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing after 20th May, 1948, The resultant total basic wage payable
was therefore £7 0s. 9d., made up of £5 12s. (the “ needs ™ equivalent of
index number 1,283 mentioned above), the “ unadjustable »* amount of 155, 9d.
(see page 81) and the loadings of 3s. and 10s,

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry, an * interim ™ increase
of £1 2s. a week was authorized pending a special inquiry into the fixation of a
new basic wage for the Northern Territory.* As a result of the latter inquiry
the Court announced, on 19th November, 1951, that it would make an order
* based upon the consent and agreement of the parties for a basic wage in the
Northern Territory of £10 10s, a week.,” The new rates were operative from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in November, 1951, The
Darwin Special ** All Items ™ index (see above) was retained as the basis for
subsequent quarterly adjustments but with the index number of 1824 equated
to 200s. a week. Subsequently by decistons of the Congiliation Commissioner
a special loading of 10s. a week, operative from the same date as the new basic
wage, was added to the wage rates in most awards applicable to that part of
the Northern Territory north of the 20th parallel of south latitude. This
loading should be taken into account in any analysis or comparison involving
the basic wage component of such wage rates.

The basic wage for this area of the Northern Territory has been varied
in the same manner as other basic wages determined by the Commonwealth
Industrial Tribunal. Since the suspension in September, 1953 of automatic
quarterly adjustments based on movements in the “ C" Series retail price
index numbers, two increases of 10s, payable in June, 1956 and May, 1957,
respectively, have been made to the basic wage for adult males. The basic
wage payable to an adult male as from the first pay-period on or after 15th May,
1957 was £13 15s.

(bY Northern Territory (South of the 20th parallel of South Latitude).—There
are two main groups of employees in this area of the Northern Territory, namely,
employees of the Commonwealth Railways and employees of the Department
of Works (formerly the Works and Services Branch of the Department of the
Interior).

Prior to 1937, all employees of Commonwealth Railways, except clerks,
were covered by awards of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration, but since that year rates of pay for certain occupations have been
prescribed by determinations of the Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator.

* 65 C.A.R, p. 836.



Bast¢ WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 23

It has been the practice of the Court and the Public Service Arbitrator to fix

a common base rate for Commonwealth Ratlways employees (the main centre ,
_ being Port Augusta) and to provide, by means of * district allowances ™,

additional rates to employees in isolated areas.

Prior to 3rd February, 1935, Commonwealth employees (other than
Conmmonwealth Railways employees) engaged in the Northern Territory south
of the 20th paralle]l of south latitude were paid the Darwin basic wage. The
Full Court in a judgment issued on 13th November, 1934,* fixed a rate of 80s.
a week for Works and Services employees, which included an amount of 7s.
a week to cover the cost of freight on goods purchased from the Railway
Stores at Port Augusta. This rate compared with £4 10s. 9d. being paid in
areas north of the 20th parallel, and with £3 5s, in Adelaide.

Provision was also made for the adjustment of this wage to be made in
the manner provided by the Court for railway employees at Alice Springs,
namely, on the basis of the Court’s “ C” Series adjustment scale in accordance
with the variations of the ** Special ” index number for Port Augusfa (inclusive
of Railway Stores prices for groceries and dairy produce). Although no base
index number was mentioned, it can be taken that the base index number
division of the scale (809-820 = 66s.) was the starting point of the variations
and was related to a total basic wage of £4, as this division contained * C*
Series index number 819 (Special)} for the September quarter, 1934—from which
it will also be observed that only 66s. of the total wage was actually adjustable.

The 3s. a week “loading ™ granted by the Court i 1938 (see page 80)
applied to employees located south of the 20th parallel of south latitude as
well as to those engaged north thereof.

At a hearing on 12th and 13th March, 1947, the Full Court granted to
workers in this area the amount of 7s. a week consequent upon its * Interim *
Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 1946, as an addition to the
* adjustable *” part of the basic wage applicable. The questions raised as to
a general review of the basic wage in the Territory as a whole were postponed
pending the hearing and finalization of the basic wage inquiry held in 1949-50
at the instance of the combined unions of Australia (see page 60).

By an Order of 11th October, 1949, the Full Court amended the existing
award to provide for the adjustment to date and thereafter (by means of the
*C Series Automatic Adjustment Scale) of the 7s. a week ““ excess » over the
contemporaneous * needs ” rate granted by the Full Court on 13th November,
1934 (see above). The relevant *‘ Special ” “ C* Series index number for
the latter period (as indicated above) was 819, equivalent to a “ needs ™ wage
of £3 6s. a week, and the above adjustment was effected by an additional
column to the scale calculated on the basis of raising the weekly * needs ™
equivalents by the ratio of 73s. to 66s., or by multiplying the successive weekly
“ needs ” rates by the factor 1.10606, Thus, the base rate of the scale 1000 =
87s. became 96s.

The Order came into operation from the first Sunday in December, 1949,
with the index number for the September quarter, 1949 as the starting point.
The * needs ” rate for this was £6 1s. which by the above formula became
£6 14s., and to this were added the loadings previously payable of 7s. for
* Freight Costs " and 3s. for ** Prosperity > loading, making a total basic
wage of £7 4s., representing an increase of 65. a week over the basic wage
calculated on the former basis.

* Commonwealth Arbitrotion Reports, Vol 33, p. 947,



84 CuarTer {IL—WaGes anp Hours.

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbiteation in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 60), an * interim *’
" increase of £1 2s. a week was authorized pending a special inquiry into the
fixation of a new basic wage for the Northern Territory. As a result of the
latter inquiry the Court announced, on 19th November, 1951, that it would
make an order * based upon the consent and agreement of the parties for a
basic wage in the Northern Territory of £10 10s. per week "', The new rates
were operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
November, 1951. The Port Augusta Special “ All Items > Index (see above)
was retained as the basis for subsequent quarterly adjustments but with the
index number of 1757 equated to 194s. a week. Subsequently, by decisions
of the Congciliation Commissioner, a special loading of 7s. a week operative
from the same date as the new basic wage was added to the wage rates in most
awards applicable to that part of the Northern Territory south of the 20th
parallel of south latitude. This loading should be taken into account in any
analysis or comparison invelving the basic wage component of such wage
rates.

The basic wage for this arca of the Northern Territory has been varied
in the same manner as other basic wages determined by the Commonwealth
Industrial Tribunal, Since the suspension in September, 1953 of automatic
quarterly adjustments based on movements in the “C™ Series retail price
index numbers, two increases of 10s.—one pavable in June, 1956 and the other
in May, 1957—have been made to the basic wage for adult males. The basic
wage payable to an adult male as from the first pay-period on or after 15th
May, 1957 was £13 2s.

5. State Basic Wages.—(i}) New South Wales.—The first determination
under the New South Wales Industrial Arbitration Act of a standard ¢ living *
wage for adult male employees was made on 16th February, 1914, when the
Court of Industrial Arbitration fixed the “ living ™ wage at £2 8s. a week for
adult male employees in the metropolitan area. A Board of Trade established
in 1918, with power to determine the living wage for adult male and female
employees in the State, made numerous declarations during the period 1918
to 1925, but ceased to function after the Industrial Arbitration (Amendment)
Act 1926 transferred its powers to the Industrial Commission of New South
Wales, as from 15th April, 1926, The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment)
Act 1927 altered the constitution of the Industria! Commission from a single
Commissioner to one consisting of three members. Act No. 14 of 1935,
however, provided for the appointment of four members and Act No. 36 of
1938 for the appointment of not less than ﬁvc and not more than six members,
The Commission was directed, imter aliy, * not more frequently than once
in every six months to determine a standard of living and to declare
the living wage based upon such standard for adult male and female employees
in the State.”” The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act 1932 directed
the Commission within twenty-eight days from the end of the months of March
and September to adjust the living wages so declared to accord with the
increased or decreased cost of maintaining the determined standard, The
first declaration of the Commission was made on [5th December, 1926, when
the rate for adult males was fixed at £4 4s. a week, the same rate as that
previously declared by the Board of Trade. The adult male rate was determined
on the family unit of a man, wife and two children from 1914 to 1925; a man
and wife only in 1927, with family allowances for dependent chiidren; and
a man, wife, and one child in 1929, with family allowances for other depondent



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 85

children, With the adoption in 1937 of the Commonwealth basic wage,
however (see below), the identification of a specified family unit with the basic
wage disappeared,

Employees in rural industries are not covered by the rates shown in the
following table; a living wage for rural workers of £3 6s. a week was in force
for twelve months from October, 192t and a rate of £4 4s. operated from June,
1927 to December, 1929, when the power of industrial tribunals to fix a living
wage for rural workers was withdrawn. This power was restored by an
amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act made in June, 1951,

The variations in the living wage determined by the industrial tribunals
of New South Wales are shown below:—

BASIC WAGE DECLARATIONS IN NEW SOUTH WALES,
(State Jurisdiction.)

Male. Female.
Date of Declacation. lm‘;v\;afe " Date of Declaration, ’:‘:;,'cw\::g“
£ s d £ & 4
16th February, 1914 2 80 .
17th December, 1915 212 & e
18th August, 1916 215 6 . .s
5th September, 1918 3 0 0 | L7th December, 1918 . 110 O
8th October, 1919 317 0 | 23rd December, 1919 va 119 ¢
&th October, 1920 4 5 0 | 23rd December, 1920 .. 2 30
8th October, 1921 4 2 O | 22nd December, 1921 .. 210
12th May, 1922 318 0 | 9th October, 1922 . 19 6
10th April, 1923 .. 319 0 N r 200
Tth September, 1923 4 2 0 21 6
24th August, 1925 4 40 2 2 6
27th June, 1927 . 4 5 0 2 6 0
20th December, 1929 4 2 6 2 4 6
26th August, 1932 30 118 O
11th Aprit, 1933 .. 3 8 ¢ - {a} « 117 0
20th October, 1933 3 6 6 il 0
26th April, 1934 3 76 116 6
18Bth April, 1935 3 8 ¢ 117 &
24th April, 1936 390 17 6
27th October, 1936 310 0 115 0
27ih April, 1937 311 6(cH ) L 118 &
(a) From 1923 dates of declaration were the same as those for male rates. {5} Rate declared,
£1 155, 6d., but Jaw amended to provide a rate for females at 54 per cent. of that for males. {c) From

Qctober, 1937 until November, 1955, when aytomatic quarierly adjustment was reintreduced in New
SNm.u.hS Wal!law tre rates followed those of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arhitration for
ew Houtl ales.

Following on the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration of 23rd June, 1937 (see page 58), the Government of New
South Wales decided to bring the State basic wage into fine with the Common-
wealth rates ruling in the State, and secured an amendment of the Incdustrial
Arbitration Act (No. 9 of 1937) to give effect thereto. The Act came into
operation from the commencement of the first pay-period in QOctober, 1937.
The general principles laid down by the Commonwealth Court were followed
as closely as practicable and provision was made for the antomatic adjustment
of wages in conformity with variations of retail prices as shown by the Common-
wealth Court’s ©“ All Iterns ™ retail price index numbers, shortly known as the



85 CHAPTER III.—WAGES AND HoURs.

“ Court” series of index numbers, The Commonwealth Court’s principle
of treating the * Prosperity ” loadings as a separate and non-adjustable part
of the total basic wage was adopted. The rates for country towns were, with
certain exceptions, fixed at 3s. a week below the metropolitan rate; and Crown
employees, as defined, received a ** Prosperity * loading of 5s. a week, as against
the 6s. laid down for employees in outside industry, The basic rate for adult
females was fixed at 54 per cent. of the adult male rate to the nearest sixpence.
The provisions of the main Acts for the periodic declaration of the living wage
by the Industrial Commission were repealed, but the amending Act placed on
the Commission the responsibility of altering all awards and agreements in
conformity with the intentions of the new Act; of defining boundaries within
which the various rates are to operate;* and of specifying the appropriate
« Court > Series retail price index numbers to which they are to be related.

An amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act was assented to on
23rd November, 1950, which empowered the Industrial Commission to vary
the terms of awards and industrial agreements affecting male rates of pay,
to the extent to which the Commission thought fit, to give effect to the alteration
in the basic wage for adult males made by the judgment of the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitratidn of 12th October, 1950. In the case of
female rates of pay the Commission was empowered to review the terms of
awards and industrial agreements and to vary such terms as in the circumstances
the Commission decided proper, but no variation was to fix rates of pay for
female employees lower than the Commonwealth basic wage for adult females.

To facilitate the work of the Commission, awards were divided into separate
classes, and orders issued regarding the variations to be made to those in each
class. The rates for adult males were increased by the same amounts as the
corresponding Commonwealth rates, with special provision to cover the cases
of apprentices, casual workers and employees on piecework. In deciding the
variation for female employees the Commission prescribed an tncrease in the
total wage rate (i.., basic wage plus marginal rate) of £1 4s, 6d. a week, subject
to the statutory provision (incorporated in the amendment of 23rd November)
that the minimum total rate was to be not less than the basic wage for adult
females prescribed in Commonwealth awards, that is, at least 75 per cent. of
the corresponding male basic wage rate.

In the judgment delivered on 9th March, 1951, giving reasons for its decision
on female rates, the Commission decided that the basic wage for adult females
prescribed by the Commonwealth Court in reality included a portion * due to
secondary considerations,” and could not be considered a “ reasonable and
proper basic wage for the assessment of rates of female employees under the
Industrial Arbitration Act ™,

In discussing the composition of the amount of £6 3s. 6d. which the
Commonweatth Court, in its judgment of October, 1950, had prescribed as
the basic wage Tor adult females in New South Wales, the Commission stated ;—

“ After giving the matter fullest consideration, we think in the
circumstances it is reasonable to allocate £1 of the said sum of £6 3s, 6d.
to secondary considerations and to regard the amount of £1 4s, 6d, as
an "addition proper to be made to the pre-existing basic wage in New
South Wales of £3 19s. The total, £5 3s. 6d., becomes therefore the
true female basic wage for Sydney under the State Act .}

* New South Wales Indusirial Gazette, Vol. 52, pp. 7834, t New Sourh Wales Arbitration
Reporis, 19531, p. 16.



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 87

As a consequence of the overriding statutory requirement that no rate
for adult females in State awards shall fall below the Commonwealth basic
wage for adult females, the amount of the quarterly adjustments to the female
basic wage for changes in the * Court > Series index numbers is the same in
Commonwealth and State awards.

By an amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act in June, 1951, the
differentiation in rates for the basic wage in different districts and for employees
under Crown awards was eliminated as a general rule, making the basic wage
throughout most of the State equal to that paid in Sydney, the main exception
being the Broken Hill district where a different basic rate still prevails,

The decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
in September, 1953 to discontinue the system of automatic adjustment of
the basic wage consequent on chaages in the “ Court ™ Series retail price
index numbers was considered by the New South Wales Industrial Commission.
On 23rd October, 1953 the Commission certified that there had been an
alteration in the principles upon which the Commonwealth basic wage was
computed and ordered the deletion of the automatic adjustment clauses from
awards and agreements within its jurisdiction.* Tn October, 1955, however,
the New South Wales Government passed the Industrial Arbitration (Basic
Wage) Amendment Act, which required the Registrar of the Industrial Com-
mission to restore, to all awards and agreements within its jurisdiction,
quarterly adjustments of the basic wage consequent on variations in retail
price index numbers. Subsequently the basic wage was adjusted as from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in November, 1955, when
the rates for the State, excluding Broken Hill, became £12 13s. for adult males
and £9 9s. 6d. for adult females,

The new rate of £12 13s. a week for adult males was an increase of 10s.
on the rate previously payable from August, 1953 and represented the full
increase in the “ C” Series retail price index numbers between June quarter,
1953 and September quarter, 1955,

The movement in the* C* Series retail price index numbers in respect
of the September quarter, 1956 was materially affected by the abnormal price
movements in potatoes and onions brought about by a diminution in supplies
of these items in most States of Australia.

In order to assist public understanding of the trends in retail prices within
the definition of the respective indexes, the Commonwealth Statistician, in
his statistical bulletin The “* C " Series Retail Price Index, September Quarier,
1956 showed two sets of index numbers, namely, “ Aggregate ANl Groups ”
and “ All Groups Excluding price movements of potatoes and onions ™.

The Industrial Registrar of the Industrial Commission of New South
Wales, in accordance with section 61m(2) of the Industrial Arbitration Act,
varied awards, etc., under the jurisdiction of that tribunal to incorporate an
adjustment of 11s, a week in the basic wage as from the first pay-period in
November, 1956. This basic wage adjustment was based on the “ C* Series
retail price index number ** Aggregate All Groups' in respect of Sydney
for the September quarter, 1956,

The Metal Trades Employers” Association and others appealed to the
Industrial Commission of New South Wales against the decision of the
Registrar and contended that the basic wage adjustment operative from the

* New Sourh Wales Indusirial Gagerre, Vol. 111, p. 128,



88 Cuaprer [H —Waces anp Hours

first pay-period in November, 1956 should be determined by using the Com-
monwealth Statistician’s retail price index number ** All Groups Excluding
price movements of potatoes and onions ™ for the September quarter, 1956,

The Industrial Commission, in its judgment of S5th November, 1956,
dismissed the appeal and supported the decision of the Registrar to make
quarterly adjustments to the basic wage by the application of the “ C* Series
Index on its customary basis.

Automatic adjustments based on the * C* Series retail price index numbers
for Sydney have been made for each subsequent quarter. The rates payable
in Sydney as from the first pay-period in May, 1957 were £12 16s. a week for
adult males and £9 12s. for adult females.

The principle of supplementing wages by a payment in respect of dependent
children under fourteen years of age operated in New South Wales from July,
1927, until superseded by the Commonwealth Government scheme from
1st July, 1941, and a brief account of the main features of the system appeared
on page 103 of Labour Report No, 36.

(ii) Victoria—There is no provision in Victorian industrial legislation for
the declaration of a State basic wage. Wages Boards constituted from
representatives of employers and employees and an independent chairman,
for each industry group or calling, determine the minimum rate of wage to
be paid in that industry or calling. In general, these Boards have adopted a
basic wage in determining the rate of wage to be paid.

By an amendment to the Factories and Shops Act in 1934, Wages Boards
were given discretionary power to include in their determinations appropriate
provisions of relevant Commonwealth awards. A further amendment to this
Act in 1937 made it compulsory for Wages Boards to adopt such provisions
of Commonwealth awards. This amending Act also gave Wages Boards
power to adjust wage rates “* with the variation from time to time of the cost
of living as indicated by such retail price index numbers published by the
Commonwealth Statistician as the Wages Board considers appropriate . The
Wages Boards thus adopted the basic wages declared by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and followed that Court’s system of
adjusting the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index
numbers. )

After the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration dis-
continued the system of automatic adjustment of the Commonwealth basic
wage (se¢ page 62), a number of Wages Boards met in September, 1953 and
deleted references to these adjustments. However, an amendment to the
Factories and Shops Act in November, 1953 required Wages Boards to provide
for the automatic adjustment of wage rates in accordance with variations in
retail price index numbers.

From 1st July, 1954 the Factories and Shops Acts 1928-1953 were replaced
by the Labour and Industry Act 1953, which was, in general, a consolidation
of the previous Acts and retained the requirement providing for the automatic
adjustment of wages in accordance with variations in retail price index numbers,

An amendment to the Labour and Industry Act proclaimed on 17th
October, 1956 deleted the automatic adjustiment provision and directed Wages
Boards in determining wage rates to take into consideration relevant awards
of, or agreements certified by, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission. The last automatic quarterly adjustment of the basic wage
made, based on the variation in retail price index numbers for the June quarter,



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 89

1956, became payable from the beginning of the first pay-period in August,
- 1956, The rates, which were still payable in June, 1957, were £13 3s. a week
for aduit males and £9 175, for adult females.

(iii) Queensiand —The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1929
repealed the Industrial Arbitration Act of 1916 and amendments thereof, and
the Basic Wage Act of 1925. The Board of Trade and Arbitration was
abolished, and a Court, called the Industrial Court, was established. The
Act provides that it shall be the duty of the Court to make declarations as
to—{(a) the ** basic  wage, and (b) the maximum weekly hours to be worked
in industry (called the “ standard > hours). For the purposes of making any
such declarations the Court shall be constituted by the Judge and two members,
one of whom shall be also a member of the Queensland Prices Board.

The main provisions to be observed by the Court when determining the
“ basic * wage are-——{(g) the minimum wage of an adult male employee shall
be not less than is sufficient to maintain a well-conducted employee of average
health, strength and competence, and his wife and a family of three children
in a fair and average standard of comfort, having regard to the conditions of
living prevailing among employees in the calling in respect of which such
minirmum wage is fixed, and provided that the earnings of the children or wife
of such employee shall not be taken into account; () the minimum wage of
an adult female employee shall be not less than is sufficient to enable her to
support herself in a fair and average standard of comfort, having regard to
the nature of her duties and to the conditions of living prevailing among female
employees in the calling in respect of which such minimum wage is fixed. The
Court shall, in the matter of making declarations in regard to the * basic ™
wage or ‘‘ standard ”* hours, take into consideration the probable economic
effect of such declaration in relation to the community in general, and the
probable economic effect thereof upon industry or any industry or industries
concerned.

The first formal declaration of a basic wage by the Queensland Court
of Industrial Arbitration was gazeited on 24th February, 1921, when the
basic wage was declared at £4 55, a week for adult males and £2 3s. for adult
females. Prior to this declaration the rate of £3 17s. a week for adult males
had been generally recognized by the Court in its awards as the ** basic ™ or
“ living > wage. The declarations of the Industrial Court are published in
the Queensland Indusirial Gazetre and the rates declared at various dates are
as follows:—

BASIC WAGE DECLARATIONS IN QUEENSLAND.

(Srare Jurisdiction.)

Adult Basic Wage. Adult Basic Wage,
Date of Operation. _— Date of Operation. ———
Male. Female. Mate. Female,
£ s d| £ 5 a £ s d|l £ s d
1st March, 1921 4 5 02 3 ¢ kst April, 1938 4 1 02 3 0
Ist March, 1922 . |4 0 02 1 0 7th August, 1939 4 4 0|2 5 0
28th September, 1925(a) | 4 5 0] 2 3 0f 3ist March, 1941 4 9 002 8 0
15t Aupust, 1930 o4 0 002 1 0 $1h May, 1942(8) 4111 02 9 6
Ist December, 1930 317 0/ 119 6} 23rd December, 1946(c) | 5 5 0|3 O 6
15t July, 1931 .. 1314 0119 0 Tth December, 1950(c) { 714 0l 5 2 6
Ist April, 1937 .. j318 0,2 1 O} Ist Febroary, 19544} |1l 5 O 711 O

|
{a) Fixad by Basic Wage Act. {#} Quarterly adjustments provided by judgment of 2151 April,
1942—zee p. 90, (¢) Consequent upon basic wage increases granied by the Commonwealth Court

of Conciliation and Arbitration. {) Rales declared in 1954 Rasic Wage Inquiry (see p. 90).



90 CHarTeR 1II.—WaGEs aND Hours.

On 15th April, 1942 the Court declared the rates operative from 31st
March, 1941 as adequately meeting the requirements of section 9 of the
Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1932, having regard to the level
of the “C” Series retail price index for Brisbane for the December
quarier, 1941, and decided to make a quarterly declaration of the basic wage
on the basis of the variations in the “ cost of living " as disclosed by the
“C" Series index for Brisbane, commencing with the figures for the March
quarter, 1942, This declaration was duly made by the Court on 21st April,
1942 at the rates of £4 11s. for adult males and £2 9s. 6d. for adult females.
Following this judgment regular quarterly adjustments were made to the basic
wage until January, 1953 (see below).

The Queensland Industrial Court granted increases of 7s. and 5s. to the
basic wages for adult males and adult females respectively, payable from
23rd December, 1946, following the “ interim ” basic wage judgment of the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration announced earlier in
December, 1946 (see page 59).

Following the decision of the Commonweaith Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration to increase the male and female basic wages from December,
1950 (see page 60), the Queensland Industrial Court conducted an inquiry
as to what change should be made to the State basic wage for Queensland.
The Industrial Court granted an increase of 155, weekly to both adult males
and adult fernales, thus increasing the metropolitan rates to £7 14s. a week
and £5 2s. 6d. a week respectively. The increase became operative from 7ih
December, 1950. The basic wage payable to adult females was approximately
66 per cent. of the male rate.®

In January, 1953 the Queensiand Industrial Court departed from the practice
{cstablished in 1942} of varying the basic wage in accordance with quarterly
variations in the “ C™ Series retail price index numbers for Brisbane. If
the practice had been continved, a reduction of Is. would have been made in the
basic wage for adult males from January, 1953. The Court was not satisfied,
however, that the movement in the “ C" Series index for Brisbane for the
December quarter, 1952 was a true representation or reflex of the economic
position for Queensland as a whole and so declined to make any alteration to
the then existing basic wage.}

Quarterly adjustments were made for the next four quarters and the basic
wage became £11 5s. for adult males from 1st February, 1954,

Commencing in March, 1954 a Basic Wage Inquiry was conducted by the
Court and in its judgment of 11th June, 1954 the Court stated that there would
be no change in the basic wage rates declared for February, 1954.%

At subsequent hearings consequent on the movement in the *“ C” Series
retail price index numbers for Brisbane in respect of the quarters ended 30th
June, 30th September and 31st December, 1954 and 31st March, 1955 the Court
again decided not to vary the existing basic wage rates, However, after
considering the “ C" Series index number for the quarter ended 30th June,
1955 and its relation to the index number for the March quarter, 1955 the Court
announced that as these figures showed a continued upward trend of cost of
living in 1955 the basic wage for adult males should be increased from £11 3s,

* O fond ndustrial Gazette, Vol. 35, p. 1253, t O I.G., Vol. 38, p. 137, $ Qi I1.G,
Val. 39, p. 353,




Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 91

to £11 7s, from Ist August, 1955. In this judgment the Court emphasised that
it holds itself free whether or not to adjust the basic wage upwards or down-
wards in accordance with movement of the “ C™ Series retail price index
number,

Subsequently, the basic wage rates were again increased by the Court,
following the movement in the ** C ™ Series retail price index number for the
quarter ended 30th September, 1955 and the rates payable from 24th October,
1955 became £11 9s. for adult males and £7 14s. for adult females in the Southern
Division (Eastern District).

After considering the movement in the *“ C” Series retail price index
numbers for Brisbane, the Queensland Industrial Court in Februacy, 1956
declined to vary the basic wage, and in April and July, 1956 granted separate
increases of 4s. payable from 23rd April and 23rd July.

In announcing an increase of 4s. in the aduit male basic wage for Brisbane
payable from 29th October, 1956, the Court stated that due weight had been
always given to variations in the “ C* Series retail price index numbers in
determining the basic wage. However, the Court felt that the considerable
increases in the ** C* Series index numbers for the September quarter, 1956
due substantially to the abnormal increases in the prices of potatoes and onions
made the index unreal as to the movement in retail prices generally. Under
the circumstances, the Court decided not to increase the basic wage by the
amount which would have applied if the wage had been automatically adjusted
on the basis of the *“ C " Series retail price index numbers including potatoes
and onions.

Consequent on the issue of the “ C™ Series retail price index numbers
for the December quarter, 1956, the Court announced there would be no change
in the basic wage as the movement in the ** C ** Series index numbers for Brisbane
was such that if the system of automatic adjustments had applied the basic wage
would have been equal to the wage declared by the Court in the previous
quarter. This fact prompted the following comment by the Court in the basic
wage declaration of January, 1957; * The existing basic wage of £12 Is. for
adult males truly reflects the increase in the * C* Series index as shown between
the June quarter and the end of the December quarter®.

The Queensland Industrial Court, after examining the movement in the
“ ™ Series index numbers for the March quarter, 1957, declared, as from
29th April, 1957, an adult male basic wage of £11 19s. for Brisbane.

The rates shown above are applicable throughout the Southern Division
(Eastern District—including Brisbane); allowances are added for other areas
as follows:—Southern Division (Western District), 7s. 4d.; Mackay Division,
3s. 6d.; Northern Division (Eastern District), 10s.; and Northermn Division
{Western District), 17s. 4d. Half of these allowances are granted to females,*

(iv) South Australia —The Industrial Code, 1920-1955 provides that the
Board of Industry shall, after public inquiry as to the increase or decrease
in the average cost of living, declare the * living wage > to be paid to adult
male employees and to adult female employees. The Board has power also
to fix different rates to be paid in different defined areas.

Tt is provided that the Board of Industry shall hold an inquiry for the
purpose of declaring the living wage whenever a substantial change in the
cost of living or any other circumstances has, in the opinion of the Board,

v Queensland Industrial Gazette, Vol. 6, p. 326,



92 CHaPTER III.—WaGEs AND HoOURS.

rendered it just and expedient to review the question of the living wage,
but a new determination cannot be made by the Board until the expiration
of at least six months from the date of its previous determination.

The Board of Industry consists of five members, one nominated by the
Minister for Industry, two nominated by the South Australian Employers’
Federation as representatives of employers, and two nominated by the United
Trades and Labour Council of South Australia as representatives of employees.
The member nominated by the Minister is President and presides at all
meetings of the Board.

According to the Industrial Code, 1920-1955, living wage means *“a sum
sufficient for the normal and reasonable needs of the average employee living
in the locality where the work under consideration is done or is to be done.”

The family unit is not specifically defined in the Code, but the South
Australian Tndustrial Court in 1920 decided that the “ average employee “in
respect of whom the living wage is to be declared is a man with a wife and
three children.

The first declaration by the Board of Industry was made on 15th July,
1921, when the living wage for adult male employees in the metropolitan area
was determined at £3 19s. 6d. a week. The living wage for adult female
employees in the same area was declared on 11th August, 1921 at £1 135s.
a week,

The living wage declaration by the Board of Industry are set out below.
The rates apply to the whole State.

LIYING WAGE DECLARATIONS IN SOUTH AUSTRALIA,

(Seare Jurisdicrion.)

Male. Female.

Date of Operation. L];\;lp‘gw\;ﬁc Date of Operauon. L;'r" Eﬂg"
£ 5 d £ 5 d
4th August, 1921 319 6 | lst September, 1921 115 ¢

27th April, 1922 .. 317 6 .. ..

8th November, 1923 318 6 . ..
15th May, 1924 . 4 2 0 | 13th November, 1924 . 1138 0
13th Aungust, 1925 4 5 6 3rd September, 1925 ‘e 11% &
30th October, 1930 315 0 15th Janvary, 1931 .. 115 0
10th September, 1931 3 3 0 | 24th December, 1931 1il 6
Tth Movember, 1935 3 & 0 | 16th Janvary, 1936 113 ©
7th January, 1937 3 9 6 | 29th April, 1937 114 9
25¢th Movember, 1937 il 0 116 6
Sth January, 1939 310 118 0
28th November, 1940 4 4 0 21 0
27th November, 1941 4 T 0 2 3 6
15th October, 1942 414 0 ()] 2 6 2
26ih September, 1946 418 & 215 0
7th January, 1947(b) 5§ 20 217 0
8th July, 1948 517 ¢ 3 6 6
19th May, 194% 6 5 ¢ 3 8 6

(@) From 1937 dates of operalion were the same as those for male rates. {#) Commonwenlth

rate for metropolitan area adopied.



BasiC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 93

Following on the declaration of an *‘interim ™ increase in its * needs
basic wage by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration on
13th December, 1946 (see page 59) the South Australian Government made
provision through the Economic Stability Act, 1946 for the declaration by
the Governor of a living wage based on the Commonwealth basic wage for
Adelaide.  This action was taken because the Board of Industry had made
a determination on 5th September, 1946 and under the Industrial Code was
not able to make a further determination for six months. On 24th December,
1946 the Governor tssued a proclamation, declaring a rate of £5 2s. a week,
including the 4s. “ Prosperity  loading, to operate from 7th January, 1947,
The Economic Stability Act also provided for similar proclamations in respect
of adjustments to the living wage; however, the powers of the Board of Industry
to declare a living wage which would supersede any wage declared by proclama-
tion were retained.

On 24th May, 1947 the Board of Industry recommended, after an inquiry,
that a * cost of living loading * of 5s. a week, over and above the metropolitan
living wage, should apply to adult males located at Whyalia. This amount
was subsequently adopted and continues to operate,

The Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1949 made provision for the
quarterly adjustiment of the living wage in accordance with the variations in the
Commonwealth basic wage for Adelaide. In effect this made the State living
wage and the Commonwealth basic wage equal from the beginning of the
first pay-period commencing in February, 1950. The prescribed adjustment
to the female living wage was seven-twelfths of that made to the Common-
wealth male basic wage. The Board of Industry retained power to amend
the living wage but any new living wage was to be adjusted quarterly as above.

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 60), the South
Australian Industrial Code was amended to provide for declarations of the
living wage by proclamation to prevent unjustifiable differences between
the Commonwealth and State basic wages. By proclamation dated 30th
November, 1950, the South Australian living wage in the metropolitan area
was increased from £6 17s. to £7 18s. for adult males and from £3 14s. 11d.
to £5 18s, 6d. for adult females, operative from 4th December, 1950, These
new rates were identical with the December rates fixed by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration for the metropolitan area of South
Australia.

The female rate, which had previously been approximately 54 per cent.
of the male basic wage, was, by the proclamation, increased to 75 per cent.
of the corresponding male rate.

The living wage for Adelaide was adjusted each quarter, as required
under the State Industrial Code, in accordance with variations in the Common-
wealth basic wage for Adelaide. This procedure continued until the August,
1953 adjustment, at which date the basic wages payable were £11 11s. a week
for adult males and £8 13s. for adult females.

The basic wages of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
for Adelaide remained unchanged from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing in August, 1953 until the first pay-period in June, 1956, when an
increase of 10s. a week was granted to adult males and an increase of 7s, 6d,



94 CHAPTER [II.—WaGES anND HoURs.

to adult females. A further increase in the Commonwealth basic wage of
10s. for adult males and 7s. 6d. for adult females was granted by the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission as from the first
pay-period on or after 15th May, 1957, Similiar increases in the South.
Australian living wage were proclaimed by the Governor of South Australia.
on 31st May, 1956 and 9th May, 1957, on the recommendation of the President
of the Board of Industry, to operate from 4th June, 1956 and 20th May, 1957,
respectively, From 20th May, 1957, the living wage in the metropolitan area
of South Australia was £12 1]s, for adult males and £9 8s. for adult females..

(v} Western Australia~The Court of Arbitration, appointed under the
provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-1952, determines and declares:
the *“basic wage’ in this State. The Court consists of three members.
appointed by the Governor, one on the recommendation of the industrial
unions of employers, one on the recommendation of the industrial unions of
employees, while the third member is a Judge of the Supreme Court. The
last-mentioned member is the President of the Court.

The Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-1952 provides that the Court of
Arbitration may determine and declare a basic wage at any time on its own
motion, and must do so when requested by a majority of industrial unions.
or by the Western Australian Employers’ Federation, with the limitation that
no new determination shall be made within twelve months of the last preceding
inquiry.

The term * basic wage ” is defined in the Act as “* a wage which the Court.
considers to be just and reasonable for the average worker to whom it applies .
In determining what is just and reasonable the Court must take into account
not only the “ needs of an average worker » but also the *‘ economic capacity
of industry * and any other matters the Court deems relevant.

The family unit is not specifically defined in the Act, but it has been the
practice of the Court to take as a basis of its calculations a man, his wife and
two dependent children.,

The Act provides that the Court of Arbitration may make adjustments
of the basic wage each quarter if the official statement supplied to the Court
by the State Government Statistician relating to the cost of living shows that
a variation of 1s, or more a week has occurred, compared with the preceding
quarter. These adjustments apply from the dates of declaration by the Court.
The Act does not define the term * cost of living ™, but it has been held to
mean * the basic wage as declared from time to time by the Court and as
existing at the time that we (the Court) have taken into consideration the
Statistician’s figures.” {Mr. Justice Dwyer, in the Court of Arbitration, Western
Australia, in the matter of the Quarterly Adjustment of the Basic Wage, 18th
August, 1931.%)

The annual and special declarations of the Court of Arbitration under
the provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act are shown for the various
areas of the State in the following table. It must be noted that prior to 1950
the legislation differed from that outlined above. Particulars of the previous
legislation will be found in earlier issues of the Labour Report.

* Western Austratian Industrial Gazette, Vol. 9., p. 166.

-



BasSiC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 95

BASIC WAGE DECLARATIONS IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

(Srate Jurisdiction.)
f = W 5
Metropolitan Arca. | SO AN parts of State.
Date of Operation.
Male. Female. Male, Female, Male. Female.
£ad £ s d|L s d|£s d|£s d)f s d
1st July, 1926 4 5 0|2 511 (4 5 012 5114 5 02 511
w1929 4 7T 012 7 04 7 0|2 7 Olad 7 0ja2 7 O
o s 1930 4 6 042 6 5[4 5 0|2 511|4 5 02 511
w1931 318 02 2 21317 02 1 8|317 0|2 1 8
w s 1932 312 03118111313 6| 119 81318 012 2 2
s 1933 3801116 2|3 9 61117 6317 6|2 110
g 1934 39 6117 6210 0117101319 6|2 211
g 1935 JIC 63118 13141 2118 5|4 4 4|2 5 6
w s 1938 310 67118 1311 9118 214 6 02 6 5
o w1937 313 9[(11910|314 8|2 0 4|4 7 0|2 7 0
n o 1938 4 0 02 3 2141 02 3 9413 3[210 4
PR 1939 b4 2 262 4 4[4 3 112 41064 16 416212 0
w1940 4 2 8(2 4 8|4 3 32 411416 3|212 0
w  w 1941(2) 4 8 0|2 7 6|4 9 3|2 8 2|5 3 621511
w1943 419 11213 61418 1213 015 5 97217 1
s 1944 40911 (21311 (419 8| 21310|5 7 121710
oo 1943 50 11214 1419 71213 9|5 7 5[218 0O
1946 S 1 11214 715 0 6214 35 9 021810
26th Feb 1947() 5 7 112171075 6 6|217 67515 4|3 2 3
Ist July, 1947 5 710|218 3|5 7 3121711516 013 2 8
w1948 515 913 2 6515 213 2 2|6 4 93 7 4
oo 1949 6§ 7 1|13 8 816 6 9|3 &8 5615 1131211
. 1950 70 01315 7]|619 9315 67 7 3[319 &
ISlhDec 1950(c) 8 6 61414 1|8 6 7i414 2814 8| 418 6
Ist ,, 1951(e) . 613 8 .. 613 ¢ .. 617 1

{a} Excludes Goldfields areas, where rates were the same as those operating from fst July, 1926.
(&) Applicable from 24th April, 1939. (c) Applicable from 28th Aprel, 1941, {d) Special
declarations foltowing basic wage increases granied by the Commoawealth Court of Cenciliation and
Arbitcation. (¢} Inquiry in1o female rates only.

The first declaration of the * basic wage ™ by the Court of Arbitration
since the authority to fix one was vested in the Court by the Industrial
Arbitration Act, 1925 was made on [lth June, 1926, when the rate for adult
male employees was determined at £4 55, a week, and for adult female employees
at £2 5s.11d. a week. Since that date the principal inquiries have been those

of 1938, 1547, 1950 and 1951.

The declaration of 13th June, 1938 (operative from Ist July) was based
on the findings of the Royal Commission on the Basic Wage, 1920 (see page 56).
For this purpose the Court reduced the amount recommended by the
Commisston for a five-unit family to the equivalent for a four-unit Ffamily
and brought the resulting amounts up to their purchasing equivalents at the
March quarter, 1938, by means of the separate ** group ™ retail price index
numbers in respect of the sections for food, clothing and miscellaneocus
expenditure, and for rent added an amount which was considered fair under
ruling conditions,*

The increased basic wage of 26th February, 1947, was granted after an
inquiryt by the Western Australian Court of Arbitration consequent upon
the * Interim ™ Basic Wage Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration in December, 1946 (see page 59).

* Wesiern Austrafian Industrial Gazetre, Yol. 18, p. 151, t WA LG, Vol 27, p. 39,



96 Cuaprer ITI,—WaGEs anp Hours,

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 60) the Western
Australian Court of Arbitration resumed an inquiry which had been adjourned,
to ascertain what change should be made in the State basic wage rates. In
its judgment of 7th December, 1950* the Court decided that the basic wage
should be increased by £1 a week for adult males and by 15s. a week for adult
females. The rates in the metropolitan area then became £8 6s. 6d. for adult
males and £4 14s, 1d. for adult females, operative from 18th December, 1950.
In relation to the female rate the unions’ claim had been for a basic wage
equal to 75 per cent, of the male rate instead of the existing 54 per cent.
Although this ¢laim was not granted it was intimated that the increase of 13s.
should not necessarily be regarded as the Court’s final word on the subject.

As the result of a subsequent inquiryt the basic wage for adult females
was increased from 1st December, 1951 to 65 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate. This was subject to the condition that the increase in the basic
wage should be offset by the reduction in or deletion of existing margins
between the basic wage and the total wage as specified by the appropriate
award or determination.

The Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration announced on
12th September, 1953 the discontinuance of quarterly adjustments. Foliowing
this decision the Western Australian Court of Acrbitration exercised its
discretionary power and, after reviewing the quarterly statements prepared
by the Government Statistician for each quarter from September quarter, 1953
to March quarter, 1955, declined to make, where applicable, any adjustment
to the basic wage. However, after reviewing the statement submitted by the
Government Statistician for the quarter ended 30th June, 1955 the Court
decided to increase the basic wage for Perth by 5s. 11d. a week for adult males
and to make corresponding increases for the other areas in the State, On
2nd November, 1955, the Court announced that there would be no alteration
of the existing basic wage, on the grounds that the statement submitted by
the Government Statistician for the quarter ended 30th September, 1955 did
not reveal the necessary statutory margin of difference from the previous
quarter’s figures.

Subsequently, adjustments were made to the basic wage each quarter in
1956 and in January and April, 1957. Including the variation payable as from
26th April, 1957, the metropolitan basic wage for adult males was £13 8s. 10d.
a week and for adult females £8 l4s. 9d. a week,

(vi) Tasmania.—A State basic wage is not declared in Tasmania. Wages
Boards constituted for a number of industries, from representatives of
employers and employees and an independent chairman, determine the
minimum rate of wage payable in each industry. Until February, 1956 these
Boards generally adopted the basic wages .of the Commonweaith Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration in determining the rate of wage to be paid.

The Wages Boards Act 1920-1951 gives Wages Boards power to adjust
wage rates in accordance with variations in the cost of living as indicated by
retail price index numbers published by the Commonwealth Statistician and
until November, 1953, Wages Board determinations provided for automatic
adjustrments of the basic wage.

* W4, LG, Vol. 30, p. 336. t W.4. L.G., Vol. 36, p. 497, |



Pasic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 97

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court in September, 1953,
to discontinue the system of automatic quarterly adjustments of the basic wage,
the Minister called a compulsory conference of Wages Boards on 30th October,
1953 so that the Chairman of Wages Boards could inform his mind on
the situation. After hearing the views of employer and employee representatives
the Chairman stated: * I consider that the basic wage should remain stationary
for a reasonable trial period . . . . . but if a serious attempt is not made
to stabilize prices and in some cases to reduce them, applications can be made
for meetings of Wages Boards to reconsider the position,”

Before Wages Boards met to consider this matier, the wage rates for all
determinations were automatically adjusted upwards from the beginning of
the first pay-period in Novémber. However, after meeting, all Wages Boards
decided as from 9th December, 1953 to delete the automatic adjustment clause
from determinations and cancel the adjustments made in November,

During 1955, representations were made for the restoration of automatic
quarterly adiustments and, on lst November, 1955, at the conclusion of a
compulsory conference of employer and employee representatives, the Chairman
of Wages Boards anncunced that, in his opinion, automatic gquarterly
adjustments should be restored in Wages Boards determinations, He suggested,
however, that the adjustments should be delayed until February, 1956 so that
a serious attempt could be made during November, December and January
to reduce prices,

In accordance with this decision, Wages Boards met and re-inserted in
determinations the provision for automatic quarterly adjustments. The wage
rate payable under Wages Boards determinations from the first pay-period in
February, 1956 became that which would have been payable if quarterly
adjustments had continued in the period under review.

The decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
in the 1956 basic wage case delivered in May, 1956, (see page 64) caused
representations to be made for a review of the problem of automatic quarterly
adjustments. Following requests by the Employers’ Federation that Wages
Boards accept the Commonwealth basic wage and delete automatic adjustment
provisions from Wages Boards determinations, a compulsory conference of
employer and employee representatives was held on 22nd and 25th June,
1956. ©On 3rd July, 1956 the Chairman issued a statement that he favoured
the suspension of automatic adjustments in order to achieve some measure of
stability. He added, however, that if prices continued to rise it would be
necessary to review the position,

As at June, 1957, most of the Wages Boards had suspended quarterfy basic
wage adjustments and the basic wage for Hobart generally incorporated in
determinations was £13 12s. for adult males and £10 4s. for adult females.



o8 CHAPTER 111.—WaGES AND HoOURs.

(vii) Rates Prescribed.—The ** basic wage ™ rates of State industrial tribunals
operative in November, 1955 and 1956 are summarized in the following table:—

STATE BASIC WAGES : WEEELY RATES.

MNovember, 1955, MNovember, (956
State. Date of Date of
Operation. | Males. | Females | Operation. | Males. | Females.
() ()
5 d. 5 4 5o d £ .
Mew South Wales—
Metropolitan and Country, mlud-
ing Broken Hill Mov, 1955 | 253 0| 189 6 | Nov., 1956 | 274 0| 205
Broken Hill .. .. L. | Nov, 1955 | 254 O | 190 6] Nov, 1956 | 272 0| 204 ©
Victoria(b) . . .. | Nov, 1955 | 246 0 | 184 6 | Aug., 1956 ) 263 0O | 197
“Queensland--
Southern Dhvision (Eastern Dis-
trict}, including Brisbane . 24.10.55 | 229 0|15 0 20.10.56 | 241 Q] 162 6
Southern Division {Western Dts-
trict) .. 24.10 55 | 236 4| 157 8 29.50.56 | 248 4 | 166 2
Mackay Division 24.10.55 | 234 6| 156 9 29.10.56 | 246 6| 165 3
Morthern Dhvision (E.aslem Dis-
trict) 24.10.55 | 239 04159 0 2W.10.56 | 2517 0 | 167 &
Northern Divisicn (Weslern DIS-
nce} 24.10.55 | 246 4 1162 8 29 10.56 | 258 4| 171 2
-South Australiafc) s Aug., 1953 | 231 0 | 173 O | June, 1956 | 241 O | 180 &
“Wastern Australis—
Metropolitan Area .. . O.8.55 252 5164 1 291056 | 265 2| 172 4
Sauth-West Land Division . G.8.55 251 & 163 7 29.10.56 | 262 11 | 170 §1
Goldfields and other areas . 9855254 1] 165 2 29.10 561 262 & | 170 9
“Tasmaniald) .. , Aug., 1953 | 242 0 ) 180 & | Aug., 1956 | 272 O | 24 O

{a} Where dates are not quoted wa%a rates operate from 1he beginning of the first pay-period
Lommencing in the month shown. No basic wage declared. ates shown are those adopied
by most Wages Boards. {c} The living wage declared for the melropolitan area is alse adopted
-for country areas, except at Whyalla, where a loading of 55, a wesk is generally payable.

§ 5, Wage Margins.

On 5th November, 1954 the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration delivered a judgment* which in effect became a general determination

of the basis upon which all relevant wage and salary margins should be assessed.
This became known as the Metal Trades Case, 1954,

General principles of marginal rate fixation had previously been enunciated
‘by the Court in the Engineers’ Case of 1924, the Merchant Service Guild Case
of 1942 and the Printing Trades Case of 1947, and the Court adopted these
insofar as they were applicable to current circumstances,

** Margins * were defined as—

“ Minimum amounts awarded above the basic wage to particular
classifications of employees for the features attaching to their work which
justify payments above the basic wage, whether those features are the
skill or experience required for the performance of that work, its particularly
laborious nature, or the disabilities attached to its performance.”

A brief account of the Metal Trades Case is as follows:—

The Amalgamated Engineering Union, the Electrical Trades Union and
-other employee organizations parties to the Metal Trades award, 1952, filed
applications during 1953 for increased margins for all workers covered by this
award.

* Commonwealth Arbirration Reports, Vol 8D, p. 3,



WaGE MaRGINS. 99

The applications came on for hearing before Mr. Conciliation Commissioner
Galvin, who decided that they raised matters of such importance that, in the
public interest, they should be dealt with by the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration. On 16th September and 6th October, 1953 the
Conciliation Commissioner, pursuant to section 14a of the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act, referred these applications to the Court.

The actual claims of the trade unions were that the marginal rate of 52s,
a week payable to a fitter in the metal trades should be increased to 80s.
a week (86s. for certain electrical trades) with proportionate increases for
other award occupations. The margins then current, with a few exceptions,
had been in existence since 1947. The employees’ claims were in the nature
of a test case to determine the attitude of the Court to applications for increased
margins.

The Metal Trades Employers’ Association and other respondents to the
Metal Trades award had counter-claimed that existing margins for- skilled
tradesmen should remain unaltered, while those paid to partly skilled or unskilled
workers should be reduced.

The Court decided to take the Commissioner’s two references together and
the matter came on for hearing before the Full Arbitration Court (Kelly C. J.,
Kirby, Dunphy and Morgan J1.) in Melbourne on 13th October, 1953,

In a judgment delivered on 25th February, 1954 the Court held that a prima
facie case had been made for a re-assessment of margins but that the economic
situation at that time, particularly in regard to the level of costs, did not permit
of such a comprehensive review. The Court decided that to avoid the creation
of new disputes, to save expense and to obviate procedural difficulties, it would
not reject the ¢laims but adjourn them until 9th November, 954,

On 25th and 26th August, 1954, summonses were filed by the employees,
organizations for orders that proceedings in this case be brought forward and.
the hearing was resumed on 5th October, 1954,

In a judgment delivered on 5th November, 1954 the Court made an order
re-assessing the marginal structure in the Metal Trades award by, in general,
raising the current amount of margin to two and a half times the amount of

* the margin that had been current in 1937. However, in cases in which the

result of that calculation produced an amount less than the existing margin
the existing margin was to remain unaltered. In effect, this decision increased
the margin of a fitter from 52s. a week to 75s. a week, increased similarly
margins of other skilled occupations, and made no increase in margins of what
may generally be described as the unskilled or only slightly skilled employees.
under the Metal Trades award.

At the end of its judgment the Court stated that, while its decision in this
case related immediately to one particular industry, it was expected to afford
general guidance to all authorities operating under the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act or under other legislation which provided for tribunals having
power to make references, or being subject to appeal, to the Court, where
the wage or salary may properly be regarded as containing a margin. The
Court added observations for the guidance of these and of other tribunals
*“ which may regard decisions of this Court as of persuasive authority.”

In view of the widespread effects of this judgment some extensive extracts.
from it are given below:—

“ Margins are minimum amounts awarded above the basic wage to
particular classifications of employees for the features attaching to their
work which justify payments above the basic wage, whether those features



100

CHaPTER IIL.—WAaGES AND HOURS.

are the skill or experience required for the performance of that work, its
particularly laborious nature, or the disabilities attached to its performance.
Furthermore, the assessment of each margin should be made in relation
to each other margin, so that the margin awarded to one employee should
bear, as far as possible, its proper monetary comparison with that of every
other employee awarded a margin, having in mind the various matters
which in each case should be weighed in assessing the margin. These
observations may appear to be somewhat trite, but we state them because
we think that they are often forgotten or overlooked.”*

“The first task of the Court in the problem of determining what
should be the present assessment or re-assessment of margins in this
industry has been to decide what can be regarded—generally speaking—
as a sound basis on which to build. Our conclusion on this question is
that the proper point for a general approach to this question is the
variation order made by Beeby J. on the 23rd February, 1937 . . .7}

* Since 1937 there have been four major decisions which have increased
the margins in this industry; certainly three of these have resulted in
distortions of greater or lesser degree of the scheme of margins assessed
by Beeby J. in 1937. The distortions to which we refer have resulted in
each case in the improvement of the relative marginal position of the
unskilled or relatively unskilled employee in comparison with that of the
skilled. In two of these cases the major adjustments of margins which
were made were the result in part of the agreement of some employers.”t

“ The cumulative effect of the distortions resulting from the addition
of the loadings in 1941, and of the two variation orders made by Mr.
Commissioner Mooney in 1947, can conveniently be seen in the following
table which sets out certain selected classifications, some of which have
been regarded as “ key ™ classifications in the industry:—

. Margin Margin
_ o Magin | nciudmg | Jocluding, | including
Title of classification. under * loading under fugst under second
1937 orders. ung;:; elfg'“ Mooney order | Mooney order
. of 1947, of 1947
Duster 50s. 565. 635s. 82s. 6d.
Fitter 30s. 36s. 45s. 52s.
Annealer 25s. 29s. 26s. 423, 6d.
Machinist 2nd class 20s. 245, s, 37s.
Machinist 3rd class 14s. 17s. 22s. 28s.
Process worker 8s. 11s. 16s. 223,
Racksman .. 4s. 7s. 123, 18s.
All other labourers Nl 3s. Is. 3s.

An examination of this table shows in a somewhat startling way the
deterioration of the relative position of the skilled employee’s margin in
relation to the margins of the semi-skilled or unskilled.”$

“ In our earlier reasons we said:—

“The Court has in the past rejected the principle that marginal
rates should be adjusted, either automatically or from time to time,
in accordance with variations in the purchasing power of money.

It again rejects this principle.”

* Commonwealth Arbliration Reports, Vol 80, p. 24,

t Ibid., p. 25.

1 Tbid., p. 29.



WaGE MARGINS, 101

** Mr: Eggleston (Counsel for the unions) in discussing'that observation
during the adjourned hearing-remarked that the claim' was not' now’made
that the-margins should’ be- automatically adjusted’ o change in- the value
of money. But the claim now made is that at this* “time’ such an
adjustment should be made, provided- thati ity the: view of the Court the
economic state of the country can- sustain- the- Burden: of the adjustment,
On the question of the adjustment of margins according-to variatiom in the
value- of money we: do not propose to add anything- to what we said
catlier; and- we again reject the cfaim that wage: justice-requires that; even
prima focie, a margin properly assessed- earlier should be- adjusted' when
it comes up- for re-assessment by relation: to- 2 change in the purchasing
power of money: )

* In our earlier reasons, we.said:—
‘ The court adopts: the: general principles. of marginall fixation
emnciated in:the Engineers Case af: 1924, the, Menchant Service Guild
Case of 1942, andi the- Printing; Trades. Case of 1947,

“In the Printing Trades Case of 1947, Kelly J. (as he then was), afier
reviewing carlier decisions of this Court relating to the assessment of
margins, including the Engincers: Case of 1924' and' thie: Meérchant Service
Guild Case of 1942, said"—

* 1. conclude,, therefore,, that. the following. rules should. guide
me. in the review of wage rates. sought by the. present applica-
tion:—

1. That it. must be:put upon the-applicant. Union: to. satisfy
the Court that material change in circumstances,
occuring since the making of the award;, has rendered
the. rates then prescribed. as minima no, longer just as
sach;

2.. That: the: standard of justice mugt: be: the; true: value
to-day of. the work: for which, the, rates. are-to be.made
payable as' minima;

3 ‘Fhat the true value is not to be:ascertaineds by: reference
to high: wages: being’ paidi on account of accidental
and temporary: conditions: connectec witht a shortage
of " labour:

4. That: thetrue value-is not' to be- ascertained' by reference
to variation in the: purchasihg power of money- since
the award: was made.

5., That. the assessment of the true value must have regard
to comparisions of minimum rates payable for work
in comparable industries or of comparable
occupations.”

“Paragraph 4 of that quotation should- be read: with: a sentence later
in the same reasons ity which: Kelly J., in: giving' his reasons. for agsessing
the-margin of the-hand=compositor at a new. and higher'rate, remarked:—

“Whilst not allowing myself to inform my decision by reference
to any- proportionate fallin the purchasing power' of money-since
gither-the 1942 or previous awards  were: made, T have not forgotien
that nominal values of all’ things, including' the: nominal value of
work, must tend to increase with anincrease in the nominal prices
of essential' commodities:™

1567757 —4



102

CHaPTER [IL—WAGLS aND HoURs.

“We think that it may be convenient to discuss: first the position
of the fitter, whom we may take as exemplifying the position of the really
skilled employee under this award, (We do not wish it to be thought,
however, that in discussing the position of the fitter first we have in any
sense looked upon him in isolation from the other classifications in the
award. The problem must be considered as a whole and it is desirable
for us to mention before we come to the margin of the fitter that we are
clearly of the opinion that looked at from any point of view—whether
from the value of money or otherwise—no case has been made out for
any increase in the margins prescribed for what may generally be described
as the unskilled or only slightly skilled employees.} We have said that
the fitter’'s margin in 1937 was assessed at 30s.; it has now reached 52s.
Our task is to decide what is * the true value today of the work > which
the fitter does. The fact, of which there is some evidence, that a large
body of other employees not in this industry have been awarded increases
in margins since 1947 may have seemed to supply some prima facie ground
for the increase of the fitter’s margin, awarded in 1947 by the Full Court,
which has not since been increased; but the evidence on that score is of
such a nature that it would provide but an uncertain foundation upon
which to decide that the fitter’s margin should be increased by comparison;
still less does it point to any particular amount as an appropriate increase.
We may mention as one difficulty that we do not know the extent to
which the increases in margins in other industties since 1947 were them-
selves reflections of the increase in the fitter's- margin in that year,
Indeed, as to the fitter’s margin it is generally difficult to re-assess it by
relation to the margins of other skilled employees, since the fitter’s margin
has itself been so often accepted as a key margin for the skilled employee.
We mentioned in our earlier reasons that evidence had been tendered:
as to ‘over-award’ payments in fact being made in this industry,
No further evidence was tendered on this subject and we do not feel able
to add anything further to our earlier obsérvations upen it. But our
view is that the real mischief which our assessment of the margins in
this case is required to cure is that which we believe to exist in the relative
position of the margin for the skilled employee in relation to the margin,
for the unskilled, a state of affairs which’ we believe is not confined to-
this industry. In attempting to rectify the relative position of the skilled'
employee, we cannot overlook the fact that any increase in his margin
is likely to have some reflection in the marginal rates of other skilled
employees not in this industry., It i§ particolarly because of this fact
that in making any increase for the skilled emplovee we have anxiously
considered the state of the economy. Our examination of the economy
and our conclusions thereon will be found set out later in these reasons.
In attempting to find the true value of the margin for the fitter today,
we have not forgotten that the nominal value of his skill must tend to-
increase with the increase in the nominal prices of essential commodities,
a feature which was present in the mind of Kelly J. in the Printing Trades
Case, as we have indicated. We have concluded that, viewed in the
light of present monetary values and in the whole setting of marginal
rates, the fitter’s margin should now be assessed at 755, That amount
is two and a half times the fitter’s 1937 margin. Tt has not been calculated
by adjusting the 30s. margin to any change in the value of money since:
1937. But for the benefit of those interested in such comparisons we:
tnay mention that the Commonwealth Statistician’s *“ C™ series index
number for the six capital cities for the December quarter 1936, that:



WAGE MARGINS. 103

available at the time when Beeby J. made his variation order on the 23rd
February, 1937, was 862; the comparable number for the September
quarter 1954 was 2321; the last-mentioned number is a little more than
two and two-thirds times the first. [t may be seen therefore, that an
award of 75s. per week as the margin for the fitter gives him now only
a little. below the same purchasing value as his 1937 margin gave if
measured by the * C™ series index. On this aspect of the matter we
may quote the following passage from our earlier reasons in these
matters:—

_*It is apposite to mention here the many benefits which all
or many employees covered by the awards of this Court have
received at the instance of the unions since the termination of
hostilities in the second world war. These have incluoded the
increase in the real value of the basic wage, the extension of
paid " annual leave, the reduction of the standard ordinary
working week from forty-four hours to forty, the increase in
so-called * penalty ”’ rates for work performed at the week-end
and, speaking generally, the large increases in margins for work
which is unskilled or which requires little skill or experience,
All of these things not inconsiderably supplemented by over-
award payments gained in most cases by the intervention of
the unicns have, in our opinion, substantially increased wage
costs and have thereby contributed to the fall in the value of
money on whlch the claim of the unions for the increase in
margins very largely resés in these proceedings.”

“We then proceeded to state that the *really skilled employee has
shared most of these improvements.” In the light of all these circum-
:stances it cannot be regarded as unjust that the really skilled employee’s
new margin should hap'pen to fall somewhat short in purchasing-power
.of the margin which was assessed for him in 1937, which we have
regarded as a proper ¢ datum point *,”**

“ 1f the margins of the eight classifications set out in the table which
-carlier appears in these reasons are each multiplied by two and a half,
‘the result is as follows (we include for purposes of comparison the
-present marginy.—

1937 macgin
_— 1937 margin. Present margin. multiplied by
. two and a h
Duster .. .. . 508, 82s. 6d. 125s.
‘Fitter .. . .. 30s: 52s. 75s.
JAnnealer . .. 255, 425, 6d. 62s. 6d,
Machinist 2nd cla.sa .. 20s. 37s. 50s.
Machinist 3rd class . 145, * 28s. 35s.
Process worker .. . Bs. 232s, 20s.
Racksman . . 43, 18s. 10s.
All other labourers . Nil Is. . Nil
during first three
tmoaths  in  metal
trades industry,
thereafter 9s.

* Cammonweairh Arbitration Reporrs, Voi. 80, pp, 31-33,



14 CHAPTER HL.—WAaGEs aNp Hours.

“ It will be seem that as regards the three lowest paid classifications
set out in the above table, the multiplication of the 1937 margin by two
and a balf would produce a result which if awarded would result in a
reduction of the present margins. This would seem at first sight logical

. for complete consistency, but after consideration we have ,come to the’
conclusion that we should .not reduce any margins simply because they
-do not accord with the scheme of re-assessment -of the higher marging
by relation to those prescribed 4n 1937. It is difficult, perhaps in some
cases impossible, to ignore past history in dispensing industrial justice,
We do not think that we should ignore, or that we should now attempt
wholly to correct, the tendency which has been widespread during and
since the recent war to -award relatively higher margins to employees
with less ¢laims to marginal payments than to those in the upper marginal
brackets, Moteover, our assessment of the new margin for the fitter
as 75s. per week is, as we ‘have indicated, to a large, extent affected by
the result of that and other trends.

“ As a general rule, therefore, our new assessment of the margins in
this industry is to increase the 1937 margins by two and a half. But
in cases in which the result of that calculation produces an amount less
than the existing margin, the existing margin remains unaltered,

* To this general approach there are, however, some exceptions.”*

The Court instanced new classifications inserted since 1937 and marging
" re-assessed since 1937,

The judgment then proceeded to examine the statistical evidence adduced
in relation to the *‘indicators” of the condition of the economy and
concluded :—

“We can do no more than to reach our conclusions in accordance
with the general picture as we see it, after pondering to the ‘best of our
ability, in the absence of any conclusive evidence being available of the
bounds of economic capacity, those aspects of economic capacity of which
we have some evidence,

“In fine, we are satisfied that, subject to economic considerations,
the adjustments in favour of the more skilled employees’ minimum rates,
now to be made, ought to be made in accordance with principles of wage-
justice. Then, having examined the material at hand, we have come to
the conclusion that the economy can support what we have proposed,

“ The variations to be made are, of course, of the minimum rates
prescribed by the award. Where wages are in fact being paid at higher
amounts than the minimum rates which we now prescribe, the order will
-be understood to be not applicable, that is to.say, not effective 10 increase
such over-award payments.

“In the statement pubtished in February the Court endeavoured to
make it clear that its judgment was ‘not to be read as being determina-
tive, except within the bounds of -necessary inference, -of matters in the
lists of the Court relating to claims and counter-claims concerning the
minimum rates of payment which should be fixed for other classes or
types of employment than those do which the present refecences relate,”
* Insofar, however, as it deals with the claim for a general adjustment of
marginal rates in accordance alone with variation of the purchasing power
of money,’ s0 proceeded the statement, * what is said here must be under-
stood as being necessarily applicable to all similar claims or submissions.’

“* Commonwealth Arbiirefion Reports, Vol, 80, pp. 33-M.



CRILD ENDOWMENT N AUSTRALIA. 105

‘Nevertheless, it is propet, we think, again to.emphasise that the decision
we are now making deals only with the pasticular industry with which
the references made by the Conciliation Commissioner are concerned.
At the same time, we desire to state that what the Court now decides is
expected by it to afford general guidance to all authorl.es operating under
the Conciliation and Arbitration Act, or under other legislation which
provides for a wage or salary-fixing tribunal having power to make
references, or being subject to an appeal, to this Court, where the wage
or salary may properly be regarded as containing a margin. It is desirable
that we should attempt to say a little for the guidance of those authorities
and perhaps also of other industrial tribunals which may regard decisions
of this 'Court as of persuasive authority. The matter is of particular
importance singe we are aware not only that -our decision in this case
establishes a new and higher standard of margins for skilled employvees
covered by the Metal Trades award, but also that successive awards in
this industry have in the past been regarded as guides for margins in a
number of other awards. Tt ’is unwise for us to attempt to be too specific,
in particular since, as we said-in-our reasons delivered in these references
in February last, * every <laim for an increase in award rates of a marginal
nature should be considered in the light of the history of the margin
concerned.” :

“ It must be emphasised that our main purpose in prescribing oew
and higher margins for the skilled employees in this award has been to
restore to some extent their marginal status in relation to the unskilled,
and it is obvious that to give the same proportionate increase of existing
margins to the unskilled as to the skilled would, generally speaking,
destroy that purpose. In cases of awards in which the general marginal
pattern has in the past followed that .of the Metal Trades award, it would
seem that no particular difficulty should be found; in those cases it may
be regarded as proper to prescribe 4 new marginal structure which will
accord, mutatis mutandis, with the Court’s new marginal structure in the
Metal Trades award. But in other cases, speaking very generally, the
matter may be approached in the following manner. Margins prescribed
in 1937, or shortly thereafter, since in some cases the reflection of the
increase in 1937 in the Metal Trades award margins may have ocenrred
later, could be multiplied by two and a half; if the result of the calculation
is more than the present margin there would seem prima facie ground
for its increase to that result; .if not, prima facie there would seem 1o be
no ground. But we emphasise that there may be exceptions to -this
general approach, particularly in cases of new classifications, or in cases
where some change in the nature of the work done, or of the disabilities
suffered by a particular class of employees has required a new assessment
of margins since 1937 .or -thereabouts, The margins for such employees
must be fitted into their appropriate places in the new scale.”*

§ 6. Child Endowment in Australia.

The Commonwealth Government, in June, 1927, called a conference at
Melbourne of the Premiers of the several States to consider the question of
child endowment from a national standpoint. ‘'The Prime Minister submitted

LR » Ith Arbi Reports, ¥al. 80, pp. 53-54.



106 CHAPTER I1I.—WAGES AND HOURS.

various estimates of the cost of endowing dependent children under fourteen
years of age in Australia at 5s, a week, After discussion, it was decided
to refer the matter to a Royal Comnussion to be appointed by the Com-
monwezlth Government.

The Commission submitted its report on 15th December, 1928, It was
not unanimous in its findings, and the opinions and recommendations of
the members were embodied in two separate reports, which dealt exhaustively
with the constitutional aspects, existing systems, industrial legislation, the
basic wage, standard of living, regulation of wages, working conditions and
cognate matters. :

The findings and recommendations in the majority and minority reports
were given in Labour Report No. 19, ]

At the conference of Commonwealth and State Ministers held at Canberra
in May, 1929, the Prime Minister stated that the Commonwealth Government
was not prepared to adopt a scheme financed entirely from the proceeds of
taxation, as had been recommended in the minority report. The Common-
wealth Government agreed with the majority of the Commission that child
endowment could not be separated from the control of the basic wage—a
power which the Commonwealth did not possess and which the States were
not prepared to relinquish. The Government, therefore, did not propose
to establish any system of child endowment.

It was generaily agreed that any scheme which would increase the charges
upon industry would be unwise at that particular time, The matter of child
endowment was accordingly left to be dealt with as the State Governments
should think proper.

Early in 1941, the Commonwealth Government announced its intention
to introduce a scheme of child endowment throughout Australia. The
necessary legislation® was passed and the scheme came into operation from
Ist July, 1941. Appropriate steps were then taken for the termination of
existing schemes operating in New South Wales and the Commonwealth
Public Service. The New South Wales system of child endowment was in
operation from July, 1927 to July, 1941, and the Commonwealth Public Service
system operated from November, 1920 until July, 1941. Details of these schemes
appeared in earlier issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 103). From
ist July, 1941, when the Commonwealth Child Endowment scheme was
introduced, the rate of endowment was 55. a week for each child in excess
of one in a family and for each child under 16 years in an approved institution,
the rate being increased to 7s. 6d. a week from 26th June, 1945, and to 10s.
a week from 9th November, 1948, Endowment in respect of the first child
under 16 years in a family was first provided for by an amendment of the
legislation in June, 1950. As amended, te November, 1955 the main features
of the scheme are as follows:—

Any person who is a resident of Australia and has the custody, care and
control of one or more children under the age of 16 years, or an approved
institution of which children are inmates shall be qualified to receive an
endowment in respect of each child.

From 20th June, 1950, the rﬁtcs of endowment have been—
{@) where the endowee has one child only, 5s. a week;

* Act No. 8, 1941 (Child Endowment Act) as amended by No. 5, 1942 and Nos. 10 and 41, 1945 {now
Part VL. of the Social Services Act 1947-1957),



CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA, 107

(5 where the endowee has two or more children—in respect of the
elder or eldest child, 5s. a week and in respect of each other
child, 105, a week;

(¢) in the case of the endowee being an approved institution the rate
is 10s. a week for each child inimate.

.

There are provisions to cover cases of families divided by reason of divorce,
separation, death of a parent or other circumstances. In such cases payment
may be made to the father, mother or other person,

A child born during the mother's temporary absence from Australia is
deemed to have been born here.

There is a twelve months residential requirement for claimants and children
who were not born in Australia, but this is waived if the claimant and the
child are likely to remain permanently in Australia.

There is no means test,

Endowment will be paid for the children of members of the naval, military
or air forces of thé United Kingdom who are serving with the Australian Forces

from the time of arrival of the children in Australia,

A summary of the operations of this scheme during each of the years
1952-53 to 1956-57 is given below:—

CHILD ENDOWMENT: AUSTRALIA.

Endowed Famlies il
é‘“ 0rh Jzne. Approved Institations. . To]:al )
Year. umber o
Number of | Numberof [ oo o | Numberof | Endowed
s | Endoned | ons. | Epdoved

1952-53, . 1,246,986 2,599,026 376 24,951 2,623,977
1953-54. . 1,280,439 2,689,577 kL) 27,397 2,716,974
1954-55. . 1,304,227 | 2,764,167 192 24,394 2,738,561
1955-56. . 1,339,807 | 2,854,524 392 21,140 2,875,664
1956-57. . 1,378,169 ‘_2,95?,046 97 21,145 2,978,191
. Average Average Number of

Ameont | auwal | omal | Nembefor | Endowsd

Year. Endowess | Liability for | p GO0 0 ¢ Children in tach

and Approved Endowment per Endowed | per Endowed 10,000 of
Institutions. | 4¢ Mk June. Family ac Family at Population.

30th June. 30th June.
£ £ £

1952-53.. 53,243,722 | 52,012,584 Y 41,190 2.084 2,977
1953-54 ., 50,760,790 53,995,617 4f.613 2.101 3,023
1954-55.. 52,529,902 55,547,635 42,104 2.119%9 3,031
1955-56. . 60,380,686 | 57,349,773 42.394 2,131 3,050
1956-57.. 57,586,732 58,966,990 42.388 2. 146 3,088




